CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director
SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator and/or Planning
Department staff for the week ending July 1, 2011
ACTIONS TAKEN AT JUNE 29, 2011 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
ltem 1: Mixed Use Development — Parcel Map No. NP2011-006 (PA2011-094)
3388 Via Lido
This item was approved. Council District 1
Item 2: Sun Acupressure — Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-016 (PA2011-097)
3933 Birch Street
This item was removed from calendar. Council District 4
Item 3: Masarik Senior Accessory Dwelling Unit — Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-019
(PA2011-101)
523 Aliso Avenue
This item was continued to the 07/13/11 Council District 2
Zoning Administrator Hearing.
Item 4: La Pain Quotidien— Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-017 (PA2011-102)
1103 A Newport Center Drive
This item was approved. Council District 5
ltem 5: Temporary Modular Classrooms — Limited Term Permit No. XP2011-003

(PA2011-100)
798 Dover Drive

This item was continued to the 07/13/11 Council District 3
Zoning Administrator Hearing.

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR OR PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF

ltem 6:

Substantial Conformance — Staff Approval No. SA2011-013 (PA2011-112)
2300 University Drive

This item was approved on July 1, 2011 Council District 3



Item 7: Zoning Clearance — Staff Approval SA2011-016 (PA2011-127)
7862 East Coast Highway

This item was approved on July 1, 2011 Council District 6

Item 8: Determination of Alternative Setback Location — Staff Approval No. SA2011-014
(PA2011-116)
3322 Seaview Avenue

This item was approved on July 1, 2011 Council District 6

On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director

Patrick J. Alford, Planning Manager

APPEAL PERIOD: Modification Permit applications do not become effective until 14 days
after the date of action, during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning
Commission Secretary in accordance with the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code. Tentative Parcel Map, Condominium Conversion, Lot Merger, and Lot Line
Adjustment applications do not become effective until 10 days following the date of action,
during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning Commission Secretary in
accordance with the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

Email  Kim Dominguez, NBPD
Sgt. Chuck Freeman, NBPD
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229

www.newportbeachca.gov

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER

Application No. Parcel Map No. NP2011-006 (PA2011-094)

County Tentative Parcel Map No. 2011-105
Applicant Marshall Property & Development, LLC
Site Address 3388 Via Lido

Legal Description Parcel Book 60, Page 43, Parcel 1

On June 29, 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved the following: a parcel map for
condominium purposes for a mixed-use development comprised of two residential
condominium units and two floors of commercial condominium use within an existing
commercial building. A modification to the Title 19 (Subdivision Code) development
standards is requested to maintain a single sewer line connection and a single domestic
water line connection to the City waiving the requirement for separate connections
pursuant to Section 19.64.070 (Standards for Condominium Conversions) of the Newport
Beach Municipal Code. The property is located in the MU-W2 (Mixed-Use Water Related)
Zoning District.

Findings

The Zoning Administrator determined in this case that the proposed parcel map is
consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code
and is approved based on the following findings per Section 19.12.070 of Title 19:

1. Finding: That the proposed map and the design or improvements of the
subdivision are consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific
plan, and with applicable provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and this
Subdivision Code.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The existing development has been approved by the City to allow a
remodel of the commercial office building into a mixed-use development
with two floors of commercial condominium use and two residential
condominium units.

e The proposed application to allow separate condominium ownership of
each unit will not result in an increase in density onsite.
P:\PAs - 2011\PA2011-094\NP2011-006 ZA Actn Ltr DRAFT docx



3388 Via Lido Parcel Map
June 29, 2011
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e The proposed subdivision and improvements are consistent with the
current General Plan Land Use Designation of “Mixed Use Water Related”.

e The onsite development was approved through an interim-study overlay
which establishes separate density and development standards for the
proposed project.

2, Finding: That the site is physically suitable for the type and density of
development.

Facts in Support of Finding:

o The proposed mixed-use condominium units are within an existing five-
story commercial office building.

e A total of 14 parking spaces will be provided on-site and a minimum of 18
parking spaces will be provided at 500 32" Street through an off-site
parking agreement. The resulting 32 parking spaces for the nonresidential
uses will be adequate for the proposed project and consistent with the
requirements of the Via Lido Interim Study Overlay (PA2010-081)
approved on October 21, 2010.

o Adequate residential parking will be provided through five onsite parking
spaces.

3. Finding: That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements will
not cause substantial environmental damage nor substantially and avoidably
injure fish or wildlife or their habitat. However, notwithstanding the foregoing,
the decision-making body may nevertheless approve such a subdivision if an
environmental impact report was prepared for the project and a finding was
made pursuant to Section 21081 of the California Environmental Quality Act
that specific economic, social, or other considerations make infeasible the
mitigation measures or project alternatives identified in the environmental
impact report.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is
categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act under Class 15 (Minor Land Divisions) which allows the division
of property in urbanized areas zoned for residential, commercial, or
industrial use into four or fewer parcels when the division is in conformance
with the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are required,
all services and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are
available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within
the previous 2 years, and the parcel does not have an average slope

Tmplt: 02/05/11
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greater than 20 percent. The proposed parcel map is for condominium
purposes for four units and is consistent with all of the requirements of the
Class 15 exemption.

4. Finding: That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements is not
likely to cause serious public health problems.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The proposed parcel map is for condominium purposes. All construction for
the project will comply with all Building, Public Works, and Fire Codes,
which are in place to prevent serious public health problems. Public
improvements will be required of the developer per Section 19.28.010
(General Improvement Requirements) of the Municipal Code and Section
66411 of the Subdivision Map Act. All ordinances of the City and all
Conditions of Approval will be complied with.

8. Finding: That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will
not conflict with easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through
or use of, property within the proposed subdivision. In this connection, the
decision-making body may approve a map if it finds that alternate easements,
for access or for use, will be provided and that these easements will be
substantially equivalent to easements previously acquired by the public. This
finding shall apply only to easements of record or to easements established by
judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction and no authority is hereby
granted to the City Council to determine that the public at large has acquired
easements for access through or use of property within a subdivision.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The parcel map has been conditioned to maintain the existing utilities
easement onsite.

e The design of the development will not conflict with any easements
acquired by the public at large for access through or use of property within
the proposed development as there are no public easements located on
the property.

e Adequate lateral coastal access will be maintained through the pedestrian
boardwalk adjacent to the project site along Newport Harbor.

e As conditioned in Resubdivision Number 433, adopted by Resolution
Number 8249 on May 16, 1974, vertical access is required on the adjacent
property to the east (3366 Via Lido).

Tmplt: 02/09/11



3388 Via Lido Parcel Map
June 29, 2011
Page 4

e Vertical access is provided by way of an existing four-foot wide utilities
easement along the northwestern property line of the opposite adjacent
property (3400 Via Lido).

6. Finding: That, subject to the detailed provisions of Section 66474.4 of the
Subdivision Map Act, if the land is subject to a contract entered into pursuant
to the California Land Conservation Act of 1965 (Williamson Act), the resulting
parcels following a subdivision of the land would not be too small to sustain
their agricultural use or the subdivision will result in residential development
incidental to the commercial agricultural use of the land.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The property is not subject to the Williamson Act since the subject property
is not considered an agricultural preserve and is less than 100 acres.

e The existing land use is not agricultural and is located in an area zoned for
mixed-use, and the existing commercial office building will be redeveloped
into a mixed-use development.

7. Finding: That, in the case of a “land project” as defined in Section 11000.5 of
the California Business and Professions Code: (a) there is an adopted specific
plan for the area to be included within the land project; and (b) the decision-
making body finds that the proposed land project is consistent with the specific
plan for the area.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The property is not a “land project” as defined in Section 11000.5 of the
California Business and Professions Code.

e The project is not located within a specific plan area.

8. Finding: That solar access and passive heating and cooling design
requirements have been satisfied in accordance with Sections 66473.1 and
66475.3 of the Subdivision Map Act.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The proposed Parcel Map and improvements are subject to Title 24 of the
California Building Code that requires new construction to meet minimum
heating and cooling efficiency standards depending on location and
climate. The remodel of the existing building will be required to comply with
Title 24 requirements through the plan check and inspection process.

9. Finding: That the subdivision is consistent with Section 66412.3 of the
Subdivision Map Act and Section 65584 of the California Government Code

Tmplt: 02/09/11
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regarding the City’s share of the regional housing need and that it balances
the housing needs of the region against the public service needs of the City’s
residents and available fiscal and environmental resources.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The proposed Parcel Map is consistent with Section 66412.3 of the
Subdivision Map Act and Section 65584 of the California Government
Code regarding the City’s share of the regional housing need in that the
project has been conditioned such that in-lieu housing fees will be paid for
two residential condominium units pursuant to Chapter 19.54 (Inclusionary
Housing) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

10.  Finding: That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into the
existing sewer system will not result in a violation of existing requirements
prescribed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Facts in Support of Finding:

o Wastewater discharge into the existing sewer system will be similar to the
current wastewater discharge and does not violate Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) requirements.

11.  Finding: For subdivisions lying partly or wholly within the Coastal Zone, that
the subdivision conforms with the certified Local Coastal Program and, where
applicable, with public access and recreation policies of Chapter Three of the
Coastal Act.

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The subject property is located within the Coastal Zone and is consistent
with the newly certified Coastal Land Use Plan.

e Coastal Commission approval is required for the parcel map prior to
recordation and final of building permits to allow the description change to
separate ownership units.

o The existing boardwalk along the easterly property line will be protected in
place and maintained to provide public access for visitors to the coastal
areas.

12.  Finding: That public improvements will be required of the Applicant per the
Municipal Code and the Subdivision Map Act.

e The project has been conditioned to include the required improvements.

Tmplt: 02/09/11
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Conditions

A parcel map shall be recorded prior to final of building permits to allow the
description change to separate ownership units. The map shall be prepared on
the California coordinate system (NAVD88). Prior to recordation of the map,
the surveyor/engineer preparing the map shall submit to the County Surveyor
and the City of Newport Beach a digital-graphic file of said map in a manner
described in Section 7-9-330 and 7-9-337 of the Orange County Subdivision
Code and Orange County Subdivision Manual, Subarticle 18. The map to be
submitted to the City of Newport Beach shall comply with the City’s
CADD Standards. Scanned images will not be accepted.

Prior to recordation of the Parcel Map, the surveyorfengineer preparing the
map shall tie the boundary of the map into the Horizontal Control System
established by the County Surveyor in a manner described in Sections 7-9-
330 and 7-9-337 of the Orange County Subdivision Code and Orange County
Subdivision Manual, Subarticle 18. Monuments (one inch iron pipe with tag)
shall be set on each lot corner, unless otherwise approved by the
Subdivision Engineer. Monuments shall be protected in place if installed prior
to completion of construction project.

Prior to issuance of building permits, in-lieu housing fees for two residential
condominium units shall be paid consistent with the fee amount in effect at the
time of payment.

Prior to issuance of building permits, in-lieu park dedication fees for two
condominium units shall be paid consistent with the fee amount in effect at the
time of payment.

All applicable Public Works Department plan check fees, improvement bonds
and inspection fees shall be paid prior to processing of the map by the Public
Works Department.

Prior to recordation of the Parcel Map, the applicant shall obtain a
determination, in writing, from the California Coastal Commission that the
subdivision is not a development under the California Coastal Act, or obtain
California Coastal Commission approval for the subdivision.

All improvements shall be constructed as required by City Ordinance and the
Public Works Department.

A minimum 12-inch wide by 12-inch deep full-depth AC patchback is required
against the new edge of gutter along the length of all curb and gutter access
ramp reconstruction work. Tack coat all joint surfaces prior to patchback
placement.

Tmplt: 02/09/11
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An encroachment permit is required for all work activities within public right-of-
way.

In case of damage done to public improvements surrounding the development
site by the private construction, additional reconstruction within the public
right-of-way could be required at the discretion of the Public Works Inspector.

All on-site drainage shall comply with the latest City Water Quality
requirements.

Per the attached waiver correspondence, one water meter will be installed per
City Standard 503-L to service the site’s domestic and irrigation demands.
Each use type (domestic and irrigation) shall have a backflow assembly
installed per City Standard 520-L-A. Once construction is complete, the City
shall own and maintain the water service from the 12-inch water main to the
front side of the Reduced Pressure Backflow Assembly, including the new
water meter. The Association shall own and maintain the Reduced Pressure
Backflow Assembly and all remaining water facilities.

Per the attached waiver correspondence, one sewer lateral with cleanout shall
be installed per City Standard 406-L and will serve the site’'s wastewater
demands. Once construction is complete, the City shall own and maintain the
B-inch wastewater lateral from the 15-inch sewer main to the sewer cleanout,
to be located on the public side of the property line. The Association shall be
responsible and maintain all remaining wastewater facilities.

New fire service shall connect to existing 12-inch water main along Via Lido.
Line shall be protected with a Double Check Detector Assembly installed per
City Standard 517-L. Once construction is complete, the City will own the fire
line from the main up to the front side of the Double Check Detector Assembly,
as well as the meter that is on the assembly. The Association shall be
responsible and maintain the Double Check Detector Assembly and remaining
water facilities.

No permanent structures shall be built over the 4-foot utilities easement along
the Via Lido frontage.

The direct connection to the existing City catch basin located at the corner of
Via Lido and Via Oporto shall be covered under an Encroachment Agreement.
The applicant shall provide documentation of all approved permits as required
by the Regional Water Quality Board.

Because Via Lido is part of the City’s Moratorium List, work performed on said
roadway will be subject to additional resurfacing requirements consistent with
City Standard 105-L-F.

In compliance with the requirements of Chapter 9.04, Section 901.4.4, of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code, approved street numbers or addresses shall
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be placed on all new and existing buildings in such a location that is plainly
visible and legible from the street or road fronting the subject property. Said
numbers shall be of non-combustible materials, shall contrast with the
background, and shall be either internally or externally illuminated to be visible
at night. Numbers shall be no less than four inches in height with a one-inch
wide stroke. The Planning Division shall verify the installation of the approved
street number or addresses during the plan check process for the new or
remodeled structure.

Subsequent to recordation of the Parcel Map, the applicant shall apply for a
building permit for a description change of the subject project development
from “office” to “mixed-use condominium units”. The development shall not
be condominiums until this permit is finaled. The building permit for the
new construction shall not be finaled until after recordation of the Parcel

Map.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and
hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials,
officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims,
demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses,
judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without
limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and
nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or
indirectly) to City’s approval of the 3388 Via Lido Parcel Map including, but
not limited to, the NP2011-006, (PA2011-094). This indemnification shall
include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs
of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such
claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by
applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The
applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and
damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth
in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount
owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in
this condition.

This Parcel Map shall expire if the map has not been recorded within three
years of the effective date of approval, unless an extension is granted by the
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of
Chapter 19.16 (Tentative Map Expiration and Extension) of the Newport
Beach Municipal Code.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this application was mailed to all owners of property within 300 feet of the
boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including
the applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days prior to the decision
date, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code.
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APPEAL PERIOD: Tentative Parcel Map applications do not become effective until 10
days following the date of action, during which time a written appeal application may be
filed with the Planning Commission Secretary in accordance with the provisions of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact
the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.

By: __\ W — il
Jam/Munllo Zoning Administrator

JM/bmz

Attachments:

ZA 1 Vicinity Map

ZA 2 Section 19.64.070 (Standards for Condominium Conversions) Waiver

Correspondence
ZA 3 Tentative Parcel Map

Tmplt: 02/09/11
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Parcel Map No. NP2011-00
PA2011-094

3388 Via Lido
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MARSHALL

PROPERTY & DEVELOPMENT

April 27th, 2011
Via email: kcho@newportbeachca.pov

Kathryne Cho

Junior Engineer

City of Newport Beach

3300 Newport Blvd

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

RE: Plan Check No. 2377-2010 - 3388 Via Lido

Dear Kathryne:

The letter is in response to your letter dated March 15", 2011, The following outlines those items that
require clarification or Owner’s direction:

1) The Municipal Operations Department (“MOD”) will allow one (1) 6-inch lateral connecting to
the City's 15-inch sewer main along Via Lido to serve the site, provided that the praposed
~.projectincorporate four 4 ~inch wastewater laterals (2. on each side of the buiiding) separating
the residential and commercial uses.

Owner confirms one (1) 6-inch lateral will be used and that the City shall own and maintain
the 6 inch wastewater lateral from the 15-inch sewer main to the sewer cleanout, to be
located on the public side of the property line. In addition, the Association will be responsible
to maintain all remaining water and sewer facilities.

2) Perthe above mentioned letter, the property will be professionally managed by an Association.
Therefore, the said Association will be considered the “Owner” of the property as it relates to
the domestic water, fire water, and wastewater billing.

This letter shall serve as confirmation that all utilities located in the Common Area will be the
maintenance responsibility of the Association. Declarant (Bayfront Holdings, LP) is the owner
in fee simple of the property. Declarant intends to establish a plan of condominium ownership
where the term “Association Maintenance Manual” refers to the manual which will be
prepared by Declarant or its consultants and provided to the Association, specifying
obligations for maintenance of the Common Area and Association Property.

7040 Scholarship Irvine, California 92612 Tel: 949-838-0011
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Common Area refers collectivity to the (i) the Residential Common Are a, and {ii} the
Commercial Common Area. Any Utility Facilities serving more than one Unit wherever located
are a part of Common Area, as will be shown on the Condominium Plan, The term “Utiliey
Facilities” means all utility facilities including intake and exhaust systems, storm and sanitary

sewer systems, drainage systems, ducting systems for ventilation and utility services, domestic
water systems, natural gas systems, heating and cooling systems, electrical systems, fire
protection systems, and all other utility systems and facilities reasonably necessary to service
animprovement situated in, on, over and under the Profect.

The Association shalf have a non-exclusive easement over the Common Area for performing its
duties and exercising its power described in the Governing Documents, and for performing
repairs or maintenance of the Common Area,

The Public Works and Municipal Operations Departments have no jurisdiction on private
property. All private property inquiries shall be directed to the Building Department.

Confirmed

The MOD offers either Option A or Option B relating to water service installation.

Owner has elected for Option B and understands that the size of meter shall be subject to the
uniform plumbing and fire code. '

Gomment.noted. RSB i

To ensure the Modification or Waiver will not be materially detrimental to the residents or
tenants of the property or surrounding proprieties, provide documentation regarding the
Association’s responsibility and maintenance programs. Furthermore, the city will allow for one
fire service connection to the building, which may have multiple owners in the future, with the
understanding that the Association will be responsible for al fees and maintenance associated
with the system. The fire line shall be protected with a Double Check Detector Assembly, at the
expanses of eh property owner. Once construction is complete, the City will own the fire line
from the main up to the front side of the Double Detector Assembly, as well a5 the meter that is
on the assembly. The Association shall be responsible and maintain the Double Check Detector
Assembly and remaining water facilities.

Please see response above in item #2 regarding Association responsibilities. Owner hereby
confirms ownership and maintenance obligations as cutlined.

7040 Scholarship Irvine, California 92612 Tel: 949-838-0011



if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 949 838-0011.,
Sincerely,

s /%

Matt Montgomery

cc: David Keely, City of Newport Beach
Sieglinde Pukke, S+D

7040 Scholarship Irvine, California 92612 Tel: 949-838-0011



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Stephen G. Badum, Director

March 15, 2011 Via email: mm@marshallllc.com

Matt Monigomery

Marshall Property & Development
7040 Scholarship Irvine
California, 92612

RE: Plan Check No. 2377-2010 - 3388 Via Lido
Dear Mr. Montgomery,

This letter is in response to your letter dated March 8, 2011, where your firm is
requesting utilities waivers under Section 19.64.080 (Modification or Waiver of
Conversion). Per the meeting between Municipal Operations Department and Public
Works Department staff, see the following responses below:

1. The Municipal Operations Department will allow one 6-inch lateral connecting to the
City's 15-inch sewer main along Via Lido to serve the site, provided that the proposed
project incorporate four 4-inch wastewater laterals (2 on each side of the building),
separating the residential and commercial uses. Once construction is complete, the
City shall own and maintain the 6-inch wastewater lateral from the 15-inch sewer main
to the sewer cleanout, to be located on the public side of the property line. The
Association shall be responsible and maintain all remaining wastewater facilities.

2. Per the above mentioned letter, the property will be professionaily managed by an
Association. Therefore, the said Association will be considered the “Owner” of the
property as it relates to the domestic water, fire water and wastewater billing,

3. The Public Works and Municipal Operations Departments have no jurisdiction on
private property. All private property inquiries shall be directed to the Building
Department.

4. The Municipal Operations Department offers the following options for the water
service!

Option A: Each unit, including residential units, shall have an individual water
service with a corresponding above ground Reduced Pressure Backflow

3300 Newport Boulevard - Post Office Box 1768 - Newport Beach. California 92658-8915
Telephone: (949) 644-3311 « Fax: (949) 644-3318 s www.newportbeachca.gov



Assembly, at the cost of the property owner, Once construction is complete, the
City shall own and maintain the water service from the 12-inch main up o the
front side of each Reduced Pressure Backflow Assemblies, including water
meters. The Association shall be responsible and maintain all Reduced Pressure
Backflow Assemblies and remaining water facilities.

Option B: One large compound meter and corresponding above ground
Reduced Pressure Backflow Assembly shall be installed within the existing
utilities easement and connect to six sub-meters installed on private property, all
at the cost of the property owner. Once construction is complete, the City shall
own and maintain the water service from the 12-inch water main to the front side
of the Reduced Pressure Backflow Assembly, including the compound meter.
The Association shall own and maintain the Reduced Pressure Backflow
Assembly and all remaining water facilities.

The City highly recommends Option A, however, if your firm so chooses to proceed with
Option B, please be advised of some potential issues that may arise:

- If for any reason the Association is unable to pay the water bill in a timely
manner, the City will be forced to shut off the city-owned compound meter,
thereby shutting off water to all units on property.

- If a request is submitted for the City to shut off the water to fix a leak on
property, the City will shut off the city-owned compound meter, thereby shutting
off water to all units on property.

- If future owners desire to have a separate water service and meter, it shall be
the Association’s responsibility to apply for a new service with the Public Works
Department via the Encroachment Permit process and bear all cost associated
with the permit and work.

Please provide a written response as to how your firm chooses to proceed with
the water service installation.

5. Comment noted.

6. To ensure that the Modification or Waiver will not be materially detrimental to the
residents or tenants of the property or surrounding properties, provide documentation
regarding the Association’s responsibilities and maintenance programs.

Furthermore, the City will allow for one fire service connection to the building, which
may have multiple owners in the future, with the understanding that the Association will
be responsible for all fees and maintenance associated to this system. The fire line
shall be protected with a Double Check Detector Assembly, at the expense of the
property owner. Once construction is complete, the City will own the fire line from the
main up to the front side of the Double Check Detector Assembly, as well as the meter
that is on the assembly. The Association shall be responsible and maintain the Double
Check Detector Assembly and remaining water facilities.



Should you have any questions you can reach me by email kchc@newportbeachca.gov
or by phone (849) 644-3014,

Sincerely,

Kathryne Cho
Junior Engineer

cc:  David Keely, Senior Civil Engineer (Public Works)
Gecrge Murdoch, General Manager (Municipal Operations Department)



MARSHALL

PROPERTY & DEVELOPMENT

March 8, 2011 Via email: kcho@newportbeachca.gov

Kathryne Cho

Junior Engineer

City of Newport Beach

3300 Newport Blvd

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

RE: Plan Check No. 2377-2010 - 3388 Via Lido

Dear Cho:

This letter shall serve as a request for consideration under Section 19.64.080 (Modification or Waiver of
Conversation) relating to the sewer requirements of the above reference project. The following outlines
a basis for consideration to maintain one (1) main sewer line connection to the City.

1. Although the existing structure will remain, all sewer and wastewater lines will consist of new
materials, including a new public sewer connection. Qur design proposal is to incorporate two
(2) sewer lines on each side of the building, separating the residential from the commercial. This
would provide a total of four (4) new sewer lines. All lines would then converge to one lateral
sewer line connecting to the City's sewer main. Overall, this proposal lessens the burden of
having one (1) sewer line on each side of the servicing both uses, as originally designed,

2. The property will be professionally managed by an Association, allowing for a consistent
maintenance program. All utilities within the Association property will be the responsibility of
the Association.

3. Multiple utilities will be located in the parking area causing design constraints within the
property. Attached, please find an exhibit showing the parking area and the multiple utilities
within this limited area. Please note that the rectangle box depicted in the middle of the exhibit
is an existing electrical vault. You will note that a conflict exist between the proposed waterlines
and the vault, This conflict will be corrected by our engineers.

4. Based on the above site constraints we also would ask the City to consider our request to install
one (1) backflow preventer between the water main and the six (6) water meters located in the
center planter along Via Lido.

5. Introducing additional sewer lines increases the risk of leaks.

6. And lastly, the waiver will not be materially detrimental to the residents or tenant of the
property or surrounding properties.

Thank you for your consideration. If you would like to meet to review the above, please feel free to give
me a call at 949 838-0011.

7040 Scholarship Irvine, California 92612 Tel: 949-838-0011



Sincerely,

%%%

Matt Montgomery

cc: David Keely, City of Newport Beach
Sieglinde Pukke, S+D

7040 Scholarship Irvine, California 92612 Tel: 949-838-0011
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229

www.newportbeachca.gov

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER

Application No. Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-017
(PA2011-102)
Applicant Jessica Fougner — Le Pain Quotidien
Site Address 1103 A Newport Center Drive, Fashion Island Shopping

Center

Legal Description Parcel 3 of Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) 2009-001

On June 29, 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved the following: A minor use permit
to allow alcoholic beverage service (Type 41, On-Sale Beer and Wine) in conjunction with
a new specialty bakery/restaurant which will occupy a currently vacant retail space (3,382
gross square feet) and will include one outdoor dining patio (820 gross square feet) within
the Fashion Island Shopping Center pursuant to the PC-56 (North Newport Center
Planned Community) District regulations. The proposed hours of operation are 7:00 a.m.
until 10:00 p.m. Monday through Wednesday, 7:30 a.m. until 11:00 p.m. Thursday through
Saturday, and 8:00 a.m. until 10:00 p.m. on Sunday.The subject site is located in the PC-
56 (North Newport Center Planned Community, Fashion Island sub-area) District. The
Zoning Administrator's approval is based on the following required findings and subject to
the following conditions.

FINDINGS

A.

A-1.

Finding: The project has been reviewed, and it qualifies for a categorical
exemption pursuant to Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act
under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
Implementing Guidelines of the Califomia Environmental Quality Act.

Facts in Support of Finding

The Class 3 exemption includes conversion of existing small structures from
one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of
the structure. The proposed project will convert a previously retail tenant
space located in an existing building within the Fashion Island Shopping
Center to a specialty bakery/restaurant with an outdoor dining patio area. The
existing tenant space will be remodeled with approval of a tenant improvement
building permit that will include minor modifications to the existing storefront.



Le Pain Quotidien
June 29, 2011
Page 2

In accordance with Section 20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales) of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of the findings for a use
permit are set forth:

B.

B-1.

Finding: The use is consistent with the purmpose and intent of Section 20.48.030
(Alcohol Sales of the Zoning Code).

Facts in Support of Finding

The project has been reviewed and conditioned to ensure that the purpose and
intent of Section 20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales) of the Zoning Code is maintained
and that a healthy environment for residents and businesses is preserved. The
service of specialty beer and organic wine products is intended for the
convenience of customers dining at the specialty bakery/restaurant.
Operational conditions of approval recommended by the Police Department
relative to the sale of alcoholic beverages will ensure compatibility with the
surrounding uses and minimize any alcohol related impacts.

In accordance with Section 20.52.020.F of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the
following findings and facts in support of the findings for a use permit are set forth:

C.

C-2.

Finding: The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable
specific plan;

Facts in Support of Finding

The General Plan land use designation for the Fashion Island Shopping Center
is CR (Regional Commercial), which is intended to provide retail, entertainment,
service and supporting uses that serve local and regional residents. The project
is a specialty bakery/restaurant within the shopping center which will serve a
selection of specialty beers and organic wines as part of the dining menu. This
use is consistent with the General Plan CR (Commercial Regional)
designation, which allows eating and drinking establishments as a commercial
use.

The project is similar to currently operating establishments within the shopping
center with outdoor patios, no late hours and alcohol sales as part of the dining
experience, and it will be compatible with the land uses permitted within the
shopping center and surrounding area.

The subject property is not part of a specific plan area.

Finding: The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies
with all other applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code;

I'\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-102\UP2011-012 ZA Action Ltr.doc
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D-1.

E-1.

E-2.

E-3.

E-4.

Le Pain Quotidien
June 29, 2011
Page 3

Facts in Support of Finding

The project site is located within the Fashion Island sub-area of the North
Newport Planned Community (PC-56) Zoning District. Pursuant to Section
ILA.1., Table 1 of the North Newport Center Planned Community District
Regulations, the proposed specialty bakery/restaurant is an eating and drinking
establishment use that is permitted by right within the Fashion Island sub-area.
On-site alcohol sales are allowed in conjunction with this restaurants subject to
with approval of a minor use permit by the Zoning Administrator.

Finding: The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are
compatible with the allowed uses in the vicinity;

Facts in Support of Finding

The project site is located within an existing, vacant retail tenant space within
the Fashion Island Shopping Center. The tenant space will be designed and
developed for use as an eating and drinking establishment. The design, size,
and operating characteristics both inside the facility and within the outdoor dining
patio area will be similar to other eating and drinking facilities in the shopping
center, and will be compatible with the surrounding uses within the shopping
center.

The proposed hours of operation and alcohol sales for the specialty
bakery/restaurant will be 7:00 a.m. until 10:00 p.m. Monday through Wednesday,
7:30 a.m. until 11:00 p.m. Thursday through Saturday, and 8:00 a.m. until 10:00
p.m. on Sunday. A retail sales counter area will be located near the front of the
facility. Wait staff will serve breakfast, lunch, and dinner within the indoor dining
area and outdoor dining patio. Sales of alcohol will be in conjunction with the
operation of the indoor dining area and outdoor dining patio areas.

The operational conditions of approval recommended by the Police
Department relative to the sale of alcoholic beverages (Attachment ZA-2
Police Department Report) have been included in the required conditions of
approval, and will ensure compatibility with the surrounding uses and minimize
alcohol related impacts.

The project has also been conditioned to comply with the California Building
Code, all requirements of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Department, and
Health Department to ensure the safety and welfare of customers and
employees within the establishment.

Finding: The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size,

operating characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle
(e.g., fire and medical) access and public services and utilities; and

I\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-102\UP2011-012 ZA Action Ltr.doc
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G-3.

Le Pain Quotidien
June 29, 2011
Page 4

Facts in Support of Finding

The project will be located within an existing, vacant retail tenant space on the
second level within the Fashion Island Shopping Center facing a courtyard and
near an escalator and stairway to the ground level. The tenant space will be
redesigned and developed for use as an eating and drinking establishment.
The design and size of the space, and operating characteristics both inside the
facility and within the outdoor dining patio area will be similar to other eating and
drinking facilities in the shopping center, and will be compatible with the
surrounding retail and restaurant uses within the shopping center.

Adequate public and emergency vehicle access, public services, and utilities
are available within and provided to the tenants of the Fashion Island
Shopping Center.

The design of the tenant improvements proposed will comply with all Building,
Public Works, and Fire Codes, and will be approved by the Orange County
Health Department.

Finding: Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental
to the harmonious and orderly growth of the City, or endanger, jeopardize, or
otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, safety,
or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the
proposed use.

Facts in Support of Finding

The project, located within the Fashion Island Shopping Center, has been
reviewed and includes conditions of approval to ensure that potential conflicts
with the surrounding land uses are minimized to the greatest extent possible
(see Conditions of Approval and Attachment ZA-2: Police Department Report).
The operator is required to take reasonable steps to discourage and correct
objectionable conditions that constitute a nuisance within the facility, adjacent
properties, or surrounding public areas, sidewalks, or parking lots of the
shopping center, during business hours, if directly related to the patrons of the
establishment surrounding residents.

Due to its location within the Fashion Island Shopping Center, a regional
shopping destination, the project will serve residents of the City of Newport
Beach as well as visitors to the City.

The on-site consumption of alcocholic beverages will be incidental to the
specialty bakery/restaurant use. The quarterly gross sales of alcoholic
beverages will not exceed the gross sales of food during the same period, per
the conditions of approval. Alcoholic beverage service will be under the
supervision of LEAD-trained employees.

I'\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-102\UP2011-012 ZA Action Ltr.doc
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The use authorized by this permit is not a bar, tavern, cocktail lounge,
nightclub or an establishment where live entertainment, recreational
entertainment or dancing is provided. Prohibition of these uses or activities will
minimize potential land use conflicts, nuisances and police intervention.

The Fashion Island Shopping Center provides adequate parking within the
surface parking lots and parking structures on site for the proposed project.

The proposed use complies with the development standards for the North
Newport Center Planned Community District. The proposed conditions of
approval ensure that any potential conflicts with surrounding land uses are
eliminated or minimized to the greatest extent possible.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan,
floor plans, and elevations, except as noted below.

This approval was based on the particulars of the individual case and does not
in and of itself or in combination with other approvals in the vicinity or Citywide
constitute a precedent for future approvals or decisions.

Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other
modification to the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this Use
Permit or the processing of a new Use Permit.

A copy of this approval letter including the findings and conditions shall be
blue lined into the approved sets of plans.

The interior space of the specialty bakery/restaurant shall be limited to a gross
floor area of 3,382 square feet. The outdoor dining area shall be used in
conjunction with the related adjacent food establishment and shall be limited to
a maximum floor area of 820 gross square feet.

The type of alcoholic beverage license issued by the California Board of
Alcoholic beverage Control shall be a Type 41 in conjunction with the service
of food as the principal use of the facility.

The hours of operation for the specialty bakery/restaurant including alcohol sales
shall be limited to the following: 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday through
Wednesday, 7:30 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Thursday through Saturday, and Sunday
8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.

All activities within the outdoor dining area, including cleanup activities, shall
cease at the specified closing hour and no later. Any increase in the hours of

I\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-102\UP2011-012 ZA Action Ltr.doc

Tmplt: 04/18/11



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Le Pain Quotidien
June 29, 2011
Page 6

operation shall be subject to the approval of an amendment to this Use Permit

and may be subject to approval by the Zoning Administrator or Planning
Commission.

Approval of this Use Permit (UP2011-017) for alcohol sales in conjunction with
an eating and drinking establishment does not permit the premises to operate
as a bar, tavern, cocktail lounge or nightclub as defined by the Municipal
Code, unless a subsequent use permit is approved which supersedes this
approval.

No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the
licensed premises under the control of the licensee.

Food from the full service menu must be made available during any “happy
hour” type of reduced price alcoholic beverage promotion. There shall be no
reduced price alcoholic beverage promotion after 9:00 p.m.

Food service from the regular menu must be available to patrons up to thirty
(30) minutes before the scheduled closing time.

Service of alcoholic beverages on the outdoor patio shall be restricted to
waiter/waitress service and only to patrons seated at a table.

The outdoor patio shall be enclosed by a minimum 42 inch high planter/barrier
wall with a secured gate for egress only.

All owners, managers and employees selling alcoholic beverages shall
undergo and successfully complete a certified training program in responsible
methods and skills for selling alcoholic beverages. The certified program must
meet the standards of the California Coordinating Council on Responsible
Beverage Service or other certifying/licensing body, which the State may
designate. The establishment shall comply with the requirements of this
section within 180 days of the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.
Records of each owner’s, manager's and employee’s successful completion of
the required certified training program shall be maintained on the premises
and shall be presented upon request by a representative of the City of
Newport Beach.

The alcoholic beverage outlet operator shall take reasonable steps to
discourage and correct objectionable conditions that constitute a nuisance in
parking areas, sidewalks and areas surrounding the alcoholic beverage outlet
and adjacent properties during business hours, if directly related to the patrons
of the subject alcoholic beverage outlet. If the operator fails to discourage or
correct nuisances, the Zoning Administrator may review, modify or revoke this
Use Permit in accordance with Chapter 20.68 of the Zoning Code.
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A security plan shall be submitted for review to the Police Department and
shall be approved prior to final of the building permits, unless the security plan
is deemed not necessary by the Police Department.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material
violation of any of those laws in connection with the use will be cause for
revocation of the Permit.

Should the alcohol license be transferred or the business be sold or otherwise
come under different ownership, any future license holders, operators, owners,
or assignees shall be notified in writing of the conditions of this approval by
either the current licensee, business operator, business operator, or the
leasing company. Future licensees, operators or assignees shall submit, within
30 days of transfer of the alcohol license, a letter to the Planning Division
acknowledging their receipt and acceptance of the limitations, restrictions and
conditions of approval of this Use Permit (UP2011-017, PA2011-102).

The applicant and/or operator shall not share any profits or pay any
percentage or commission to a promoter or any other person based upon
monies collected as a door charge, cover charge, or any other form of
admission charge, including minimum drink orders or the sale of drinks.

The quarterly gross sales of alcoholic beverages shall not exceed the gross
sales of food during the same period. The licensee shall at all times maintain
records, which reflect separately the gross sales of food and the gross sales of
alcoholic beverages of the licensed business. These records shall be kept no
less frequently than on a quarterly basis and shall be made available to the
police Department on demand.

The applicant shall obtain sales tax registration and a business tax certificate
shall be obtained prior to opening of the establishment.

There shall be no dancing and/or live entertainment allowed on the premises
at any time.

No games or contests requiring or involving the consumption of alcoholic
beverages shall be permitted.

No event by an outside entity or promoter shall be conducted within this facility
unless in conjunction with the service of food.

Any event or activity staged by an outside promoter or entity, where the
applicant, operator, owner or his employees or representatives share in any
profits, or pay any percentage or commission to a promoter or any other
person based upon money collected as a door charge, cover charge or any
other form of admission charge is prohibited.

I\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-102\UP2011-012 ZA Action Ltr.doc

Tmplt: 04/18/11



27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Le Pain Quotidien
June 29, 2011
Page 8

A Special Events Permit is required for any event or promotional activity
outside the normal operational characteristics of the approved use, as
conditioned, or that would attract large crowds, involve the sale of alcoholic
beverages, include any form of on-site media broadcast, or any other activities
as specified in the Newport Beach Municipal Code to require such permits.

Strict adherence to maximum occupancy limits is required.

The applicant shall post and maintain a professional quality sign (clearly
visible on an outdoor patio gate/barrier), which designates the specific area
where patrons may consume alcoholic beverages. The posted sign shall real,
“no alcoholic beverages may be taken beyond this point.”

There shall be no exterior advertising or signs of any kind, including
advertising directed to the exterior from within, promoting or indicting the
availability of alcoholic beverages. Interior displays of alcoholic beverages or
signs, which are clearly visible to the exterior, shall constitute a violation of this
condition.

No temporary signs including, but not limited to “sandwich” signs or balloons
shall be permitted, either on-site or off-site, to advertise the proposed food
establishment, unless specifically permitted in accordance with the provisions
of the North Newport Center Planned Community (PC-56) sign standards or
Chapter 20.42 (Sign Standards) of the Zoning Code. Temporary signs shall be
prohibited in the public right-of-way, unless otherwise approved by the Public
Works, Department in conjunction with the issuance of an encroachment
permit or encroachment agreement.

All proposed signs shall be in conformance with the provisions of the North
Newport Center Planned Community (PC-56) sign standards or Chapter 20.42
(Sign Standards) of the Zoning Code.

The operator of the facility shall be responsible for the control of noise
generated by the subject facility. Pre-recorded music may be played in the
interior and patio dining areas, provided exterior noise levels outlined below
are not exceeded. The noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with
the provision of Chapter 10.26 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. The
maximum noise shall be limited to no more than depicted below for the
specified time periods unless the ambient noise level is higher:

Between the hours of Between the hours of
7:00AM and 10:00PM 10:00PM and 7:00AM

Location Interior Exterior Interior Exterior

Residential Property 45dBA 55dBA 40dBA 50dBA

Residential Property located within
100 feet of a commercial 45dBA 60dBA 45dBA 50dBA
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property
Mixed Use Property 45dBA 60dBA 45dBA 50dBA
Commercial Property N/A 65dBA N/A B60dBA

A covered wash-out area for refuse containers and kitchen equipment, with
minimum useable area dimensions of 36-inches-wide by 36-inches-deep by
72-inches-high (6 feet), shall be provided inside the facility or outside of the
tenant space in a readily accessible area within a portion of the screened area.
If the wash-out area is provided outside of the tenant space, the enclosure
shall have a raised curb or wall and closeable sides to contain the wash water
generated by the use of the washout area. The wash-out area shall drain
directly into the sewer system, unless otherwise approved by the Building
Department and Public Works Department in conjunction with the approval of
an alternative drainage plan. The washout area shall be specifically shown on
the construction drawings submitted for building permits.

A grease collection device is required and shall be approved by the Building
Division. The facility shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 14.30 of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code for commercial kitchen grease disposal.

The project shall obtain Orange County Health Department approval prior to
obtaining building permits.

Public sanitation facilities shall be available to the general public (patrons)
during regular business hours of the operation, unless otherwise approved by
the Building Department.

The area outside the establishment, including any public sidewalks or
walkways or common walkways, shall be maintained in a clean and orderly
manner. The operator of the food service establishment shall be responsible
for the clean-up of all on-site and off-site trash, garbage, and litter generated
by the use.

Trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located both inside and
outside of the proposed facility; however, they shall not be located on or within
any public property or right-of-way.

Deliveries and refuse collection for the facility shall be prohibited between the
hours of 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m., unless otherwise approved by the Planning
Director in conjunction with an established delivery schedule.

All trash shall be stored within the building or within the dumpster provided for
the convenience of businesses in the area or otherwise screened from view of
neighboring properties, except when placed for pick-up by refuse collection
agencies. The trash dumpster shall have a solid top, which shall remain closed
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at all times, except when being loaded or while being collected by the refuse
collection agency.

The applicant shall ensure that the trash dumpsters and/or receptacles are
maintained to control odors. This may include the provision of either fully self-
contained dumpsters or periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed
necessary by the Planning Department. Cleaning and maintenance of trash
dumpsters shall be done in compliance with the provisions of Title 14;
including all future amendments (including Water Quality related
requirements).

The applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City Building
and Fire Departments. The construction plans must comply with the most
recent, City-adopted version of the California Building Code.

All exits shall remain free of obstructions and available for ingress and egress
at all times. The facility shall be designed to meet exiting and fire protection
requirements as specified by the California Building Code and shall be subject
to review and approval by the Building Division.

All mechanical equipment (including roof-top equipment) shall be screened
from view of adjacent properties and adjacent public streets and shall be
sound attenuated in accordance with Chapter 10.26 of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code, Community Noise Control, and shall comply with the height
limitations of the designated Zoning District of the subject site.

The project construction plans shall comply with all applicable State
Disabilities Access requirements. Tables and chairs for the outdoor dining
shall not encroach into the required handicap access area specified on the
approved detailed seating plan.

The project shall comply with the latest California Building Code requirements
and tenant improvement plans shall be submitted to the Building Division as a
part of the plan check review process to obtain all appropriate permits.

Prior to the issuance of Building permits, all fees assessed by the City in
conjunction with the project shall be paid.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and
standards, unless specifically waived or modified by the conditions of
approval.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material

violation of any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for
revocation of this Use Permit.
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51.  This Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator upon
a finding of failure to comply with the conditions set forth in Chapter 20.48 of
the Municipal Code, other applicable conditions and regulations governing the
food establishment, or should they determine that the proposed uses or
conditions under which it is being operated or maintained is detrimental to the
public health, welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the
vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to constitute a public
nuisance.

92. Use Permit No. UP2010-017 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months
from the date of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Zoning Code, unless an extension is
otherwise granted.

93.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands,
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines,
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
the Le Pain Quotidien Minor Use Permit including, but not limited to, Use
Permit No. UP2011-017 (PA2011-102). This indemnification shall include, but
not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit,
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim,
action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City,
and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall
indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City
incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The
applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City
pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this application was mailed to all owners of property within 300 feet of the
boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including
the applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days prior to the decision
date, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code.

APPEAL PERIOD: Modification Permit applications do not become effective until 14
days after the date of action, during which time an appeal may be filed with the
Planning Commission Secretary in accordance with the provisions of the Newport
Beach Municipal Code. Tentative Parcel Map, Condominium Conversion, Lot Merger,
and Lot Line Adjustment applications do not become effective until 10 days following
the date of action, during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning
Commission Secretary in accordance with the provisions of the Newport Beach
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Municipal Code. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning
Division at 949 644-3200.

Bl TN
Jaime Murillo, Zoning Administrator

JMrks

Attachments: ZA-1 Vicinity Map
ZA-2 Police Department Report
ZA-3 Photos
ZA-4 Plans
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Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-017
PA2011-102

1103 A Newport Center Drive
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City of Newport Beach
Police Department

Memorandum

June 2, 2011
TO: Kay Sims, Assistant Planner
FROM: Detective Bryan Moore

SUBJECT: Le Pain Quotidien, 1103 Newport Center Drive, Suite A, Use Permit
No. UP2011-017 (PA2011-102).

At your request, the Police Department has reviewed the project application for
Le Pain Quotidien, located at 1103 Newport Center Drive, Suite A, Newport
Beach. The applicant requests a minor use permit to allow the on-site sale of
alcohol from a specialty bakery within Fashion Island. The proposed specialty
bakery is an eating and drinking establishment use that is permitted by right
within the Fashion Island sub-area of the North Newport Center Planned
Community.

The applicant will be applying for a Type 41 (Beer and Wine — Eating Place)
license with the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

| have included a report prepared by Crime Analyst Paul Salenko that provides
detailed statistical information related to calls for service in and around the
applicant’s place of business. This report indicates that this location is within an
area where the number of crimes is 131.90% higher than the average of all
reporting districts in the City. This location is also within an RD that is over the
Orange County per capita of ABC licenses.

Applicant History

Le Pain Quotidien is an environmentally-conscious restaurant with locations in 16
countries, including twelve locations in southern California. Le Pain Quotidien
was started in 1990 in Brussels, Belgium, and offers specialty breads, pastries,
sandwiches, soups and salads. They also include a limited selection of organic
wine and beer. Le Pain Quotidien is a privately owned company that promotes
responsible business practices that benefit the community and the environment.

Police Activities and Calls for Service Data
There was no notable police related activity at this location in the past year.

Recommendations
The Police Department has no objections to a proposed eating and drinking
establishment at this location. We believe that the recommended conditions will
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be sufficient to mitigate the issuance of an additional beer and wine license in
this area.

Signs and Displays

Any signs or displays would need to conform to City requirements. There shall
be no exterior advertising or signs of any kind or type, including advertising
directed to the exterior from within, promoting or indicating the availability of
alcoholic beverages. Interior displays of alcoholic beverages or signs, which are
clearly visible to the exterior, shall constitute a violation of this condition.

Hours of Operation
The proposed hours of operation are from 12 p.m. to 10 p.m., daily. These hours
are consistent with other similar facilities in Fashion Island.

Security
The building and surrounding area is patrolled by Fashion Island Security.

Employee Training

Require all owners, managers, and employees selling alcoholic beverages to
undergo and successfully complete a certified training program in responsible
methods and skills for serving and selling alcoholic beverages.

Additional Comments

For the purposes of this application, staff may also want to consider establishing
conditions that would require a Special Event Permit. A Special Event Permit
may be required for any event or promotional activity outside the normal
operational characteristics of the proposed operation. For example, events likely
to attract large crowds, events for which an admission fee is charged, events that
include any form of contract promoters, or any other activities as specified in the
Newport Beach Municipal Code to require such permits.

Other Recommended Conditions
In addition, the Police Department has determined that the following conditions
would be appropriate for the conditional use permit for the business:

1. Approval does not permit the premises to operate as a bar, tavern,
cocktail lounge or nightclub as defined by the Newport Beach Municipal
Code, unless the Planning Commission first approves a Use Permit.

2. No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent the
licensed premises under the control of the licensee.

3. Food from the full service menu must be made available during any
“happy hour” type of reduced price alcoholic beverage promotion. There
shall be no reduced price alcoholic beverage promotion after 9 p.m.
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4.

Petitioner shall not share any profits or pay any percentage or commission
to a promoter or any other person based upon monies collected as a door
charge, cover charge, or any other form of admission charge, including
minimum drink orders or the sale of drinks.

The quarterly gross sales of alcoholic beverages shall not exceed the
gross sales of food during the same period. The licensee shall at all times
maintain records, which reflect separately the gross sales of food and the
gross sales of alcoholic beverages of the licensed business. These
records shall be kept no less frequently than on a quarterly basis and shall
be made available to the Police Department on demand.

There shall be no on-site radio, television, video, film or other electronic
media broadcasts, including recordings to be broadcasted at a later time,
which include the service of alcoholic beverages, without first obtaining an
approved Special Event Permit issued by the City of Newport Beach.
There shall be no live entertainment allowed on the premises.

There shall be no dancing allowed on the premises.

No games or contests requiring or involving the consumption of alcoholic
beverages shall be permitted.

10.Food service from the regular menu must be available to patrons up to

thirty (30) minutes before the scheduled closing time.

11. Strict adherence to maximum occupancy limits is required.

Alcoholic Beverage Control License

Upon approval of the CUP, the ABC license will be conditioned as necessary to
maintain the health, safety and welfare of the Community.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (949) 644-3725.

SV

Detective Bryan Moore
ABC Liaison/Vice/Intelligence

&4’7’%

Craig Fox, Captain
Detective Division Commander



City of Newport Beach

Police Department

Memorandum
June 2, 2011
TO: Kay Sims, Assistant Planner
FROM: Paul Salenko, Crime Analyst
SUBJECT: Alcohol Related Statistics

At your request, our office has reviewed police services data for the Le Pain Quotitien at
1103 #A, Newport Center Drive. This area encompasses our reporting district (RD) number
39 as well as part of Census Tract 630.08. This report reflects City of Newport Beach crime
data for calendar year 2010, which is the most current data available.

Calls for Service Information

City wide there were approximately 65,807 calls for police services during this time, of which
5,067 were in RD39. A “call for service” is, any contact of the police department by a citizen
which results in the dispatching of a unit or causes the contacted employee to take some sort
of action, such as criminal investigations, alarm responses, traffic accidents, parking
problems, and animal control calls, etc.

Crime Information

There were 5,845 crimes reported to the Newport Beach Police Department during this
period. Of this total, 2,756 were Part One Crimes. Part One crimes are the eight most serious
crimes (Howmicide, forcible Rape, Robbery, Aggravated Assault, Burglary, Larceny-theft,
Auto Theft and Arson) as defined by the FBI in the Uniform Crime Reports. The remaining
3,089 were Part Two crimes. The Part One crime rate for the entire city during this same
period was 3,191.81 per 100,000 people. The national Part One crime rate was 3,465.52* per
100,000 people.

Crimes RD 39 Newport Beach  California* National*
Part1 178 2,884 1,184,073 10,639,369
Part 2 115 3,350 N/A N/A

Part 1Crime Rate 19,454.43 3,297.31 3,203.52 3,465.52

The number of active ABC licenses in this RD is 47**
Per capita ratio 1 license for every 19 residents.

This reporting district had a total of 352 reported crimes as compared to a City wide
reporting district average of 152 reported crimes. This reporting district is 200 crimes over or
131.90% above the City wide reporting district average. This location is within an RD that is
over the Orange County per capita average of ABC licenses**.



Arrest Information

There were 40 DUI arrests and 19 Plain Drunk arrest in this area during this same period as
compared to 1,272 for the entire city. This RD amounts to 4.64% of the DUI/Drunk arrests

made in the entire City. According to a recent national study by the Department of Justice,
more than 36% of adult offenders convicted of crimes in 2009 had been drinking at the time
of their arrest.

Arrests RD 39 Newport Beach ~ California* National®
(DUI/Drunk) 59 1,272 324,442 2,095,731
Total Arrests 164 3,595 1,474,004 13,687,241

Additional Information

The Alcoholic Beverage Outlets ordnance states that the Planning Commission shall consider
the crime rate in the adjacent reporting districts. The two adjacent reporting districts you
requested are RD 44 and RD 43

Crimes RD 44 RD 43

Part1 130 29

Part 2 107 14

Crime Rate 2,205.93 2,580.83
Arrests (DUI/Drunk) 63 15

Total Arrests 163 33

Calls For Service 4,329 776

Number of active ABC licenses 27** i

Per capita ratiol license for every  218* residents 161* residents.

Note: It is important to remember that when dealing with small numbers any change greatly
affects any percentage changes.

The population figure used for the Crime Rate was 86,252.

*These numbers are from the 2009 Uniform Crime Reports, which is the most recent edition.
**The number of active ABC licenses is the total of all types of licenses known to the police
department as of the date of this document. As of June 30, 2009 the Orange County average
of active, retail ABC licenses was 1 license for every 542 residents. (5,589 licenses and a
population of 3,026,786)

If you are in need of any further assistance, please contact me at (949) 644-3791.

Paul Salenko
Crime Analysis Unit
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THE CONTRACTOR 1S HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED, AS A CONDITION OF
THE CONTRACT, TO ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH THE ARTICLES CONTAINED IN
THE GENERAL NOTES, AND TO NOTIFY AND APPRISE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
AND ALL OTHER PARTIES OF THE CONTRACT OF, AND BIND THEM TO ITS
CONDITIONS.

DO NOTSCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN PARITIION
LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND TYPES, DOOR AND WINDOW LOCATIONS
SHALLBE AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION PLAN. IN CASE OF CONFLICT,
NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR WRITTEN CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION PLAN BY ARCHITECT SUPERCEDES
OTHER PLANS,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALLREVIEW DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY DIMENSIONS
AND FIELD CONDITIONS. ANY CONFLICTS/OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE RETURN
OF BID. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WARRANTS, BY TENDERING HIS BID,
THAT WORK IS BUILDARLE AS SHOWN.

DRAWINGS OF BASE BUILDING CONDITIONS ARE GENERATED FROM AS-BUILT
DRAWINGS AND ON LIMITED FIELD OBSERVATION BY THE ARCHITECT.
ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE, OBTAIN AND PAY FEES FOR BUILDING
DEPARTMENT AND ALL OTHER AGENCY AFPROVALS AND PERMITS,
CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS, AND FINAL WRITE-OFFS FOR PROJECT
COMPLETION. COPIES OF TRANSACTIONS ARE TO BE FORWARDED TO' THE
ARCHITECT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

THE OWNER SHALL PAY THE FEES FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL OTHER FEES AND PERMITS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR ALL INSPECTIONS NECESSARY TO
OBTAIN CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPARCY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF HIS
CONTRACT, EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTIVE DEVICES, AND ALARMS
TO CONFORM TO LOCAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND LANDLORD
REQUIREMENTS,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND
PROTECTING WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE,
COLLAPSE, DISTORTION AND /OR MISALIGNMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE.

WORK AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT UNDERMINE THE
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT DRAWINGS ARE THE [ ATEST ISSUE
FRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, APPLY, INSTALL, CONNECT, ERECT, CLEAN AND/OR CONDITION
MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND/OR EQUIPMENT PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE WORK BY OUTSIDE
VENDORS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TELEPHONE, DATA, “OWNER S
FURNISHED" [TEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS
AND SHALL DO THE CUTTING, FITTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO RECEIVE
THE WORK OF OTHERS AS SHOWN OR REASONABLY IMPLIED 8Y THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS,

ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL MEET APPLICABLE CODES. WOOD
SHALLBE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WHERE REQUIRED BY LOCAL BUILDING
CODES,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BACKFLOW DEVICES AS REQUIRED BY
LOCAL, STATE & FEDERAL CODES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE A COPY OF AS BUILT DRAWINGS AT THE SITE
‘UPON COMPLETION OF WORK

THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE USED BY ANYONE FOR OTHER PROJECTS,
ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT, OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY
OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN WRITING BY VALERIO ARCHITECTS AND
WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN, AND DESIGNED
PLUMBING, GAS, ELECTRICAL, SPRINKLER AND HVAC SYSTEMS FOR
COMPATIBILITY WITH PROJECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION.

FOR THE REQUIRED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM, PROVIDE COMPLETE SHOP
DRAWINGS, CATALOG CUT-SHEETS AND CALCULATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO SUBMITTALS TO GOVERNING JURISDICTIONS.

THE DRAWINGS DO NOT ItLUSTRATE EVERY CONDITION. THE
DRAWINGSINDICATE LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF
CONSTRUCTION. WORK NOT EXPRESSLY DETAILED SHALL BE OF
CONSTRUCTION SIMILAR TO PARTS THAT ARE DETAILED. WHERE
DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
RESOLUTION.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ANY EQUIPMENT EXISTING OR SPECIFIED WITH
COMPATIBILITY OF (E) ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE/ PHASE, AND OTHER UTILITIES.

. VLF DIMS. ARE NON CRITICAL DIMS. THAT CLOSE STRINGS OR ARE EXISTING

DIMS. AND SHOULD NOT BE USED AS LAYOUT. INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THESE DIMENSIONS.

' BEFORE SUBMITTING THE FINAL BID, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

INVESTIGATE EXISTING BUILDING AND S{TE CONDITIONS INCLUDING
EXISTING ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, AND ON SITE UTILITIES AFFECTED BY
'WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.

EXTRAS WILL BE PERMITTED ONLY WHEN AUTHORIZED BY BOTH VALERIO
ARCHITECTS AND THE OWNER FOR “AUTHORIZED REVISIONS AND
CHANGES.”

TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE OWNER AND VALERIO ARCHITECTS
AND THEIR AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND AGAINST ALL CLAIMS,
DAMAGES LOSSES AND EXPENSES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
ATTORNEY'S FEES, ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE
OF THE WORK PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGES, LOSS OR
EXPENSE (1) 15 ATTRIBUTED TO BODILY INJURY, SICKNESS, DISEASE OR DEATH,
OR TOINJURY OR TO DESTRUCTION OF TANGIBLE PROPERTY (OTHER THAN
THE WORK ITSELF) INCLUDING THE LOSS OF USE RESULTING THEREFROM
AND (2) 15 CAUSED IN THE WHOLE ORIN PART BY ANY NEGLIGENT ACT OR
OMISSION OF THE CONTRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, ANYONE DIRECTLY
ORINDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THEM OR ANYONE FOR WHOSE ACTS
ANY OF THEM MAY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT IT IS
CAUSED IN PART BY A PARTY INDEMNITFIED HEREUNDER. SUCH OBLIGATION
SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO NEGATE, ABRIDGE, OR OTHERWISE REDUCE ANY
OTHER RIGHT OR OBLIGATION OF INDEMNITY , WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE
EXIST AS TO ANY PARTY OR PERSON, DESCRIBED [N THIS PARAGRAFPH. IN ANY

AND ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWNER OR THE VALERIO ARCHITECTS OR
ANY OF THEIR AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES BY ANY EMPLOYEE OF THE
CONTRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, ANYONE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY
EMPLOYED BY ANY ONE OF THEM OR ANYONE FOR WHOSE ACTS ANY OF THEM
MAY BE LIABLE. THE INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATION UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH
SHALLNOT BE LIMITED IN ANY WAY BY ANY LIMITATIONS ON THE AMOUNT OR
TYPE OF DAMAGES, COMPENSATION OR BENEFITS PAYABLE BY OR FOR THE,
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR UNDER WORKER'S OR WORKMEN'S
COMPENSATION ACTS, DISABILITY ACTS OR OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ACTS.

AA.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR $HALL EMPLOY A COMPETENT SUPERINTENDENT
IN ATTENDANCE AT THE PROJECT 51TE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE PROGRESS OF
THE WORK.

BB.THE CONTRACTOR AND HI5 SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE THEIR
WORK WITH ADJACENT WORK AND COOTERATE WITH FACH OTHER SO ASTO
FACILITATE GENERAL FROGRESS OF WORK. EACH TRADESHALL AFFORD
OTHER TRADES EVERY REASONABLE OPFORTUNITY FOR INSTALLATION OF
THEIR WORK AND FOR STORAGE OF THEIR MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK AT THE SITE.

CC.PROTECT NON-WORK AREA FROM WEATHER. KEEP FREE FROM DUST AND
DEBRIS AT ALLTIMES,

DD.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ALL DAMAGES DONE
TO THE EXISTING WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR AND REFINISH SUCH
DAMAGES TO MATCH EXISTING WORK AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

EE. REMOVE ALL RUBBISH, WASTE AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM THE JOB SITE
AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY,

FF. THE OWNER SHALL RESERVE THE RIGHT TO TAKE POSSESSIONOF  ANY OR
ALLSALVAGEABLE ITEMS DURING DEMOLITION. ALL OTHER UNDESIRABLE
ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

GG .AUL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED UNDER THISCON TRACT
SHALL BE NEW AND FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS. ENGAGE TOP GRADE
MECHANICS AND SPECIALISTS IN THEIR TRADE FOR FIRST CLASS
WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT,

HH.SHOP DRAWINGS, PROJECT DATA AND SAMPLES PERFORMANCE CHARTS,
INSTRUCTIONS BROCHURES AND OTHER INFORMATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO VALERIO ARCHITECTS AND THE OWNER WHEN REQUESTED. NO PORTION OF
SUCH WORK SHALL BE COMMENCED UNTIL SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN APPROVED
BY VALERIO ARCHITECTS AND THE OWNER.

. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL.
CLEAN THE ENTIRE WORK PREMISES, STTE, EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING.

J. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
REMOVE ALL WASTE MATERIALS AND RUBBISH FROM AND ABOUT THE PROJECT
AS WELL AS HIS TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY AND
SURPLUS MATERIALS.

KK .REMOVE PUTTY AND PAINT FROM ALL GLASS AND WASH AND POLISH SAME AT
COMFLETION,

LL. REMOVE ALL LABELS, TAGS, GREASE, Oll, DIRT, STAINS ETC.CLEAN ALL
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO THE EXTENT OF RESTORING THEM TO THE
ORIGINAL AINISH.

MM.VACULIM CLEAN THE ENTIRE INTERIOR OF THEBUILDING THIS ~ SHALLBE
THE FINAL CLEANING BEFORE TURNING THE BUILDING OVERTO THE
OWNER.

NNLIF DUE TO THE NATURE OF MATERIAL OR METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR SPECIFIED CANNOT  BE SATISPACTORILY
ACHIEVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALLIMME  DIATELY ADVISE THE OFFICE OF
VALERIO ARCHITECTS AND RE QUEST AN ADJUSTMENT HE /SHE CONSIDERS
NECESSARYFORTHE  PROTER EXECUTION OF THE WORK. THIS REQUEST
SHALLBE MADE BEFORE ANY MATERIAL IS ORDERED OR FABRICATED, ANY
UNSATISFACTORY WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING FABRICATION OR
INSTALLATION SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE

OO.UTILITIES: APPROFRIATE SUBCONTRACTORS TO CONSULT WITH WATER,
ELECTRIC, GAS AND TELEPHONE COMPAN{ES TO VERIFY INSTALLATION AND
CONNECTIONS. VERIFY SEWER LOCATION AND CONNECTION.

PP. CONSTRUCTION SAFETY: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
OF OSHA AND CAL-OSHA.

QQWARRANTY: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE HIS WORK
AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE
YEAR FROM THE DATE OF COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

WORK COVERED BY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**

A. WORK NOT PARTICULARLY DETAILED, NOTED OR SPECIFIED, SHALL BE THE
SAME AS SIMILAR PARTS THAT ARE DETAILED, NOTED OR SPECIFIED,

®

. IN THE EVENT OF INCONSISTENCIES AMONG THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
THE ARCHITECT SHALL INTERPRET THEM WHEN ASKED TO DO SO BY THE
OWNER OR CONTRACTOR. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE RESULTS OF SUCH INTERPRETATIONS MADE BY OTHERS.

[l

THE GENERAL CHARACTER OF DETAIL WORK IS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. SUBSEQUENT CLARIFICATIONS MAY BE MADE BY ADDITIONAL
LAYOUTS OR L ARGE SCALE OR FULLSIZE DETAILS.

=]

DRAWINGS AND DIAGRAMS FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL
BE CONSIDERED AS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY, NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY
STRUCTURAL GUIDANCE OR PHYSICAL LAYOUT. iN CASE OF CONFLICT, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, THE ARCHITECT'S DRAYING SHOWING LOCATIONS FOR
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS AND APPURTENANCES SHALLTAKE
PRECEDENCE.

™

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE DRAWIRGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL WORK, EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND SIMILAR DEVICES OF WHATEVER NATURE, BE COMPLETELY
INSTALLED, HOOKED-UP, MADE OPERATIONAL AND FUNCTIONAL FOR THE
PURPOSE INTENDED, AND THAT ALL COSTS FOR THIS BE INCLUDED IN THE
CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL.

OWNER FURNISHED PRODUCTS

A PRODUCTS TO BE FURNISHED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNER AND INSTALLED
BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE [NDICATED IN THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE.

=

. OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR OWNER FURNISHED PRODUCTS:

SUPPLY CONTRACTOR WITH PRODUCT LITERATURE, OWNER REVIEWED.

PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES.

PAY FOR PRODUCT DELIVERY TO SITE.

REVIEW DAMAGED PRODUCTS WITH CONTRACTOR PROMPTLY.

SUBMIT CLAIMS FOR TRANSPORTATIONS DAMAGE. REPLACE DAMAGED,
DEFECTIVE\/E OR DEFICIENT ITEMS.

ARRANGE FOR MANUFACTURERS WARRANTIES, INSPECTIONS AND SERVICE.

C. CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR OWNER FURNISHED PRODUCTS:

REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLE TO ADEQUATELY
ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK.

REVIEW THE ORDER, SCHEDULE DELIVERY, RECEIVE, UNLOAD AND STORE
PRODUCTS AT SITE; INSPECT FOR COMPLETENESS OR DAMAGE. IF [TEM5 ARE
DAMAGED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY PROGRAM MANAGER AND
OWNER.

INSTALL AND FINISH PRODUCTS.

REPLACE ANY ITEMS DAMAGED AFTER RECEIIT.

CONTRACTOR USE OF PREMISES

A. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS: LIMITED TO AREAS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

)

. TIME RESTRICTIONS FOR PERFORMING WORK: VERIFY WITH HOA
CONSTRUCTION GUIDELINES.

€. CONSTRUCTION WORK MAY BE SCHEDULED TO BE PERFORMED DURING
NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS ONLY (UPON APPROVAL OF THE LANDLORD
UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED iN WRITTING BY THE LANDLORD).

D. UTILITY OUTAGES AND SHUTDOWN SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH BUILDING
MANAGEMENT,

m

AT ALL TIMES CONDUCT OPERATIONS TO INSURE THE LEAST INCONVENIENCE
TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND OTHER BUILDING TENANTS. COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES FOR SAFETY.

m

ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROTECTION AND SAFEKEEPING OF
PRODUCTS STORED ON THE SITE UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

2]

PERFORM DEMOLITION WORK AND SUCH SPRINKLER WORK, CONCRETE SAW
CUTTING, PAINTING AND SIMILAR WORK CAUSING EXCESSIVE NOISE, DUST
OR ODORS DISTURBING BUILDING OCCUPANTS, OR ANY WORK DISRUFTING
TENANTS OR PUBLIC TRAFFIC WITHIN THE BUILDING, DURING ALLOWED
BUSINESS HOURS OR AT TIMES AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS OTHERWISE
APPROVED BY BUILDING MANAGER.

H. COORDINATE USE OF PREMISES FOR WORK WITH THE BUIDING MANAGER

LIMIT USE OF SITFE FOR WORK AND STORAGE. TO AREAS DESIGNATED  UNLESS
SPECIFIC ADDITIONAL AREAS ARE ALLOWED IN WRITING BY THE LANDLORD.

STANDARDS AND CODES

>

GIVE ALL NOTICES AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, CODES,
RULES AND REGULATIONS BEARING ON THE CONDUCT OF THE WORK. If THE
CONTRACTOR OBSERVES THAT THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AT
'VARIANCE THEREWITH, PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE PROGRAM MANAGER AND
ARCHITECT NECESSARY CHANGES SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS.

IF THE CONTRACTOR KNOWINGLY PERFORMS ANY WORK WHICH IS
CONTRARY TO SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS,
HE SHALL PROMPTLY MAKE ALL CHANGES AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY
THEREWITH AND BEAR ALL COSTS ARISING THEREFROM.

®

C. CONFLICTS: IN CASE OF CONFLICTS IN THE REQUIRMENTS OF AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIRMENTS SHALL
GOVERN

D. WHERE CODES OR REGULATIONS, OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN THIS
SECTION, ARE REFERRED TO IN YARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS.
T SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THEY APPLY TO THIS WORK AS FULLY AS IF
CITED HEREIN.

REFINISHED, AND INCLUDE IN BID PRICE.

J.  ALLWALLS TOHAVE 5/8” GYT. BD, TYR, U.O.N. USE WATER RESISTANT GYFSUM
BOARD AT ALL AREAS SUBJECT TO MOISTURE OR WHERE TILE 15 USED AND IN
RESTROOMS.

K. ALLPENETRATIONS AT RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED TO
MAINTAIN RATING.

L. FIELD MEASURE ASREQD. FOR ALL GLAZING AND MILLWORK CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO FABRICATION,

M. “ALIGN” AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN TO ACCURATELY
LOCATE FINISH FACES IN THE SAME PLANE.

N.“TYPICAL” AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION
IS THE SAME OR REPRESENTATIVE FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS
THROUGHOUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

O. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED “TYPICAL” ONLY ONCE, WHEN
THEY FIRST OCCUR AND ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS
THROUGHOUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

P. COLUMN LINES (GRID LINES) ARE SHOWN FOR DIMENSIONING PURPOSES.

Q. ALLVERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FINISH FLOOR, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

R DOOR OPENINGS IN PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE LOCATED 4"
FROM ADJACENT PARTITIONS.

5. ALLINTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH TO
RECEIVE PAINT OR WALL COVERING.

T. WHEN USED, ALL NOISE BARRIER BATTS (SOUND INSULATION) AND
INSULATION BATTS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN
OR UTILIZE OZONE DEPLETING COMPOUNDS,

m
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E. WHERE WALL MOUNTED OUTLETS ARE INDICATED SIDE BY SIDE, THE MAXIMUM

SEPARATION BETWEEN SUCH OUTLETS SHALL BE 6" CENTER TO CENTER,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE AND TERMINAL OUTLETS SHALL HAVE A
PLASTER RING AND COVERPLATE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
COVERPLATES AT ALL OUTLETS AS SPECIFIED.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LOCATED EXACTLY AS NOTED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL OBTAIN VALERIO ARCHITECTS' APPROVAL OF LAYOUT OF LIGHT
FIXTURES PRIOR TO FINAL CONNECTIONS AND SECURING IN PLACE OF
FIXTURES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE 3 5/8” METAL STUDS MINIMUM AT ALL BUILDING
PLUMBING WALLS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL DEFTH REQUIRED. ANY
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO ARCHITECT.

ALL HOT WATER LINES SHALL BE PROPERLY INSULATED. SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS,

ALL FLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO WIC CUSTOM STANDARDS.

VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS, SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALLPLUMBING,
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER APPLICABLE ITEMS (DUCTS, PIPES,
SPRINKLERS, ETC). NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF INADEQUATE CLEARANCES PRIOR
TO FRAMING WALLS, FLOORS, ETC.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FROVIDE AND LOCATE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR
MECHANICAL DUCTS, PLUMBING RUNS, ETC. ACCESS PANELS ARE TO BE
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL THERMOSTATS W/ ARCHITECT

FRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BLOCKING OFF SUPPLY AND RETURN
AIR GRILLES, DIFFUSERS & DUCTS TO KEEP DUST FROM ENTERING INTO
BUILDING AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.

FINISH NOTES

FIRE NOTES

A. ENSURE THAT SURFACE TO RECEIVE FINISHES ARE CLEAN, TRUE AND FREE OF
IRREGULARITIES. DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL SATISFACTORY
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED, COMMENCEMENT OF WORK SHALL
INDICATE INSTALLER § ACCEPTANCE OF SUBSTRATE. FINISH NOTES

B. REPAIR AND FREPARE EXISTING SURFACES SCHEDULED TO REMAIN AS
NECESSARY FOR APPLICATION OF NEW FINISHES.

C. CONTRACTOR TO INSURE DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF CASEWORK AND
FINTSH CARPENTRY WILL NOT BE DAMAGED BY OTHER CONSTRUCTION
WORK.

D, ALLCODE-REQUIRED LABELS SUCH AS "UL”, FACTORY MUTUAL OR ANY
EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION, PERFORMANCE RATING, NAME OR
NOMENCLATURE PLATES SHALL REMAIN READABLE AND NOT PAINTED.

E THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENTIN A
MANNER SUITABLE TO RECEIVE FINISHES.

F. COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR DELIVERY
AND PLACEMENT OF ALL FURNITURE AND WALL-HUNG EQUIFMENT.

G. GLASS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL
TO MEET STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.

RCP NOTES

PARTITION NOTES

A. PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. DIMENSIONS MARKED “CLEAR” SHALL BE MAINTAINED
AND SHALL ALLOW FOR THICKNESS OF FINISHES INCLUDING CERAMIC TILE,
VCT,ETC

-]

. DIMENSIONS MARKED “CLEAR” ARE TO BE WITHIN 1/8” ALONG FULL HEIGHT
AND FULL WIDTH OF WALLS. DIMENSIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE:

— TOFINISHED FACE OF GYPSUM BIARD

—TOQ INSIDE FACE OF JAMB AT DOORS AND OTHER OPENINGS

—TO TOP OF FINISHED FLOORS

—TO BOTTOM OF FINISHED CEILINGS

—TO INSIDE FACE OF FINISHED MILIWORK

C. DIMENSIONS SHOWN AS VLF, SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN

THE FIELD BY LAYING OUT THE PARTITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY

‘THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY IN DIMENSIONS PRIOR TQ
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IN THAT AREA.

=]

NEW GYPSUM BOARD CONSTRUCTION ADJOINING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
IN THE SAME PLANE SHALL BE FLUSH WiTH NO VISIBLE JOINTS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

™

FOR BUILT-IN WORK SURROUNDED BY PARTITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO APPLIANCES AN FILES, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THAT
FLOOR 5LAB DOES NOT VARY BY MORE THAN 1/4" IN 20°0N NON-
CUMULATIVE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF THIS TOLERANCE IS EXCEEDED.

e

PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL VERTICAL JOINTS BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE
FOLLOWING PIECES OF EQUIPMENT: WALK-IN REFRIGERATOR.

o

SHELVING AND OTHER WALL HUNG ITEMS SHALL HAVE BACKING OR OTHER
SUITABLE BLOCKING. VERIFY ALL SHELVING LOCATIONS WITH FOOD SERVICE
EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS.

-

. CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE (£) WALL CONDITIONS TG DETERMINE IF FURRING
‘WALL 15 REQUIRED FOR LEVEL, EVEN, PLUMB, SMOOTH FINISH. IF FURRING
1S REQUIRED, INCLUDE IN BID PRICE.

-

CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE (E) SHEETROCK WALLS TO DETERMINE AREAS
THAT WILL NEED TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED OR SALVAGED AND

A. REFER TOMECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
DESIGN OF THESE SYSTEMS (DUCT SIZES, CIRCUITING, ETC) LOCATIONS OF
FIXTURES, REGISTERS, SWITCHES, ETC. SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS. NOTIFY PROGRAM MANAGER OF ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

B. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS AND OTHER APPLICABLE ITEMS. NOTIFY PROGRAM MANAGER OF
INADEQUATE CLEARANCES FOR CEILING LAYOUT.

C. ALLREGISTER AND LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL OCCUR WITHIN GRID LINES.
SPRINKLER HEADS, INCANDESCENT FIXTURES OR OTHER CELING ELEMENTS
SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE CENTER OF ACOUSTICAL TILES, UO.N.

D. RELOCATED EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS TO REMAIN AS NECESSARY TO
COMPLY WITH NFPA 101 REQUIREMENTS. SPRINKLERS HEADS SHALL BE
RELOCATED AND OR INSTALLED BY A LICENSED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR.

E CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ARCHITECT WITH SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO BUILDING AND FIRE DEPARTMENT.

E  ALLLIGHTS MUST BE SUSPENDED INDEPENDENT OF CEILING GRID SYSTEM.

MEP NOTES

A REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR CIRCUITING AND EXACT
SPECIFICATIONS. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE NOT
INTENDED TO SPECIFY EXACT LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES, OUTLETS OR
EQUIPMENT, REFER TO VALERIOARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.

B. THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR 7O CHECK WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO|
SUBMITTAL OF BID AND AGAIN BEFORE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL WORK. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND
THE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
VALERIO ARCHITECTS FOR CLARIFICATION. WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT
WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED 8Y THE
CONTRACTOR AT HIS/HER OWN EXPENSE AND SHALL NOT IMPACT THE
SCHEDULE.

€. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL STANDARD COVERPLATES AND DEVICES
SHALL BE SIERRA ELECTRIC, SFECIFICATION GRADE OR APPROVED EQUAL

D. SWITCHES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 44" A.FR AND LOCATED WITHIN 8” OF
DODR JAMBS OR S{DELIGHTS.

CORRIDOR & OPENINGS:

1

DOOR OPENINGS INTO ONE HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CORRIDORS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A SMOKE OR DRAFT STOP FIRE ASSEMBLY HAVING A
MINIMUM 20 MINUTE RATING. DOORS MUST BE SELF CLOSING.

INTERIOR FINISHES AND FLAME RETARDANCE:

1.

2

3

4

1.
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1.

2.

INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES FOR LOBBY SPACES SHALL NOT
EXCEED A FLAME SFREAD CLASSIFICATION OF 200(CLASS il ).

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES FOR EXIT CORRIDORS SHALL NOT
EXCEED A FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF 75 (CLASS II).

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES FOR ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS SHALLNOT
EXCEED A FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF 25 (CLASS 1),

ANY DECORATIONS USED SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR FLAME RETARDANT
TREATED IN AN APPROVED MANNER( CURTAINS, DRAPES, SHADES, HANGINGS,
ETC).

ALL EXIT MUST BE CONTINUOUS AND TERMINATE IN A PUBLIC WAY OR EXIT
COURT LEADING TO PUBLIC WAY OR AN AFPROVED REFUGE AREA.(TTILE 24).

AN EXIT WALKWAY WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 4" SHALL BE MAINTAINED
CONTINUOUSLY TO A PUBLIC WAY.(L- A.M.C 57.22). EXIT PATHS OR WALKWAYS TO
PUBLIC WAY SHALL BE CLEARLY DELINEATED BY PAINTED LINES, RAILINGS,
BARRIER POST, WALKS, OR OTHER APPROVED MEANS. (L A.M.C 57.33),

STAIR ENCLOSURES REQUIRED FOR ALL INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SERVING FOUR OR
MORE STORIES SHALL EXTEND TO ROOF SURFACE AND BE CONTINUOUS UNTIL
EGRESS IS PROVIDED FROM BUILDING TO A PUBLIC WAY WITHOUT
OBSTRUCTION SUCH AS INTERVENING DOORS AND GATES (LA M.C. 5733).

EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL WHEN SERVING
50 OR MORE PERSONS AND ANY HAZARDOUS OR GROUP H OCCUPANCY/TITLE
24,CAC LAMC 57.33).

EXIT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36” IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN
678" IN HEIGHT. PROJECTIONS INCLUDING PANIC HARDWARE, SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE OPENING TO LESS THAN 2-8"CLEAR WIDTH.

EXIT DOOR LEAF SHALL NOT EXCEED ' IN WIDTH AND SHALLSWING IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL WHEN SERVING MORE THAN 50 PERSONS.

DOORS OTHER THAN EXIT DOORS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 2-8” CLEAR OPENING
WIDTH.DOORS TO BE OPENABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT.

DOOR HARDWARE TO BE OF LEVER TYPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WITH CTTY
AND STATE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS,

EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF
AKEY, TOOL, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT, SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES
SHALLBE OF AN APPROVED KIND.

PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EXIT DOORS SERVING ROOMS,
CORRIDORS OR STAIRWAYS HANDLING AN OCCUPANT CAPACITY OF S1OR
MORE PERSONS FROM ANY GROUP A, E OR | OCCUPANCY, AND 10 OR MORE
PERSONS FOR MOTION PICTURE THEATERS.(TITLE 24, CA.C L AM.C. 5733)

ONLY PANIC HARDWARE APPROVED AN LISTED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHALL
SHALL BE INSTALLED. (L. A.M.C. 57.33). AISLES LEADING TO REQUIRED EXITS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 47

FIRE ASSEMBLIES INSTALLED ACROSS EXIT CORRIDORS OR WHICH ARE PART OF
AN OCCUPANCY OR AN AREA SEPARATION WALL SHALL BE AUTOMATIC-
CLOSING FIRE ASSEMBLIES WHICH WiLL CLOSE AUTOMATICALLY UPON
ACTUATION OF A SMOKE DETECTOR{ MAGNETIC DEVICES J{L-A-M.C 57.33)

SIGNS AND EXIT LIGHTING:

N

PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AND DIRECTIONAL EXTT SIGNS WITH A MINIMUM 6” HIGH
BY 3/4” STROKE BLOCK LETTERS ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.(TITLE 24,
CACLAMCS73Y)

WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUFIED, EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LIGHTED SO
THEY ARE CLEARLY VISIBLE.(L.A.-M.C 57 33).EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED,
AND THE TWO LAMPS SHALL BE ENERGIZED FROM SEPARATE CIRCUITS.
ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES WIRING
SYSTEM. IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF THIS SYSTEM, ILLUMINATION SHALUBE
AUTOMATICALLY PROVIDED FROM AN EMERGENCY SYSTEM. EMERGENCY

LIGHTING SHALL GIVE A VALUE OF ONE FOOT CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL. (TITLE
24, CAGLAMCS5733)

w

EXIT PATH LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR STAIRWAYS, HALLWAYS, EXIT
PASSAGE WAYS AND EGRESS TO A PUBLIC WAY ANYTIME THE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED{L-AM.C57.33).

-

PROVIDE A SIGN STATING: THIS DOOR 15 TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHENEVER
THE PUBLIC IS PRESENT(TITLE 24, CAC LAMC5723).

LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS:

‘WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED BY [.A M.C. SEC 3314 (A) APFROVED AND
LISTED INTERNALLY, EXTERNALLY OR SELF ILLUMINATED LOW-LEVEL EXIT
SIGNS COMPLYING WITH L A M.C SEC 3314 SHALL BE REQUIRED. THE BOTTOM
OF THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 ROR MORE THAN 8 INCHES ABOVE
FLOOR LEVEL FOR EXIT WAY DOORS, THE SIGN SHALL SHALL BE ON THE DOOR.
SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH 1S PERCEPTIBLE TO THE SENSE OF
TOUCH.

LOW LEVEL EXIT PATH MARKING:

WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED BY LA M.C.SEC 334 (A) ALL EXIT CORRIDORS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTINUGUS [.OW LEVEL PATH MARKING.
AFPROVED AND LISTED INTERNALLY OR SELF ILLUMINATED MARKING SHALL |
BE INSTALLED AT FLOOR LEVELS OR NO HIGHER THAN 87 ABOVE FLOOR
LEVELSUCH MARKING SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH [S PERCEFTIBLE TO THE
SENSE OF TOUCH.

FIRE PROTECTION EQUIFMENT:
(L-AM.C57.140)

FROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING NOT LESS THAN 2:A
OR 2-A10BC WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVELING DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR; ALSO DURING CONSTRUCTION.

%

PROVIDE FORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING NOT LESS THAN 10BC
FOR ELECTRICAL ROOM, MECHANICAL ROOM OR PARKING GARAGE WITHIN 75
FEET OF TRAVEL DISTANCE TQ ALL PORTIONS,

»

PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD
INSPECTOR.

-

PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PER PLAN LLAB.C. SEC.
3802)

FIRE ALARM:

PROVIDE AN APFROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, WITH DESCRIPTION OF
SEQUENCE OF OPERATION AND LISTED STATE FIRE MARSHALL APPROVED
EQUIPMENT.(. A M.C.91,122)

~

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN COMMON STAIRWELLS SERVING TWO OR
MORE TENANTS. (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 13113.7)

w

SUBMIT COMPLETE FIRE ALARM PLANS IN TRIPLICATES TO THE ELECTRICAL.
DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY.

PROVIDE SINGLE STATION SMOKE DETECTORS WITHIN SLEEPING AREAS AND
HALLWAYS OR AT THE TOP CENTER OF STAIRS LEADING THERETO (LAMC
91.1210)

SPECIAL HAZARD:

ROOF OBSTRUCTION SUCH AS TELEVISION ANTENNAS, GUY WIRES, SOLAR
PANELS AND RAZOR RIBBONS SHALL NOT PREVENT FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS
OR EGRESS.

2 FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS TO ROOF TO ROOF IN THE EVENT OF AFIRE SHALL
NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY WIRES, RAZOR RIBBONS, FENCES, CABLES, AERIALS,
ANTENNA, OR PANELS.(L. AMC57.12)

3, PROVIDE COLLISION BARRIERS ADEQUATE TO PROTECT CONTROL METERS,
REGULATORS AND FIPING FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL THAT ARE EXPOSED TO
TO VEHICULAR DAMAGE (L AMC. 57.20)

4 ROOF COVERING SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT (TITLE 24 CA.C)

o

PROVIDE AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER FOR THE CHIMNEY OF A FIRE PLACE,
STOVE OR BARBECUE DEVICE WHICH USES FUELBURNING MATERIALS{L.AMC
s7.20)

6. FIRE DAMPERS OR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE DUCTS PENETRATE FIRE
RATED WALLS OR CEILING(TTTLE 24 CA.C)

7. DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ATTICS, MANSARDS OVERHANGS, FALSE
FRONTS SET OUT FROM WALLS AND SIMIL.AR CONCEALED SPACES OF
SUILDING SO THAT THE AREA BETWEEN DRAFTSTOPS DOES NOT EXCEED 3,000
SQUARE FEET AND THE GREATEST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION DOES NOT
EXCEED 60 FEET.(3,000 SQUARE FEET FOR FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING FOR
ALL OCCUPANCIES EXCEPT R1 & R3)
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HEALTH NOTES

A. FLODRS:

THE FLOOR SURFACES, IN ALL AREAS IN WHICH FOOD IS PREPARED,
PACKAGED, OR STORED, WHERE ANY UTENSH. IS WASHED, WHERE REFUSE OR
GARBAGE IS STORED AND WHERE JANITORIAL FACILITIES ARE LOCATED, AND
IN ALL TOILET AND HANDWASHING AREAS, SHALL BE SMOOTH AND OF SUCH
DURABLE CONSTRUCTION AND NON-ABSORBENT MATERIAL AS TO BE EASILY
CLEANED,

THESE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE COVED AT THE JUNCTURE OF THE FLOOR
AND WALL, WITH A THREE-EIGHTHS INCH (3/8") MINIMUM RADIUS COVING,
AND SHALL EXTEND UP THE WALL AT LEAST SIX INCHES {6”), EXCEPT IN AREAS
WHERE FOOD 15 STORED ONLY IN UNOPENED BOTTLES, CANS, CARTONS,
SACKS OR OTHER ORIGINAL SHIPPING CONTAINERS. VINYLTOPSET IS NOT
ACCEPTABLE.

FLOOR DRAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FLOORS THAT ARE WATER-FLUSHED
FOR CLEANING, AND IN AREAS WHERE PRESSURE SPRAY METHODS FOR
CLEANING EQUIPMENT ARE USED. FLOOR SURFACES IN THESE AREAS SHALL BE
SLOPED ONE-EIGHTH INCH (1/8") PER FOOT TO THE FLOOR DRAINS,

WALLS & CEILINGS:

THE WALLS AND CEILINGS OF ALL ROOMS, EXCEPT FOR BARS, ROOMS WHERE
FOOD 1S STORED IN UNOPENED CONTAINERS, DINING AND SALES AREAS,
SHALL BE OF A DURABLE, SMOOTH, NON-ABSORBENT, WASHABLE SURFACE.
WALLS AND CE{LINGS OF FOOD PREPARATION AND UTENSIL WASHING AREAS,
AND INTERIOR SURFACES OF WALK-IN REFRIGERATION UNITS, SHALL ALSO BE
LIGHT COLORED, WALL AREAS ADJACENT TO BAR SINKS SHALL BE SMOOTH
AND EASILY CLEANABLE. CONDUITS OF ALL TYPES SHALL BE INSTALLED
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WITHIN WALLS AS PRACTICABLE. WHEN OTHERWISE INSTALLED, THEY SHALL
BE MOUNTED OR ENCLOSED SO AS TO FACILITATED CLEANING.

LIGHTING:

IN EVERY ROOM AND AREA IN WHICH FOOD IS FREPARED, PROCESSED OR
PACKAGED, OR IN WHICH UTENSILS ARE CLEANED, LIGHTING SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO PRODUCE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 20 FOOT-CANDLES
AS MEASURED THIRTY INCHES (307) ABOVE THE FLOOR, EXCEPT THAT THE
WORKING SURFACES ON WHICH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ARE PREPARED, OR
WHERE UTENSILS USED IN THE PREPARATION OR SERVICE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES ARE CLEANED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAS 10 FOOT-
CANDLES OF LIGHT, LIGHT FIXTURES IN ARES WHERE FOOD IS PREPARED, OR
WHERE OPEN FOOD IS STORED, OR WHERE UTENSILS ARE CLEANED, SHALL BE
OF SHATTERFROOF CONSTRUCTION OR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
SHATTERPROOF SHIELDS AND SHALL BE EASILY CLEANABLE.

VENTILATION:

VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO REMOVE TOXIC GASES, HEAT, GREASE,
VAPORS, AND SMOKE FROM THE FOOD ESTABLISHMENT. ALL AREAS SHALL
HAVE SUFFICIENT VENTILATION TO FACILITATE PROPER FOOD STORAGE, AND
TO PROVIDE A REASONABLE CONDITION OF COMFORT FOR ANY EMPLOYEE,
CONSISTENT WITH THE JOB PERFORMED BY THE EMPLOYEE.

MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR ABOVE ALL
NEWLY-INSTALLED COOKING EQUIPMENT, SUCH AS RANGES, GRIDDLES,
OVENS, DEE FRYERS, BARBEQUES, ROTISSERIES, ETC,, AND 180 F RINSE WATER
DISHWASHERS. TOILET ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS SHALL BE VENTED TO
THE OUTSIDE AIR BY MEANS OR AN OPEN ABLE, SCREENED WINDOW, AN AR
SHAFT, OR A LIGHT-SWITCH ACTIVATED EXHAUST FAN, CONSISTENT WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

FILES, RODENT, & VERMIN EXCLUSION

CONTINUOUS MASONRY FOUNDATION REQUIRED. A FOOD FACILITY SHALL AT
ALL TIMES BE SO CONSTRUCTED, EQUIPPED, MAINTAINED, AND OPERATED AS
TO PREVENT THE ENTRANCE AND HARBORAGE OF ANIMALS, BIRDS AND
VERMIN, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO RODENTS AND INSECTS.

WINDOWS: OPEN ABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE SCREENED WITH NO MORE THAN
16 MESH SCREENING. ALL FOOD SERVICE PASS-THROUGH OPENINGS TO THE
OUTSIDE SHALL BE LIMITED TO' A MAXIMUM SIZE OF 216 SQUARES INCHES,
THE MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN THE OFENINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
EIGHTEEN INCHES (187).

DELIVERY DOQRS: ALL DELIVERY DOORS LEADING TO THE OUTSIDE SHALL BE
SELP-CLOSING. LARGE CARGO-TYPE DOORS SHALL NOT OPEN DIRECTLY INTO
AFOOD PREPARATION AREA.

ENTRANCE DOORS: ALL ENTRANCE DOORS L.EADING TO THE OUTSIDE SHALL
BE SELF-CLOSING, AIR CURTAINS OR FLY FANS MAY BE USED AS AUXILIARY FLY
CONTROL BUT ARE NOT SUBSTITUTE DEVISES TO PERMIT A DOOR TO REMAIN
OPEN.

GARBAGE AND TRASH AREA: AN AREA SHALL NE PROVIDED FOR THE
STORAGE AND CLEANING OF GARBAGE AND TRASH CONTAINERS. THE
WALLS, FLOOR, AND CEILING OF THIS ROOM OR AREA SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED 5O AS TO BE SMOOTH, IMPERVIOUS AND EASILY CLEANABLE.

VECTOR CONTROL: OPENINGS AT THE BASE AND SIDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS
SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-FOURTH INCH (1/47). ALL EXTERIOR WALLPIPE OR
OTHER OPENINGS SHALL BE TIGHTLY SEALED, ALL EXTERIOR WALL VENTS
SHALL BE PROPERLY SCREENED WITH ONE-FOURTH INCH (1/47) HARDWARE
CLOTH SCREENING.

LAVATORIES/HANDWASHING SINK

HANDWASHING FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN, OR ADJACENT TO,

TOILET ROOMS AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF HOT

AND COLD RUNNING WATER UNDER PRESSURE. HANDWASHING CLEANSER

AND SINGLE-USE SANITARY TOWERS OR HOT-AIR BLOWERS, SHALL BE

PROVIDED IN WALL MOUNTED DISPENSERS AT ALLHANDWASHING

FACILITIES. HANDWASHING FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN EACH
00D PRE] (8]

TOILET FACILITIES

IN EACH FOOD ESTABLISHMENT, THERE SHALL BE PROVIDED TOILET
FACILITIES FOR USE BY EMPLOYEES. THE NUMBER OF TOILET FACILITIES
REQUIRED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL BUILDING AND
PLUMBING CODES. TOILET ROOMS SHALL BE SEFPARATED FROM OTHER
PORTIONS OF THE FOOD ESTABLISHMENT BY WELL-FITTING, SELR-CLOSING
DCORS.

TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR PATRONS, QUESTS, OR INVITES IN
EACH FOOD ESTABLISHMENT WITH MORE THAN 20,000 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR
SPACE. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE (1) SEPARATE TOILET FACILITY FOR
MEN AND ONE (1) SEPARATE TOILET FACILITY FOR WOMEN. HANDWASHING
FACILITIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH HOT AND COLD RUNNING WATER.
HANDWASHING DETERGENT, OR SOAP AND SANITARY TOWELS, OR HOT-AIR
BLOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT HANDWASHING FACILITIES IN

F NTLY INSTALLED G DEVICES.

WHERE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ARE SOLD OR GIVEN AWAY FOR
CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES, THERE SHALL BE PROVIDED, FOR USE BY
‘THE PUBLIC, SEPARATE TOILET ROOMS FOR EACH SEX WITH AT LEAST ONE (1)
URINALFO MEN, AND AT LEAST ONE (1) LAVATORY IN CONJUNCTION WITH,
AND CONVENIENT TO, EACH TOILET. THE RESTROOMS MUST BE LOCATED
WITHIN THE FOOD ESTABLISHMENT AND ACCESS{BLE WITHOUT GOING
THROUGH A FOOD PREPARATION OR STORAGE AREA-

DRESSING ROOMS

AROOM, ENCLOSURE, OR DESIGNATED AREA, SEPARATED FROM TOILETS,
FOOD STORAGE, FOOD PREPARATION ARES, AND UTENSIL WASHING ARES,
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE EMPLOYEES MAY CHANGE AND STORE CLOTHES.
NO EMPLOYEE SHALL STORE CLOTHING OR PERSONAL EFFECTS AN ANY
OTHER AREA ON THE PREMISES. A DRESSING ROOM (MINIMUM 18 SQUARE
FEET) SHALL NE WELL LIGHTED, PROVIDED WITH EXTERIOR VENTILATION,
AND HAVE SMOOTH, DURABLE, WASHABLE WALLS.

EQUIPMENT

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET OR BE EQUIVALENT TO APPLICABLE NATION
SANITATION FOUNDATION (NSF) STANDARDS. INCLUDING ALL SHELVING
AND COUNTERTOP EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SUSHI CASES, ESPRESSO MACHINES,
MICRO-WAVE OVENS, COFFEE MAKERS, CUTTING BOARDS, ETC.

UIENSILWASHING SINK: ALL FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS IN WHICH FOOD IS
PREPARED (INCLUDING COFFEE OR BEVERAGES) OR IN WHICH MULTISERVICE
KITCHEN UTENSILS ARE USED SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THREE-
COMPARTMENT METAL SINK WITH TWO INTEGRAL METAL DRAINBOARDS.
THE UTENSIL WASHING SINK MUST GRAIN INDIRECTLY. TO A FEOOR SINK.
THE SINK MUST NE NSF APPROVED, ALL METAL AND FREE STANDING (NOT
INSTALLED {N CABINETS), WHEN INSTALLED NEXT TO A WALL, AMETAL
"BACKSPLASH™ (MINIMUM EIGHTH INCHES 8") EXTENDING UP THE WALL
SHALL BE EORMED AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE UNIT AND SEALED TO THE
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WALL. THE SINK COMPARTMENTS AND DRAIN-BOARDS SHALL BE LARGE
ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE THE LARGEST UTENSIL USED.

FOOD PREPARATION SINKS: DEPENDING ON THE TYPE OF OPERATION, A
MINIMUM ONE COMPARTMENT FOOD PREPARATION SINK MAY BE REQUIRED.

FOOD PREFARATION SINKS MUST DRALN INDIRECTL NEK.
DISHWASHING MACHINES: MACHINE OF UTENSILS IN MACHINES USING A

HOT WATER, OR CHEMICAL SANITIZING RINSE SHALL CONFORM TO
APPLICABLE NSF STANDARDS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND OPERATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THOSE STANDARDS.

JANITORIAL SINK (MOP SINKS): A ROOM, AREA, OR CABINET, SEPARATED FROM
ANYFOOD PREPARATION OR STORAGE AREA OR UTENSIL WASHING AREA,
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE STORAGE OF CLEANING EQUIPMENT AND
SUPPLIES, SUCH AS MOPS, BUCKETS, BROOMS, CLEANERS AND WANES; AND
SHALL BE QUIPPED WITH AT LEAST ONE (1) OF THE FOLLOWING, TO BE USED
FOR GENERAL CLEANING PURPOSES AND FOR THE DISPOSAL OF MOP BUCKET
WASTES AND OTHER LIQUID WASTES:

A ONE-COMPARTMENT, NON-POROUS [ANTTORIAL SINK/MOP SINK
(STAINLESS STEEL, PORCELAIN OR FIBERGLASS).

ASLAB, BASIN, OR FLOOR CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE OR
EQUIVALENT MATERIAL, CURBED AND SLOPED TO A DRAIN. SUCH
FACILITIES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO APPROVED SEWERAGE, AND
PROVIDED WITH HOT AND COLD RUNNING WATER, THROUGH A
MIXING VALVE, AND PROTECTED WITH A BACKFLOW PROTECTION
DEVICE.

REFRIGERATION: DRAINAGE FROM REFRIGERATION UNITS SHALLBE
CONDUCTED IN A SANITARY MANNER TO A FLOOR SINK, OR OTHER APFROVED
DEVICE BE AN INDIRECT CONNECTION, OR BE SELF-EVAPORATIVE.

FOOD STORAGE

ADEQUATE AND SUITABLE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE STORAGE OF
FOOD, APPROXIMATELY TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT (25%%) OF THE FOOD
PREPARATION AREA, AND AT LEAST 32 LINEAL FEET OF APPROVED SHELVING
FOR EACH 100 SQUARE FEET OF STORAGE AREA I5 CONSIDERED ADEQUATE
(EXCLUDING REFRIGERATION). EXCEFT FOR LARGE OR BULKY FOOD
CONTAINERS, ALL FOOD SHALL BE STORED AT LEAST SIX INCHES (6*) OFF THE
FLOOR. CONTAINERS MAY BE STORED ON DOLLIES, RACKS OR PALLETS NOT
MEETING THIS HEIGHT REQUIREMENT, PROVIDED THESE ITEMS ARE EASILY
MOVABLE. SHELVING TO NE CONSTRUCTED 50 AS TO BE EASILY CLEANABLE.
RECOMMEND SHELVES INSTALLED ON A WALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE INCH (17)
OPEN $PACE BETWEEN THE BACK EDGE OF THE SHELF OR SHOULD BE SEALED
TO THE WALL WITH SILICONE SEALANT ABOVE THE FLOOR, WITH A CLEAR,
UNOBSTRUCTED AREA BELOW. ALLSHELVES LOCATED BELOW A COUNTER OR
WORK SURFACE TO BE SET BACK AT LEAST TWO INCHES (27) FROM THE DRIP
LINE OF THE SURFACE ABOVE. RECOMMEND SHELVES SUPPORTED BY LEGS ON
THE FLOOR BE OF A ROUND METAL EQUIFMENT TYPE LEG.

INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET NSF DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS OR ITS EQUIVALENT.

ALTHE FLOOR: ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE EITHER EASILY MOVABLE (LE. ON
CASTERS), LIGHT ENOUGH 50 AS TO BE EASILY MOVED BY ONE (1) PERSON (LE.
ALIGHT TABLE) INSTALLED ON RAISED MINIMUM SIX INCH (67) ROUNDED
METAL LEGS OR SEALED TO MINIMUM TOW INCH (27 SOLED MASONRY ISLAND
WITH MINIMUM THREE-EIGHTS (3/7) COVED RADIUS, ¥ ON AN ISLAND, IT
SHALL OVERHANG THE BASE AT LEAST TWO INCHES (27) BUT NOT MORE THAN
THE HEIGHT OF THE ISLAND. SEALING TO THE FLOOR IS ACCEPTABLE ONLY [F
NOOTHER MEANS ARE AVAILABLE SUCH AS BEER COOLERS BEHIND BARS,
REFRIGERATORS, AND LARGE BAKERY OVENS.

GAT'S AND SPACES BETWEEN EQUIPMENT BASE AND TOP OF ISLANDS SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A NON-HARDENING SILICONE SEALANT. ALLEQUIPMENT ON
COUNTERS, TABLES AND SHELVES THAT ARE NOT EASILY LIFTED ARE TO BE
INSTALLED ON APPROVED FOUR-INCH (47) LEGS OR SEALED TO TABLE SHELVES
THAT ARE NOT EASILY LIFTED ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON APPROVED FOUR-
INCH {47} LEGS, OR SEALED TO TABLE, SHELVES THAT ARE NOT EASILY LIFTED,
ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON APPROVED FOUR-INCH {47) LEGS, OR SEALED TO
TABLE, SHELVES, ETC. DI'FER WELLS WITH RUNNING WATER SHALL NE
PROVIDED FOR ICE CREAM OR OTHER FROZEN DESSERT SCOOPING
OPERATIONS. ALL EQUIPMENT, FLASHINGS AND BACK SPLASHES ARE TO BE
ADEQUATELY SEALED TO THE WALL AND ABUTTING EQUIPMENT, OR MOVED
AWAY FROM THE WALLSIX INCHES (4) FOR EVERY FOUR (4) LINEAR FEET OF
EQUIPMENT FRONTAL LENGTH OR WAY FROM EACH OTHER. SOLDERING,
WELDING, APPROVED SEALANTS, OR “T” CAP MOLDING MAY BE USED. A
MINIMUM OF THIRTY INCHES (30) CLEARANCE 15 TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL.
AISLES AND WORKING AREAS.

PLUMBING

ALL PLUMBING AND PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL PLUMBING ORDINANCES, SHALL BE MAINTAINED
50 AS TO PREVENT ANY CONTAMINATION, SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN, NE FULLY
OPERATIVE AND IN GOOD REPAIR. ALL LIQUID WASTES SHALL BE DISPOSED OF
THROUGH THE PLUMBING SYSTEM, WHICH SHALL DISCHARGE INTO THE
PUBLIC SEWERAGE OR INTO AN APPROVED PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM.

ALL UTENSIL WASHING SINKS, STEAM TABLES, ICE MACHINES AND BIBS, FOOD
PREPARATION SINKS, DISPLAY CASES, WALK-IN REFRIGERATORS AND OTHER
SIMILAR EQUIPMENT WHICH DISCHARGE LIQUID WASTE, SHALL HAVE THIS
WASTE CONVEYED BY ASEWER LINE AND DISPOSED THEREIN BY AN INDIRECT
CONNECTION INTO A FLOOR SINK, FUNNEL DRAIN, OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE.
INDIRECT WASTE RECEPTORS SHALL BE LOCATED AS TO BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION AND CLEANING. DRAIN LINES SHALL NOT
CROS5 ANY AISLE, TRAFFIC AREA OR DOOR OPENING.

FLOOR SINKS:

FLOOR SINKS, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ALL CODES AND
EASILY ACCESSIBLE FOR CLEANING.

. CONDUIT:

ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND OTHER CONDUTT SHALL BE CONCEALED
WITHIN THE BUILDING WALLS, FLOORS OR CEILING OR WITHIN APPROVED
CONDUIT RUNS.

ALL EXPOSED TERMINATION FOINTS OF CONDUIT SHALL BE SEALED TIGHTLY.
CUSTOM MILLWORK:

CUSTOM MILLWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS EASILY CLEANABLE,
SMOOTH, AND IMPERVIOUS. PLASTIC LAMINATED OR EQUAL SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON ALL SURFACES OF SHELVING AND CABINETRY. HARDWARE
SHALL BE OF THE TYPE TO DISCOURAGE HARBORAGE OF VERMIN.

CUSTOM SHEET METAL:

ALL CUSTOM SHEETMETAL WORK SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
APPLICABLE N.S.F. STANDARDS.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS:

E

ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, CRACKS, AND CREVICES AT ALL COUNTERS,
CABINETS, BARS, AND OTHER 5IMILAR AREAS BE SEALED. SEALING SHALLBE
DONE WITH AND APPROVED CAULKING TYPE SEALANT.

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT:

G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTING FACILITY TO SATISFY THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT OR OTHER APPLICABLE
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES ARE INTENDED TO BE
USED ONLY FOR GENERAL INFORMATION. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THEG.C.
SHALLREQUEST A COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION GUIDELINES FOR THE HEALTH|
DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT AND
FOLLOW THE INFORMATION PROVIDED, THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
APPLIES MAINLY TO PREPARATION, SERVICE, STORAGE, CLEAN UP, REFUSE,
BEVERAGE, AND CHANGING AREAS. VERIFY WITH LOCAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENTS.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR PREPARATION OF THE BUILDING SITE FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY ON
THIS PLAN. REQUIREMENTS FOR PENETRATIONS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES
PIPING OR VENTS, (INCLUDING FLOOR S$INKS) ELECTRICAL STUB UPS ARE NOT
SHOWN.

BEST ROUTING FOR SERVICES, CONNECTIONS, CONDUITS AND CHASES FOR
INTERCONNECTING FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED
BETWEEN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL NEW WALLS, DEPRESSIONS, RAISED CURBS, WALL BACKING, CEILING
SUPPORTS,UNISTRUT, NEW CEILINGS, LIGHTS AND FIXTURES NOT
SPECIFICALLY NUMBERED IN THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE ARE TO BE
INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT CONTRACT {NIKEC)

IT IS HOWEVER, REQUIRED THAT THE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR
{KEC) COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALLREQUIRED CONDITIONS FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF ALL SCHEDULED EQUIPMENT AND PROVIDE THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR WITH ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION AND CLARIFICATIONS
NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE FINAL SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT.

ALL CHANGES IN MAKE AND MODEL, REDESIGNED CUSTOM ITEMS, AND
ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF INSTALLATION WILL REQUIRE PROPER AND
TIMELY NOTIFICATION BY THE KEC TO THE PROJECT MANAGER AND GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SO THAT ACCOMMODATION FOR THESE CHANGES CAN BE
MADE FRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

Valerio Architects
Architecture, Design & Planning

5858 Wikhire Bivd, Ste 203

Los Angeles, CA 90036
Telephone: 323.954.8396
Facsimile: 323.954.8365

url: www.valerloarchitects.com
Email: Info@valerioarchitects.com

PROJECT

LE PAIN QUOTIDIEN

FASHION ISLAND

1103 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
ANEWPOF(T BEACH, CA 92660

/N vt __DESCRIPTION
ovasnt peRu seT

N wsoun P crec L coments

% M BID ADDENOUM 1

&N/ HEALTH DEPART. PLAN CHECK COMMENTS

N

H!HHHHEIHHHHH

This dvoumert eortains o sy o Vst et andis

e T T lfod prensd o1 i, 3

T s Bamurmee o 15 comterds ey o £a o ;ndlar: he
15 aruf oy it b raprod e or iscosed 1 oo

o e o Vil A

Health Notes

Date Modified: LXYENA
Date Croated: 0202111
Seale: WA
Project No.:  Esyi0ed
Drawn By: an
CAD File: 853-A0.3-NOTES




RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE

Valerio Architects

L
Toc PLUMBING Ka | PEMARKS
CONTRAGT REQUIREMENTS T REMARKS STOREFRONT DOORS & WINDOWS na [ REMARKS EIXTURE / EURNISHINGS - s | REMARKS e TV F [ fe |t Architecture, Design & Planning
CUTEXTEND
'STOREFRONT WINDOW GLAZING & FRAMING SYSTEM ISEE FIXTURE PLAN FOR LOCATION ITARY WASTE © eeee ASREQD
L [} AS REQURED TABLES & CHARS © 5858 Wilshire BIvd, Ste 203
CUTEXTENG Los Angeles, CA 90036
» y SEE FIXTURE PLAN FOR LOCATION DOVESTIC SUPPLY TO FREMISES ASREGD g
ucenses ® 5 REQURED (STATE 8 LackL] SIOREFRONT DOOR. GLAZAA FIAVE, AND A COMANALTARES [ ] ©eeee Telephone: 323.954.8996
SEE FIXTURE PLAN FOR LOCATION CUTEXTEND Facsimlle; 323.954.8965
YN GG TO COORMINATE INSTALLATION VITH SIG4 VENDOR. FINAL [ A VENT PIPES YO PREMISES [ e e ASREGD
Tac
PERMIT AND FEES T REMARKS. e e hB ELCTRICAL CONNECTION 8Y G C ©e Emu(] mv:ller!::gmeg::.cm
[ ail: info@valen: [ICT-CR
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT (REFRIGERATORS, OVENS, |SEE RE FLAN FOR LOCATION FINAL CONNECTION/
Y TR PERET U 57 TRE GO FIUFEEST PO FORSV I o KT ECTF e o ( ele { e PP VENT WASTE PG olelelele o
peRMITSFEESTAYES eole SRS ChaKaE oo [T oREFAaNT GossERRCK LGHTS 3 SMEE S T N
A STORAGE SHELVG PO
| oe o (| Jole S PP
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE ee RS UTRED FOR AR ROVAL PRICA T
TERANTS WL . . FAWATWN A INSTALLATION. FINAL MEP
004 Up
Toc FLOGH NOP S1NK ele
" 2 LA‘ L O 1ok
PRE-CONSTRUCTION M | REMARKS . WORK TABLES & FUXTURE P
FT tor | REMARKS iele
S PRI 70} FIXTURES / EQUPMENT
o STAToN o® ® o000
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ABATE © pLcguizonoNs (e HooKur b b
BREAK TABLE AND CHAIR { ®e EETICTOrE PIAY Fei boCARat
L To DEUVER VARLLA SHELL GO 5 RESPONSmLE TO VERPY v - " ™ 1@
DEMOLIMON/ CARTING [ o& 5 PRIOA TO CONSTRUGTION ¢ ENPLOYEE ANG ROOW IDENTIFICATION PLATES R TERANT ToCKERS SEE FIXTURE PLAN FOR LOCATION AcCESSORIES ® ele
RRCHTECT A0 GWINER P ot ISSUE A1 DISCREP DY o e
< 3 PR S REGURED.
saRRiCADE LIS RESPONSIBLE AT TENANT'S EXPENSE. GC TO COORDINATE [ -, POS SYSTEMS & PRINTERS AN FL00RDRAN
¥ NEEDED T e ©|0|6|©
A MENU BOARDS/CHALK BOARDS SEE FIXTURE PLAN FOR LOCATION
TEVPORARY TELEFHONE /FAX ¢ e e e REFER TO CEILING PLAY ® RINANG FOLNTAN ®
LL to provide power source with a fist fes of $300 ta the job site. ACOUSTICAL CEILING @ KITCHEN & RESTROOM TAFE AT SEE FIXTURE PLAN FOR LOCATION
TEMPGRARY POWER / LIGHTS e e GC fo Include In pricing and be responsibla for connectons. ee REFERTO CERLING FLAN. bl : : . CONGRETE WORK AND UNDERGROLID ol elele
oA LA A g A SEE FIXTURE PLAN FORLOCATIO! »
rac GG 70 CLEAN AND SEAL EXIST. CEILING STRUCTURE, IF NGT ; SCATION
GENERAL P REMARKS OPENDECK & DINIG AREA, OVENROOM ®® {mnvsmzn PROVIDE SCRIM VINYL ON THE UNDERSDE OF )| | TRASHRECYCLNG CANS ®® SEE FXTURE PLAN FOR L FOST CONSTRUGTION G res e [ Rewans
INSULATION AND JOISTS PRIOR TO PANTING. oo
IN REST AOOM WaLL LRUNDRY 821 SEE FIXTURE FLAN FOR LOCATION ANENEE
SUBLS ISTIN ’ PROJECT
CONTRACTOR SUB4SST ® QC.TO SUBMIT TO TENANT CONTAGT o e G070 PATCH AND REPAI BXSTING CELING (SULATION e e AL CLEARUR FEADY FOR OGOURANOY
EVPLOYEE COAT RACK SEE FIXTURE FLAN FOR LOGATION ®e®
GLEANING, TRASH REWOVAL, DURING PROECT ele ASREQURED ele FTRE RETARDANT, IF REQURED BY CODE ® e
ANIGAL Tar | Tt REMARKS ‘CEATIFICATE OF OCCURANGY o0
ac LLAATINGS MECH. ' N T )
FiRg FROOANG o e CoRSTRUTTGN e|® REFERTO COLNG PLIN EYED NOTES
STALL ATLOCATIONS 5 DIREGTED BY IRE NARSHAL UL EGUPNENT, ELECTRICAL D PLUGIG. MAIN TRUNK DUGTWORK e e MODFY AS WDICATED K
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ® 3 bt )
®® (LOCATE EVERY 75' bt} ®® COORONATEWTTH CERING A MECHANICAL PLAS § WiLLORK
SEE MECRANICAL DRAWINGS EXQ -+ EXISTING TGC.- TENANT GENERAL CONTRACTOR
P T e o0 e oo TRTGBen cor
o ® e REFER TO GEILING PLAN & ELEVATIONS (A v . NTRAC
prr—— el e MODEY AS INDICATED - RRMNGH | - WNSTAL
ON-STTE SUPERVISION 100% .
© ele AL ANB AL | VARTAIAL REQD-  REQURED NA - NOTAPPLCASIE
R PG CALLS, [O0GHE THERTS . pem— DAVPERS, DIFFUSERS, GRILES ) VODIFY AS WDICATED
5o
WA | REMARKS RENSTALL OR INSTALL KEW AT NEW LOCATIONS
FINAL CLEAN LP READY FOR GG TO CLEAN SPACE INTO MOVE I CONDITIONS 4 HVAG CONTROLS [ JL J LE PAIN QUOTIDIEN
ocCUPANGY . . GO TO CLEAN. AS NECESSARY & PROTECT DURING
o e CoNsTRUGTIO BALANGE SYSTEM A SUFFLY RERORT 0]
commeneor ooy ole e TosssT o oA ot - FASHION ISLAND
SEE DOOR SCHEDUL
§ SEE M SHEET FOR LOCATIONS & SCOPE
o EXHAUST FENETRATIONS, DUCT & FANS e e NOTE. 1103 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ‘SMOKE DETECTORS [MECH-SYSTEM) AS REQUIRED BY CODE THE RESPONSIBLITY SCHEDULE' 1S NTENDED T B ussn AS A GUDE ONLY, AND IS NOT ALLNCLUSIVE.
Tos © & hdld x ALL PERSONS BIDDING WORK OR CONTRACTE E TO REVIEW THESE BOCUVENTS, THE NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
g LANDLORD CRITERIA AND THE EXECUTED lEASEAGREENENT N THEIR ENTIR
FLOOR GONSTRUGTION v FEMARKS SEE DDOR SCHEDULE o0 ALL ADDTIONAL MATERIALS, EQUIRTVENT, LABGR, ETC
[ ] H« R e adh o Atk adh ol QWNER TO FROVIDE AND RANG HOOD GG TO DO ALL
HOOD & ANSUL [} CONNEGTIONS 4217 ADDTIONAL ROOF FENETRATIONS MUSY G PERFORVED BY LANDLORD'S ROGFING COITRACTOR
COMPAGTED FiLL Y\d Ao A, 'S EXPENSE (PLUMBING vzms C.) TENANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYNG
® e SEE DOOR SCHEDULE P T AIRITIRAA IR THANGE FILTERS AT START AL E FOR MANTAINNG INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS.
FILTERS L] SUSPENDING FROM STRUGTURE IS UNACCEPTABLE F LOADS BXCEED CAPACITY OF DECK EXioTiG
GRAVEL BASE & TENANT NAME BY LANDLORD. TENANT MAY PROVIDE BARRICADE GRAPH:
®e SEEDOOR SCHEDULE < REMARKS KePAOVAL BY ELORD. TERAT IS PROVIDE SIGAAGE SHOR DRAWINGS 10 THE LANDLORD FOR
ELECTRICAL EVIEW,
VAPOR BARRIER '
e e SEE DODR SCHEDULE
ConCRETE sLA PATCH & REPATL ASTEQD G010 NSTALL NEW INFILLS A SERVICE T0 PREVISES » CONDUTT Y CUTEXTEND AS REQD
INDICATED PER PLAN
®e fralvies ole FOR ALL DOORS
SERVICE TO PREMISES - WRE .
Taz | T
EXPANSION JONTS. wa | REMARKS
R ETER / METER BASE
PATCH & REPAIR AS REQUIRED, PROVIDE
SUAB PREPARATION [ 21 J PERDETALS o e SEE SHT. ALt FORDETALS SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR AL REGURED EQUIRVENT
WIRANG ® e
i3 E'{ FINISH FLOOR PLAN FOR
WATER PROOF MEVBRANE oe IFASPLICASLE ele LOCATION HIATALL PER MAKUFAGTURERS
RECOMVENDATIONS FLOGR DATA/RECEPTAGLES o0 7 o DESCRIPTION
EFSHFLG0R PUR FOR
POURED FLOORING / LEVELER o0 REFER 70 DETAILS ° SEETT iy EETRICHT SRR IRECE TR E SRS sazant PERMIT SET
R A RS ole Y N
‘CONDUIT TRENCHING / CORE DRILLING . . WIN () 1* CONDUITS TO ALL CASHWRAPS LOCATIONS E ——
OSNANT BID ADDENDUM 1
. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT . . REF. ELECTRICAL DWOS E T
0803/11 HEALTH DEPARIT. PLAN CHECK COMMENTS
CONGRETE PATCHING . £ osoan
30 AS REQUIRED TS SCTE U S FGOR PN O TELEFHGNE / DRTA CONDITT TO PREMISES! WE Y70 PROVIDE CONDUTT TO PREMISES GGTO FROVIDE A
® COEATION WATALL PER MAVUFACTURERS ®| WiANG SEE ELEGTRICAL DRAVINGS e
RECOMMUENDATIONS
CALCIUM CHLORIDE MOISTURE TEST ELEPHONE / DATA WIRE IN PREMISES/ WIRE 4 GC ANDWIRING /T
° GG TO CLERN AND REWOVE ANY GLUE PATCH AND REPAR 110 DIREGTION OF DWNER _——————
ASREQD
SLAB MOISTURE SEALING v ————
AL GATALIES AT ac ANDWIRNG (T
SIS
AT A ag e Ps IV ELR Y OWNER 10 PROVIDE, GO TO DO TAKE OFF AND TERMATION FOINTS [ 3] DIREGTION OF GVNER R,
Tae STOREFRONT AND MALL EXTENOH PAVERS INSTALL
DEMISING PARTITIONS Ext PR REMARKS . NP WS N S < BOX FOR TELEPHONE / DATA TERMTATION ol® PR TR SRS A R A SR A SR R -
HA | REMAAKS
; ——
FIRE PROOFING / FIRE STOPPING. . . . T.GC TO MAINTAIN AS REQURED PER CODE
® [rT— FLEPIONE [ATAFACE PLATE ) -
METAL STUDS /8LOCK ® e TG TO MANTARN AS REOURED PER CODE
[ SEE FINISH SCHEDULE LIGHT FICTURES ® SEE SHEET A3 1 AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS e e
SOy ® oe PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING AS REQD _—— —————
N | REMARKS EXIT/EVERGENGY LIGHTS ® SEE SHEET A3 1 AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS —_———
SULATIO! Q L v ——
NSULATION ® © e REQUIED. ey y— 'SECURITY SYSTEMS - CHECKPOINT - WIRE FEED AND ‘GG TO PROVIDE CONDUTT AND PULL STRNG AS REQURED A
HooKUP ® OWNER VENDOR TO NISTALL, WIRING AND TERMRIATE 6C U —
GvPouMBoARD ® ele® PROTECTRERAR DURNG GONSTRUGTION R R R R A AR S ———— e
iF REQUIRED IN STOGK ROOM
TAPING & SPACKLNG S —
® e UNDERSIDE OF SUSPENDED SPECIALTY CANGFY. WALLLIGHT SWITCH/ RECEPTACLES COVER ®
SERVICE/ EXIT DOORS Y ee —
A5 AEGUIRED. SEE FINSIH PLANS SHEET A31 AND A32
® Lawes e
Tac
INTERIOR PARTITIONS REMARKS -
Fl AS REQUAED PASYSTEM
ETAL 5TUDS SEE SHEET A2
dhd SEE FINISH PLAN AND SCHEDULE S1GH CONKECTION(S) e e —
GYPSUMBOARD © e ey GG TO PROVIDE CONDUIT AND PULL STRIG AS REQURET -
AL SrerinwAl eeiie | rennrs CLOSED CRCUIT TELEVISION (C € TV ) WIRING CWNER VENDOR TO INSTALL, WIRING AND TERVINATE. 3 A -
T TO COORDINATE _
TAPING & SPACKLING . . ASREQUIRED (CABLE TELEVISION WiRE TO AND 1N PREMISES.
TNTERIOR GYP. 55, WALLS el® S CONSTICTION PLAN SHEET A2t e e e ;vv-:uu{ A mmna H
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE LADERGROLND CONDUTS! s e oy vt Do e
RESTROOMWALLS oe SEE CONSTRUCTION PLAN, SHEET A:21 UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. LL APPROVAL
SEE FINSH SCHEDULE & ELEVATIONS STOREFRONT SIGNAGE PROCESS REQUIRED
uNISTRUT ®0e AS REQURED e
FIRE PROTECTION - REMARKS Responsibility
STRAPPING & BLOCKING e AS REQURED Schedule
SPRINKLER MAIN TO PREMISES
WOOD & METAL GROUNDS AS REQUIRED FIXTURE / FURNISHINGS N4 | REMARKS
1 M ' ' RGP DRAWNGS REQUIRED FOR AFFAOVAL FRIDA TO FAGACATION & SPRINGER BRANCH LINES/ DROPS/ HDS.
TEATE Lo R (BTG BT
INSULATION ® AS REQUIRED BAKERY COUNTER /BAR AREA MLLWORK ?3&:#&}}"&%}“5&?.%'“‘““@ R ELLETRoche REED AT -
T COUNTER. UeE L vENDoR Date Modified: ovtB/s
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM !
FIRE PROOFING P A5 REQUIED [ 2L J Date Creatad: 03
TOVEET CODE WSTALLAS Scalo: WA
[N SEE FLOGR PLAN FOR LOCATIONS FIAE EXTINGUSHERS DIREGTED BY FIRE VARSHAL )
‘OVEN ROOM GLAZED WALLS Y ) ® Project No.: 8531094
Grawn By: 9
N
N RSTATIED 7 CAD Fita: 853-20.4-SCHEDULES
TAFING & SPACKLING § b . AS REQUIRED I TENANTS MILTWORK AND INSTALLED BY SHOKE DETECTORS o MEET CODE
X~ Lar]
DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE SEE SHEETA214A05
bt SHOPDRAINGS FOR PERLT ——
ENTAY VESTBULE & PASS THAU MILLWORK WALLS Py "PROVIDED BY TENANTS MLLWORK VENDOR s TERARTS VELWORK VENDOR ARG FSTALLED BY

SOUND ATTENUATION

REFERTO SHEETA2 1

A0.4




WINDOW TYPES WINDOW SCHEDULE . )
(Y Valerio Architects

SIZEY Architecture, Design & Planning
TYPE wiotH | et | THick UANTITY DESCRIPTION FRAME | FINISH GLAZING HARDWARE REMARKS
T P A A e 5858 Wikshire Blvd, Sto 203
RUST STEEL FINISH: HOT ROLL STEEL, SAND DOWN ANY HOT Los A"QS!GS; CA 90030
A |22 1L 3 1 STEEL FRAMED STOREFRONT stee | cOLOR [FEE WINDOWTYPES SPOT, USE SEALER AUTOMOTIVE CLEAR FLATTENER T;'ep?ml}ef g:'gg:‘ggg
. e s STEEL ADDITIVE (MORE MATTE THAN SHINY) v valoioarchitests h
" s 4 .vaiericarchitects.com
JE9- EQ- Q- EQ- K. %a. EQ £a. £Q. EQ £a. EQ. EO. FQ. £Q. EG.FQ- €4 EQ., RUST EE‘MNDOW TYPES STEEL FINISH: HOT ROLL STEEL, SAND DOWN ANY HOT Email: infoBvalerioarchitacts.com
Tt B w-63/47 gt 3 1 STEEL FRAMED STOREFRONT STEER | COLOR i%%fﬁ”vi‘(ifékii AUTOMOTIVE CLEAR FLATTENER
- - STEEL THAN SHINY)
5 s I z I \ “ 1 1“ £ ]“ ]“ £ k s ‘” H “ I” £ I” “ N £ ”H; SEE RUST STEEL FINISH: HOT ROLL STEEL, SAND DOWN ANY HOT
| g 3| g : ,
a8 AL~ A ZA) s & 1IN0 E I c 24-0 174" | 1814 [ENLARGED 1 STEEL FRAMED STOREFRONT steef | colog [3EEWINDOWTYPES SPOT, USE SEALER AUTOMOTIVE CLEAR FLATTENER
.8 T # 2Nzl 18 [T AT ) PLAN STEEL ADDITIVE (MORE MATTE THAN SHINY)
% o %
| 3 RUST STEEL FINISH: HOT ROLL STEEL SAND DOWN ANY HOT
. gﬁ A A . gf b 33-03/4° 3 t STEEL FRAMED STOREFRONT sTee( | cOLoR [JEEWINDOWTYPES R AUTOMOTIVE CLEAR FLATTENER
2 N , 5 STEEL ATV GHORE MATTE THAN SHI
" N - RUST STEEL FINISH: HOT ROLL STEEL, SAND DOWN ANY HOT
5 P p, NS P P 5 3 7 p 3 41012 | 12 3 1 STEEL FRAMED STOREFRONT sTeed | color |pEEONDOWTYPES SPOT. USE SEALER AUTOMOTIVE CLEAR FLATTENER
s 3 STEEL ADDITIVE (MORE MATTE THAN SHINY)
-] /N A
SN | yrorererSrOrSTOTOTOTOTOTSY  STOTUTUTUTOTUTUrOrUTOTOTOTOrURY
7N A X A
+ 3% ‘ N . T NOTE: SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW
2l L i ]
= | fa e 1 e [ co | o | o |
A i oo e B ” ” §
avo s PROJECT
‘“'.i“" “‘T ""1« “‘T B “"1» “'T “"1~ ‘“T “"T “"1» MT ‘“‘T “‘T ‘“T “"T “‘.r “"T = “‘1\ "“1 HARDWARE SET ITEM QUANTITY MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FINISH REMARKS
et e 4 P P ‘““ ”” m y I m P HINGES 11/2 PAIR STANLEY FBB191 - FULL MORTISE | SATIN BRONZE OlL. RUBBED |HINCE SIZE IS DEPENDENT ON SIZE AND WEIGHT OF
4
a. £a. g9, Eq. £a. 0. E0. Ea. EQ. 0. F. EQ. Ea Ea. Fa. EQ. Ea.£Q. Ko Ea. Ea. ol LOCKSET 1 FALCON D871 SATIN BRONZE ON. RUBBED | DEAD BOLT LOCK
1 T1T 111177 1111 ME s # KICK PLATE 1 DON-JO DJ-90 8X30 SATIN BRONZE OIL RUBBED
y LIl N ZaAn v~ e d m P Il 1l Il # M~ TP PUSH PLATE 1 DON-JO Dj-70 SATIN BRONZE O RUshED (267 NOTER ELEVATIONS FOR FULL MOUNTING
n § 1L < 1l I/” Al Il H! Z i M/l JIEl PULL PLATE 1 DON-JO D)-7011 SATIN BRONZE OIL. RUBBED
RER Lz IR 1] il \ / CLOSER 1 LCN LCN 1070 SERIES SATIN BRONZE Oft RUBBED _|MUST CONFORM TO ADA DOOR SETTING REQUIREMENTS
H ' E3 N
K : , N p , , , , DOOR STOP L STANLEY BOMESTOP - FLOOR SATIN BRONZE OIL RUBBED |S1CF S1ZE 5 DEPENDENT ON SIZE AND UNDERCUT OF
K - , . %
3 N N P e ~ o P R H N/ d SILENCER 3 YVES SR64 - METAL FRAME SATIN BRONZE OIL. RUBBED — -
B . . . 5 . HINGE SIZE IS DEPENDENT ON SIZE AND WEIGHT OF
, e ~ e - : aN HINGES 11/2 PAR STANLEY FBB191 - FULL MORTISE SATIN STAINLESS STEEL | Fok LE PAIN QUOTIDIEN
H X o L S TOCKSET T FALCON D871 SATIN BRONZE OIL RUBBED | DEAD BOLT LOCK
P el PO . SN . STRIKE 1 FALCON D/N 030106-000-70 SATIN BRONZE OIL. RUBBED FASHION ISLAND
o N o ~. 3 7 N K LEVER 1 CORBIN RUSSWIN AZD - ARMSTRONG SATIN BRONZE OIL RUBBED _[2EE NOTEM ELEVATIONS FOR FULL MOUNTING 1103 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
b { e T ey T - T s TYPE 2" LATCH 1 CORBIN RUSSWIN STANDARD -FSL%ARE CORNER [ spTin BRONZE OIL RUBBED NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
* * x
29 v £ 242 ﬁL STRIKE 1 CORBIN RUSSWIN STANDARD - CURVED LIP SATIN BRONZE OIL RUBBED
CLOSER 1 LCN LCN 1070 SERIES SATIN BRONZE OIL RUBBED _[MUST CONFORM TO ADA DOOR SETTING REQUIREMENTS
DOOR STOP 1 STANLEY DOME STOP - FLOOR SATIN BRONZE OIL RuUBsED | ST0F, 512 15 DEPENDENT ON SIZE AND UNDERCUT OF
SILENCER 3 YES SRE4 _ METAL ERAME GRAY
HINGES A CONTINUOUS PIANO HINGE AT 81-FOLD DOORS, GC TO
I SUBMIT SPEC FOR APPROVAL
DOOR PULL > PULLS AT BI-FOLD DOOR, GC TO SUBMIT SPEC FOR
APPROVAL, MUST BE CLEANABLE
HINGES 11/2 PAIR STANLEY FBB191 - FULL MORTISE SATIN STAINLESS STEEL | HIDGE SIZE IS DEPENDENT ON SIZE AND WEIGHT OF
BHMA 626 - SATIN CHROMIUM
LEGEND LOCKSET 1 CORBIN RUSSWIN L3957 ALY OFFICE FUNCTION
- BHMA 626 - SATIN CHROMIUM |SEE NOTES/ ELEVATIONS FOR FULL MOUNTING
o semeD LSS LEVER 1 CORBIN RUSSWIN AZD - ARMSTRONG ALY A OmEMETS
- STANDARD - SQUARE CORNER | BHMA 626 - SATIN CHROMIUM
172" TRIANGULAR WIRE GLASS TYPE"4 LATCH : CORBIN RUSSWIN FLAT PLATED AN DESGRIPTION
112 CLEAR GLASS STRIKE 1 CORBIN RUSSWIN STANDARD - CURVED Lip | BHMA 626 - SATI! CHROMILM = oy perarser
SOLID METAL PANEL, SAME FINISH AS STOREFRONT BHMA 626 - SATIN CHROMIUM G011 PLANCHECO L, COMPENTS
OLID METAL PANEL, SAME Fi 10 DEADBOLT 1 CORBIN RUSSWIN DL3000 ALY NPl ey—
CLOSER T LcN LCN 1070 SERIES STAINLESS STEEL A ot A ospasT. pLa crEcK coments
SILENCER 3 YVES SRG4 - METAL FRAME CRAY,
HINGES 11/2 PAR STANLEY FBB191 - FULL MORTISE SATINNICKEL FINiSH [ HINGE STZE 15 DEPENDENT ON SIZE AND WEIGHT OF -
KICK PLATE 1 DON-IO D90 8X30 SATIN NICKEL FINISH___| OFFICE FUNCTION _——
REFORE WI RN
MAXIMIZE THE VISUAL BRIGHTNESS AND GLARITY AT THE DlSPu\v WINDOWS BY PUSH PLATE 1 DON-JO DJ-70 SATIN NICKEL FINISH ;EE“&E&{&SEVATIONS FOR FULL MOUNTING -
ELIMINATING THE GREEN TINT THAT NORMALLY OCCURS WITH STANDARD IRON CONTENT TYPE “5" PULL PLATE 1 DONJO DI-7011 SATIN NICKEL FINISH -
B ALLGLAZIG TO B SAFETY TYRE CLOSER T LCN LCN 1070 SERIES SATIN NICKEL FINISH -
; . DOOR STOP 1 STANLEY O % SATIN NICKEL FINISH —
SILENCER 3 YVES SRG4 - METAL FRAME GRAY ——
TRANS. | HEAD/ -
- ESCRIPTIO E REMAR| e HARQWARE & ACCESSORIES o fr, — ——
NO. DESCRIPTION TYP! KS FINISH DETAIL | JAMB A &
: 5 T L INSIDE DOOR PUSH: MANUFACTURER — "BRASS ACCENTS BAIAGG-| §
STEEL FRAME DOUBLE DOOR PUSH: MATCH STOREFRONT 0240 513 - BRASS ACCENTS DOOR PUSH PLATE - 3" X 127 (OIL RUBBER) ¢ — ——
- : FRoNze —
STEEL FRAME AND DOOR TO MATCH FINISH , .y ,
L [ENTRY/ BT AA¢ |STOREFRONT FiNisH. PULL: MATCH STOREFRONT Il L o d e P Ao A R Ayl [ [
oo PROVIDE SIGN FOX "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN FINSH RUBSED SRONZE) 3. HINGES/LOCKSET /KICK FLATE/CLOSER/DOOR STOP
g UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING 15 OCCUPIED", ik ——
I~ Nt Y ST e RS aVEETS s il e e R~ 1 PANIC fi ‘- DWARE ON £A R
BT Al (2) 5'-6” X 7'-3" DOUBLE DOOR, WITH 1/2" PUSH: MATCH STOREFRONT 7 SEIF CLOMER — e
/ : TEMP. CLEAR GLASS STEEL FRAME DOUBLE DOOR. [FINISH 3, QUTSIDE DOOR PULL: MANUFACTURER - "BRASS ACCENTS” BAI-ADG-| 1 __
2 [eNTRY (@TY: 2 PAIRS) 8 01/a83 | o07/A83
, J Y : STEEL FRAME AND DOOR TO MATCH PULL: MATCH STOREFRONT - -3 |P0241-613 - BRASS ACCENTS DOOR PULL & PLATE - 3° X 12" (OIL
. . a8 H STOREFRONT FINISH, FINISH RUBBED BRONZE) 3, HINGES /LOCKSET/KICK PLATE/CLOSER/DOOR STOP| {1 — ——
5 P SILENCER: SEE HARDWARE SCHEDULETYPEL , . o P
. TTREIDE DBOR PUSH: MANUFACTURER - "BRASS ACCENTS. BRI-ADG-] Y __
N, P0240-613 - BRASS ACCENTS DOOR PUSH PLATE - 3" X 12" (OIL RUBBE -
\ 6'-0" x 9'-8" WITH 1" TEMP. CLEAR GLASS RUST COLOR STEEL FINISH SEE BRONZD) . y . -
— 3 |oven RooM DOOR ¢ |DOUBLE DOOR, STEEL FRAME AND DOORTO | DESCRIFTION OF STOREFRONT IN | 04/A8.3 SIM, _ ]2, OUTSIDE DOOR PULL: MANUFACTURER - "BRASS ACCENTS” BAL-ADG~
\ ! R DR o e oy OF ST OReE 077483} |P0241-613 - BRASS ACCENTS DOOR PULL & PLATE - 3° X 12" (01 ” -
UBBED BRONZE) i et ebios pm ety Vi ot
A 3. HINGES/CLOSER/DOOR STOP/SILENCER: SEE HARDWARE SCHEDULE e I R
c B Al M e B N e A N i e e L A e S e e A e e s DA e WWWWW’WMW e eoraent ol Valiro Archifects.
A T'-13/4" X 370" X 7°-0" DUAL ACTION SWING
WOOD FRAME, DOOR, HARDWARE ANDWOOD  |PUSH: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAME DOOR PROVIDED BY MILLWORKER, INSTALLED BY GC. DOOR MUST HAVE
4 |KITCHEN DOOR E lRimToBE PROVIDED BY MILOWORKER AND  |PULL: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAME 05/A8:3 | 12/A8.1 (V51 ATCH NOR CLOSER.
e Door Schedule
s lrockens oooR PR SV X T5 OO WETAL DOOR, [PUSH: P2 DOOK, P2 FRAME oarass | osrmsa WARE TYPE S
2" METAL FRAME PULL: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAME Hardwarre Schedule
o aver 0"-1 3/4” X 3'-0" X 7'-0" HOLLOW METAL DOOR, |PUSH: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAME RDWARE TYPE 5 - PROVIDE KEY ENTRY - THUMBTURN DEADSOLT - i
6  |OFFICEDOOR F 2" METAL FRAME PULL: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAVE 08/A8.3 | OB/AS-1 ItiNiSh; SATIN NICKEL Window Schedule
K T TR TRICALROOMT ISTING DOOR TO REMAIN AS T, FUSH: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAME £) GC TO EXAMINE HARDWARE CONDITION. REPLACE OR REPAIR AS ate Modified: oarmant
/ 8 ISERVICE DOOR EISTING (E) 1-HOUR FIRE RATING TO REMAIN PULL: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAME ® €& AIREQUIRED. PANIC HARDWARE REQ'D. 1o Greatod: o
3 3 9 [ResTROOM DOOR EXISTING [ B T o REMAIN ® ®  [DOOR CLOSER, REPLACE HARDWARE A5 REQUIRED cato: WA
N ad A A i I e A A Ve ¥ T NN N N N e N N N NN NN NN NN NN
\ A PUSH: P2 DOOR, P2 FRAME [f5c TO EXAMINE HARDWARE CONDITION. REFINISH/ REPLACE AS P'“"’“ No: 1)
N 10 |&XTDOOR G (|© DOORTOREMAIN. REPAINT Fidui: MATCH (B) CORRIDOR 09/A8.3 ® As{az UIRED, KICK PLATE: TYPE 5. PANIC HARDWARE REQ'D. Deawn By: n
. N T L
\ Y 0'-13/4° X 3'-0" X 6-8" & PANEL MOLDED S A AT~ CAD Fle: 853-A0.5-SCHEDULES
PRIMED BI-FOLD DOOR. g
D F 11 |RESTROOM DOOR D MANUFACTURER JELD-WEN. @ THE HOME DEFOT. :Hff 2 oGk, b8 F’m; 06/48,3 | 12/AB.1 |HARDWARE TYPE1
DOOR AND HARGWARE TO BE PROVIDED AND : g
INSTALLED BY GC.
0'-13/4" X 3~0" X 6/-8" & PANEL MOLGED
PRIMED BI-FOLD DOOR. )
12 [resTROOM DOOR D |MANUFACTURER JELD-WEN. @ THE HOME DEPOT, |FUsH: P9 DOOR, P9 FRAME 06/A8.3 | 12/A8.1 |HARDWARE TYpE 1
DOOR AND HARDWARE TO BE PROVIDED AND || ULL: P9 DOOR, P9 FRAME
werAen ey e ]




FINISH SCHEDULE

Valerio Architects

TAG |DESCRIPTION MODEL/ STYLE/SIZE MANUFACTURER REMARKS/ LOCATION Architecture, Design & Planning
APPLY IN DINING ROOM & RETAIL SALES CIRCULATION.
FLOORING FINISH NEEDS SUFFICIENT TIME TO CURE BEFORE 5858 Wishiro Bivd, Sto 203
e R STORE OPENING OTHER WISE FOOT TRAFFIC WILL CAUSE IT TO Los Angelos, CA 90036
FIRL  |LIGHT OAK PLANK WOOD  [RUSTIC WHITE OAK/ RANDORM WIDTHS (375" | DAVID SACIA - GREAT LAKES COMPANY (608) MAR. IN THAT CASE THE GC WILL NEED TO RE-SAND THE Tolophane: 323.954.8996
-B8 FLOGR AND RE APPLY THE OIL COVER WITH ROSIN PAPER FOR Poselmllo: 325.954.6965
TWO DAYS. GC TO SUBMIT SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR wrl: v walerioarchiteats.com
APPROVAL. Emall: info@valerioarchitacts.com
T — CMC COTTAGE COUNTRY FARM Ay CREATIVE MATERIALS BAKERY/RETAIL, EAR & NEW RESTROOMS
VARYING WIDTH 4"-6" X 24° (18 7113 1/16" WIDE EPOXY GROUT - MAIPE! #35 NAVAJO BROWN
SCOTT BOCKETTI- CREATIVE MATERIALS
FLRa  [sATILLO CMC SATILLO SEALED 12" X 12" (518) 713-5366 1/16" WIDE EPOXY GROUT ~ MAPEI #35 NAVAJO BROWN
@
SCOTT BOCKETTI- CREATIVE MATERIALS
FLR7  |TILE CMC 7129 12°X12" TEXTURED (518) 713-5366 '}7’;{;@?&‘:&3@‘“0“  MAPE| #10 PEARL GREY
SCOTT BOCKETTI- CREATIVE MATERIALS "
APPLY [N OVEN ROOM AT FLOOR AND WALLS UP TO 48" AFF.
FRE  [TILE PACKSTONE ARENA (518) 713-5366 A e C O - AbE 724 SrRAW
SOLDPOINT 127 X 127
FLR9  |VINYL COMPOSITION TILE |22l R O 12 2 MANNINSTON COMMERCIAL OFFICE & LOCKERS
APPLY AT DINING ROOM WALLS & RETAIL SALES CIRCULATION.
G.C. TO ALLOW FLOORING FINISH SUFFICIENT TIME TO CURE
BEFORE STORE OPENING G.C. TO RE-SAND THE FLOOR AND RE
Bl  |woOD BASE RUSTIC WHITE OAK SUPPLIED BY MILLWORKER AR R R R v I et
PROPER CURING TIME I5 NOT ALLOWED, G.C. TO SUBMIT
SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL,
COLOR INTEGRATED VINYL WALL BASE
ei hunevioase iV -~ OFFICE & LOCKERS SROJECT
3
STYLE: SANITARY COVE BASE
SCOTT BOCKETTI~ CREATIVE MATERIALS
COTTAGE COUNTRY FARM 6X12 MATTE INSTALL AT BAKERY/RETAILCOFFEE & (N)RESTROOMS. GROUT
85 |WOODTILE BASE COVEBASE oy et TO MATCH FLOOR TILE. MIN, 3/8* RADIUS COVE
BLEMENTS ALLOY 67X8" COVE BASE SCOTT BOCKETTI-~ CREATIVE MATERIALS
B6  |TILE COVE BASE . (518) 713-5366 APPLY IN KITCHEN & ELEC, ROOM. MIN, 3/8° RADIUS COVE
Ao @
SCOTT BOCKETTI- CREATIVE MATERIALS
87 |TiLe cove BASE SCHLUTER DILEX-HK LTBEIGE COVE (518) 713-5366 APPLY (N OVEN ROOM
MIN. 316" RADIUS COVE
ROVAL MOSA SCOTT BOCKETTI- CREATIVE MATERIALS "
w1 |cLazep e TROCADERO - 4°XB" METRO BRICK (518) 713-5366 L IR EPOXY GROUT-MAIPEI
COLOR: 1011 WHITE SBOCKETT] - -
APPLY TN NEW RESTROONS AND DINING RGOM WALLS. 1/16°
w2 [3"woop TRIM WHITE OAK W/ LINSEED OIL FINISH TENANT MILLWORKER \WIDE EPOXY GROUT-MAIPE! #06 WHITE. ALL GROUT TO BE
SEALED LE PAIN QUOTIDIEN
SCOTT BOCKETTI- CREATIVE MATERIALS APPLY AT BAKERY/RETAIL SEE ELEVATION FORDESGNAND | EASHION ISLAND
wi  [clazeomie HORUS ART MELANGE SABRIA 3" X 5 (518) 713-5366 MORE INFO. 1/16° WIDE EPOXY GROUT-MAPE! #43 WARM
GRAY. ALL GROUT TO BE SEALED
SCOTT BOCKETTI- CREATIVE MATERIALS APPLY IN OVEN ROOM FROM 4'-07 AFF TO 115" AFF. A:\: 03 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
W6 |GLAZED TILE HORUS ART CENERE - 2 1/2°X 5" (518) 713-5366 1/16" WIDE EPOXY GROUT-MAIPEI #09 GRAY. AL GROUT TO
618713 116" WiD EWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
APPLY IN DINING ROOM, RETAIL SALES CIRCULATION & OVEN
L |PAINT / PLASTER PIGMENTED PLASTER A (sueiie 8y 6c ROOM WALLS FROM 11'-5" A£.F, TO CEILING ABOVE. APPLIED
BY TENANT - G.C. TO COORDINATE
BERJAMIN MOORE BENJAMIN MOORE
BENJAMIN MOORE ¢ BENJAMIN MOOK APPLY AT WOOD RAFTERS, DUCTWORK, OTHER LINEAR
t ELEMENTS AND INSULATION IN DINING & RETAIL SALES
P2 |PAINT COLOR ; LINEN WHITE NEWARK, N 07105 "
E CIRCULATION'S EXPOSED CEILING. FOR DOORS AND DOOR
WALL FINISH: EGGSHELL (T) 800-344-0400 (F)973 491-5673 RO ey coe: £oR oo
DOOR /TRIM FINISH : SEMI-GLOSS CONTACT: RODGER LIPPMAN -
BENJAMIN MOORE
BENJAMIN MOORE 134 LISTER AVE.
P6  [paINT COLOR: MISSISSIPPI MUD, #2114-20 NEWARK, NJ 07105 APPLY AT EXPOSED CEILING STRUCTURE.
FINISH: EGGSHELL (T) 800-344-0400 (F)973 451-5673
CONTACT: RODGER LIPPMAN
LB A STAIN A e e BNWAX GEL-STA) ERULEN vy
P10 [PAINT |BLACKBOARD PAINT SUPPLIED 8Y GC PROVIDE SWATCH FOR ARCHITECTS APPROVAL 3
e
MARLITE - STANDARD FRP
FRP1  |FRP PANELS R N R /OOTH FINISH | SUPPLIED BY GC APPLY IN KITCHEN, LOCKERS, OFFICE & ELEC. ROOM /N om _ DESCRIPTION
BENJAMIN MOORE g PERTEET
BENJAMIN MOORE 134 LISTER AVE. I esounr e cngou cowens
CLG1  |PAINTED Gyp.BD CEILING | ECO: SPEC. LOW VOC NEWARK, NJ 07105 ENTRY VESTIBULE A o somoewumn
COLOR : LINEN WHITE o —————————
FINISH; FLAT (1) 800-344-0400 (1973 4915673 A\ venent HEALTH DEPANT, PLAN GHECK COMMENTS
: CONTACT: RODGER LIPPMAN £t BAmoSATRMoRconeR
ARMSTRONG CLEAN ROOM MYLAR- -
BORDER UNIT # 1721 M LAY IN CEILING TILE _
SIZE 24 X 24 X 5/8° ARMSTRONG _
CLG2  |VINYL FACED ACT COLOR WHITE. (T) 516-785-2612 EXT.8938 KITCHEN, LOCKERS, OFFICE & ELEC. ROOM
SUSPENSION SYSTEM SHALL RE ARMSTRQNG - | CONTACT: JENNY KEFTH ——
EXPOSED TEE GRID SYSTEM. A JR—
ARMSTRONG DUNE #1775 ARMSTRONG -
cles  |act 9/16" ? (T) 516-785-2612 EXT.8938 NEW RESTROOMS
WHITESICC#1308 3 A CONTACT: JENNY KEITH —
RIS WO ——
ITEMS #56003-81-TO-TCP & #56009-B1-T9. %MSTR onG s
SUSPENSION SYSTEM SHALL BE 9/16" UNPERFORATED -
CLGS  |ACOUSTICALTIN CEILING % [pypoED TEE SYSTEM SUPERFINE XL, e 238 BAKERY/RETAIL, BAR & OVEN ROOM ——
A ¢ |[CC#1308, BRONZE COLOR { : -
ARMSTRONG CLEAN METALWORKS TIN ARMSTRONG o
TRI  |ACOUSTICAL TIN CORNICE  |ITEM #56055-TCP {T) 516-785-2612 EXT.8938 AROUND SOFFT @ BAKERY/RETAIL & BAR -
5 5/8" X 5 5/8" X 48 CONTACT: JENNY KEITH [E—

e o daren 107 1o s ek af ratiatin, Mty of

O e
1t ro

R ey o Y A,

Finish Schedule

Dats Modified: 0318/11
Date Created: o8
Seale: WA
Project No.: 853-10-94
Drawn By: L
CAD Fita: 853-A0.6-SCHEDULES




ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES (CONT)

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES (CONT)

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES (CONT)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL

1.

2

ES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS DEFINED AS *A CONTINUQUS
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH CONNECTING ALL ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND
SPACES IN AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY THAT CAN BE
NEGOTIATED BY A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY USING A WHEELCHAIR
AND THAT I5 ALSO SAFE FOR AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER
DISABILITIES, AND THAT 15 CONSISTENT WITH THE DEFINITION OF "PATH
OF TRAVEL",

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE
SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 5TOPS, ACCESSIDLE
PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC
STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESS{BLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY
SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE OR ADAPTABLE, AN ACCESS[BLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL
COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 11028, 1114B, 11248, 11338 3, 113385, 1133B.7
AND 11338 8.6 SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING,
TO ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, AND BETWEEN THE BUILDING
AND THE PUBLIC WAY.

ENTRANCES AND EXITS

1

2

3.

4

ALLENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXTT DOORS TO
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES ALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES

DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDING OR
FACILITIES, THE ENTRANCES USED FOR PRIMARY ACCESS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

RECESSED DOORMATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO PREVENT
INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT
LEAST 90 DEGREES, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32
INCHES, AND SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A
DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 68" IN
HEIGHT.

DOORS

1.

DOOR HANDLES PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OFERATING
DEVICES ON DOORS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL NOT REQUIRED
TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO
OPERATE. MANUALLY OPERATED BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARENOT
PERMITTED, THE UNLATCHING OF ANY DOOR OR LEAF SHALL NOT
REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND
'WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE
EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL
ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE
PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING
HARDWARE.

HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED
BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WHEN INSTALLED, DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING
OF 32 INCHES WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES.

FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH
THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED
POSITION.

THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE
OF ADOOR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION
OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60" AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE
DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 48" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
‘THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION. WHERE THE PLANE
OF THE DOORWAY 15 OFFSET OR LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE A DISTANCE
MORE THAN 8 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE PLANE OF THE DOORWAY
‘TOTHE FACE OF THE WALL, THE DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 60°
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE FOR FRONT APPROACH.

THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR
SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR
FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18 INCHES PAST THE SRIKE EDGE FOR
INTERIOR DOORS WHERE THE PLANE OF THE DOORWAY 15 OFFSET 8 OR
MORE INCHES FROM ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES MEASURED
LATERALLY ON THE LATCH SIDE, THE DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE FOR FRONT AFPROACH.

PROVIDE CLEAR SPACE OF 12" PAST STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR ON THE
OPPOSITE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS IF THE DOOR IS EQUIPPED
WITH BOTH A LATCH AND CLOSER.

THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2° LOWER THAN
‘THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY.

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS SHALL
INOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS, WITH SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEIRG
APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER
PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS, COMPENSATING DEVICES OR
AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE
STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT
TO OPERATE THE DOOR AY BE INCREASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE
BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15
LBS/FT.

WHEN THE DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE
(1.OSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED 50 THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70
DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TOMOVE TO A
POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LANDING EDGE OF THE
DOOR.

FLOORS AND LEVELS

LEVEL. AREA I3 DEFINED AS "A SPECIFIED SURFACE THAT DOES NOT HAVE A
SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH IN ONE FOOT FROM THE
HORIZONTAL (2083% GRADIENT.)!

1

IN BUILDING AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF A GIVEN STORY SHAUL BE A
COMMON LEVEL THROUGHOUT, OR SHALL BE CONNECTED BY
PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, PASSENGER ELEVATORS, OR SPECIAL ACCESS LIFIS.

GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALK, RAMPS,
STAIRS, AND CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP-RESISTANT,

CHANGE IN LEVEL UP TO 1/4 INCH MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITROUT
EDGE TREATMENT.

CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH AND 1/2 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH A SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 12

IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACE, IT
SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED; HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR PACKING
OR NO CUSHION OR PAD; AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP,
LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. THE MAXIMUM
PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2 INCH. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALLBE
FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE
LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11248.2.

TF GRATINGS ARE LOCATED ON FLOORS, THEN THEY SHALL HAVE SPACES
NO GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION. IF GRATINGS
HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS, THE SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG
DIMENSION IS PERFENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS

1

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES,
ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OR AS PART OF ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND
THOSE IN SECTION 109.1 ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1£18B.4 THAT ALLOWS A
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND
OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT,

3. THEHIGHEST AND LOWEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS,
DISPENSERS, RECEFTACLES, AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
PLACED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SI'ECIFIED IN SECTIONS
1115BS AND 11158.5. ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED NO LESS THAN 15 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4. CONTROLS AND OFERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE
HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PUNCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. TO FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS OF FORCE.

5. FOR ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES, FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING
MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERARLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO ACTIVE FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND
ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF
ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE
FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

SPACE ALLOWANCE AND REACH RANGES

1L THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLLOOR OR GROUND SPACE REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE, STATIONARY WHEELCHAIR AND OCCUPANT (S
30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES, THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SFACE
FOR WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE POSITIONED FOR FORWARD OR PARALLEL
APPROACH TO AN OBJECT. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR
WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE A PART OF THE KNEE SPACE REQUIRED UNDER
SOME OBJECTS.

2. ONEFULL-UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE C1EAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
FOR A WHEELCHAIR SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
OR ADJOIN ANOTHER WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. IF A CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUNDS SPACE IS LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE
CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDED, ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED,

3. THESPACE REQUIRED FOR AWHEELCHAIR TO MAKE A 180-DEGREE TURN IS
A CLEAR SPACE OF 60" DIAMETER OR A T-SHAPED SPACE.

4. THEMINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO TURN
AROUND AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 36 INCHES WHERE THE
OBSTRUCTION IS 48 INCHES OR MORE IN LENGTH AND 42 INCHES AND 48
INCHES WHERE THE OBSTRUCTION IS LESS THAN 48 INCHES IN LENGTH.

5. THEMINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE SHALL
BE 32 INCHES AT A POINT AND 36 INCHES CONTINUOUSLY,

6. THEMINIMUM WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60 INCHES.

7. IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS FORWARD APPROACH TOAN
OBJECT, THE MAXIMUM HIGH FORWARD REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE 43
INCHES, SEE FIGURE 11B-5C(A), THE MINIMUM LOW FORWARD REACH 1S 15
INCHES. IF THE HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, REACH
AND CLEARANCE SHALL BE AS SHOW IN FIGURE 11B-5C(B).

8 IFTHE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS PARALLEL APPROACH BY A
PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, THE MAXIMUM HIGH SIDE REACH ALLOWED
SHALL BE 54 INCHES AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 9
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AS SHOWN IN FIGURES 11B-5D(A) & (B). IFTHE
SIDE REACH IS OVER AND OBSTRUCTION, THE REACH AND CLEARANCES
SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 118-51(C).

EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS AND WORK STATIONS

WORK STATION IS DEFINED AS "AN AREA DEFINED BY EQUIPMENT AND/OR
'WORK SURFACES INTENDED FOR USE BY EMPLOYEES ONLY, GENERALLY FOR
ONE OR A SMALL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT A TIME.."

1. EMPLOYEE AREAS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT - ACCESS COMPLIANCE IN THE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING CODE, AND ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. SPECIFIC WORKSTATION NEED ONLY COMPLY WITH AISLE WIDTH AND
FLOORS AND LEVELS, AND ENTRYWAYS SHALL BE 32 INCHES IN CLEAR
WIDTH. AISLES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH.
AISLES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IF SERVING ONLY ONE SIDE,
AND NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES WIDE IF SERVING BOTH SIDES.

3. EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE BY MEANS OF 34 INCH
MINIMUM AISLE AND 324NCH MINIMUM CLEAR OFENING DOOR WIDTH.

FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING, TABLES & COUNTERS

1. WHERE FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING, TABLES, OR COUNTERS ARE PROVIDED
FOR THE PUBLIC, AND IN GENERAL EMPLOYEE AREAS, FIVE PERCENT BUT
NEVER LESS THAN ONE MUST BE ACCESSIBLE, AS REQUIRED IN SECTION
128,

2 IFSEATINGSPACES FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT
FIXED TABLES OR COUNTERS, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 1118B.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED, SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL
NOT OVERLAP KNEE SPACE BY MORE THAN 19 INCHES.

3. IFSEATING FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS IS PROVIDED AT FIXED TABLES
OR COUNTERS, KNEE SPACES AT LEAST 27 INCHES HIGHT, 30 INCHES WIDE,
AND 19 INCHES DEEP SHALL 8E PROVIDED.

4. THETOP OF TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28 INCHES TO 34 INCHES
FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND.

5. WHERE ASINGLE COUNTER CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE TRANSACTION
STATION, SUCH AS A BANK COUNTER WITH MULTIPLE TELLER WINDOWS
OR A RETAIL SALES COUNTER WITH MULTIPLE CASH REGISTER STATIONS,
ATLEAST 5 PERCENT, BUT NEVER LESS THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE OF
STATION SHALL BE LOCATED AT A SECTION OF COUNTER THAT IS AT LEAST
34 INCHES LONG AND N0 MORE THAN 28 TO 34 INCHES HIGH.

ELECTRICAL

1. THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF ALLCONTROLS, DISPENSERS,
RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION MEETING THE CLEARANCES AND REACH
RANGE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11(5B.5 AND 1118B.6 AND NOT LESS
THAN 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORMS,

2 THECENTER OF THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF CONTROLS OR
SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR
AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES,
‘OR COOLING, HEATING, AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE 45
ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

3. THE CENTER OF ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS
OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT MORE THAN 48 INCHES
NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

SANITARY FACILITIES (GENERAL)

1. WHERE SEPARATE FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR PERSONS OF EACH SEX,
THESE FACILITIES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.
'WHERE UNISEX FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED, THESE FACILITIES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. (1115.1.1, FIG HB-1A)

2. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1 /4" THICK WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A
'VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. WOMEN'S SANTTARY FACILITIES SHALLBE
IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4” THICK AND 127 IN DIAMETER  (1115B.6)

3. GEOMETRIC (CIRCLE & TRIANGLE) SYMBOLS ON SANITARY FACILITY

DOORS SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT A HEIGHT OF 607 AND
THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT
FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR {1115B.6)

RESTROOM
i ELEMENTS OF ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTIONS 11158,

2 ACCESSIBLE URINALS SHALL BE STALL-TYPE OR WALL-HUNG WITH AN
ELONGATED RIM AT A MAXIMUM OF 17° ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. URINALS
SHALL HAVE A 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE TO ALLOW A FRONT
APPROACH AND THE FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND-OPERATED WITH
THE CONTROLS INSTALLED NO HIGHER THAT 4" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

3. HOT WATER LINES AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST
CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER
LAVATORIES.

4. EXAMPLES OF ACCESSIBLE FAUCETS INCLUDE: LEVER OPERATED, PUSH-
TYPE, AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED. IF SELF-CLOSING VALVES
ARE USED, THE FAUCET SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

5. THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR
SHALLBE 1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" OR THE SHAFE TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT
GRIPPING SURFACE. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR
SHALLBE 1-1/2", THE GRAB BAR ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
WITHSTANDING BENDING STRESSES, SHEAR STRESSES, SHEAR FORCES,
AND TENSILE FORCES OF UP TO 250 LB/E. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE
WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. THE GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER
SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE
ELEMENTS, EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8",

6 MOUNTING HEIGHTS TO OPERATING CONTROLS FOR RESTROOM
ACCESSORIES NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED QUT IN THE CBC SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN CBC SECTION 11188,

7. SHOW A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF AT LEAST 60" IN DIAMETER, ORAT-
SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH FIGURES 11B-12(A} AND {B). NO DOOR
SHALL ENCROACH INTO THIS SPACE FOR MORE THAN 127, (11158321, FIG
11B-1A)

8. DOORSSHALLNOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED FOR
ANY FIXTURE. (11158.32.2)

9. SHOW THAT THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSED FIXTURE SHALLBE
15" FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION. ON THE OTHER SIDE OF THE
WATER CLOSET, PROVIDE AMINIMUM 28" WIDE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE [F
THE WATER CLOSET IS ADJACENT TO A FIXTURE OR A MINIMUM OF 327
WIDE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IF THE WATER CLOSET IS ADJACENT TO A
WALL OR PARTTTION. THI5 CLEAR SPACE SHALL EXTEND FROM THE REAR
WALL TO THE FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. {11154, FIG {1B-1A}

10. A WATER CLOSET FIXTURE LOCATED IN A COMPARTMENT SHALL FROVIDE
AMINIMUM 25" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A FIXTURE OR A MINIMUM 327
WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A WALL AT ONE SIDE OF THE WATER (CLOSET.
THE OTHER SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL PROVIDE 18" FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET TO THE WALL. GRAB BARS SHALL
NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3" INTO THESE CLEAR SPACES. THESTALL
SHALL BE MINIMUM OF THE 60" WIDE. (1115411, FIG 11B-1B)

1l IF THE COMPARTMENT HAS AN END-OPENING DOOR, SHOW A MINIMUM
60" WIDE AND 48~ DEEP CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET. THE DOOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN FRONT OF THE CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE AND DIAGONAL TO THE WATER CLOSET, WITH A MAXIMUM STILE
WIDTH OF 4. (L11583.143, FIG 118-1A & B)

12 NOTE THAT CONTROLS FOR WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVES SHALLBE
MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS. AUTOMATIC SPRING TO
LIFTED POSITION SEATS ARE NOT ALLOWED. ({115B.4.1 5, 1115B4.1.7)

13, NOTE THAT WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS, AND
FAUCET AND OPERATION MECHANISM CONTROLS, SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND, SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 41"
ABOVE THE FLOOR {1115B.4.15, 11158422, 115B.43.1)

14 NOTE THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE WATER CLOSET AND URINAL
FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS, AND FAUCET AND OPERATING MECHANISM
CONTROLS, SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF. ELECTRONICOR
AUTOMATIC FLUSHING CONTROLS ARE ACCEPTABLE AND PREFERABLE.
(HI5B4L5, 1115422, 1115B43.1)

15.  NOTE THAT SELF-CLOSING FAUCET CONTROL VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF
THE FACET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS. (1115B.4.3.1)

16 SHOW THAT TOILET ROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NON-
ABSORBENT SURFACE SUCH AS FORTLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE,
CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL WHICH EXTENDS
UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 5, WALLS WITHIN WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS WITHIN 24" OF THE FRONT AND 5IDES OF
URINALS SHALL BE SIMILARLY FINISHED TO A HEIGHT OF 45" AND,
EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH
WALLS SHALL BE A TYPE WHICH IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY
MOISTURE. (11158.3.1.6)

GRAB BARS

1. THE DIAMETER OF WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR
SHALL BE 1-1/4” TO 1-1/2” NOMINAL, OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN
EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. IF GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED
ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB
BARS SHALLBE 1-1/27, (111521, FIG 11B-1C)

2 THESTRUCTURALSTRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS,
FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATION: {11158.7.2)

2)  BENDINGSTRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE
MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF
THA 250-LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE
ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR
SEAT. (11157.2.1)

) SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE
APPLICATION OF A 250-LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN
THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE
GRAB BAR OR SEAT, AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER
SUPPORT I5 CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN
DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED
THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS. (1115B.7.2.2)

¢ SHEARFORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICES
FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE
LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE
FASTENER OF MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER HAS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE
LOAD. (1158.72.3)

d)  TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT
TENSION FORCE OF A 250-LB POINT LOAD, PLUS THE MANIMUM
MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-LB POINT LOAD,
SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD
BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
(1158724)

e} GRABBARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
(1115872.5)

3. THEGRABBAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TOIT
SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGESSHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8” (11158.7.3)

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

CALIFORNIA'S STANDARDS FOR SIGNAGE ARE MORE STRINGENT AND ARE

SIGNIFICANTLY LARGER AND WIDER THAN FEDERAL LAW, AMERICANS WITH

DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) SECTION 4.30.

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD

USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSBLE TO AND USABLE BY

PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 24 AND AS

SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

1. THEINTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A
WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUALTO
COLOR NO, 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 5958,

2 ALLBUILDING AND FACILITY ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND
USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION
ALONG OR LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED WITH A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS
REQUIRED, TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING
CIRCULATION PATHS.

3. WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION I5 PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND
SPACES OF A BUILDING OR SITE, RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE IN CONFORMANCE WITH
SECTION 1117852 THROUGH 11178.57, SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE
THERE [S NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE
LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT
WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALLBE 601
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN.
MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY
APPROACH WITHIN 3 INCHES OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING
PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

4. WHEN SIGNS DIRECT TO OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT PERMANENT
ROOMS AND FUNCTIONAL SPACES OF A BUILDING OR SITE, THEY SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1117B5.2, 1117853, 1117B.54, MEANS OF EGRESS
SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION FOR VISUAL EXIT SIGNS, GRAPHICS,
ILLUMINATION, POWER SQURCE, TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE, TACTILE STAIR
LEVEL IDENTIFICATION AND SPECIAL EGRESS CONTRO!. DEVICES SHALL

COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1003.2.8.1, 1003.285, 1003.2.9, 1013.2.10 AND
033,110,

WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR WHEN PICTOGRAM SYMBOLS ARE USED,
THEY SHALIL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED OR RECESSED 1/32INCH
MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS
ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WIDTH SECTION 11178,
56,

RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8 INCH
HIGH AND A MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES HIGH.

PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY
THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM.
‘THE OUTSIDE DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES IN HIGHT.

CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.
BRAILLE SHOULD BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 3/8-INCH AND A MAXIMUM
OF 1/2-INCH DIRECTLY BELOW THE TACTILE CHARACTERS; FLUSH LEFT OR
CENTERED. WHEN TACTILE SIGN 1S MULTI-LINED, ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE
PLACED TOGETHER BELOW ALL LINES OF TACTILE TEXT.

CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF
BETWEEN 3.5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN
13 AND 1510,

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-
GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND , OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND,

CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO
THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE BE BE READ. THE
MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE "X", LOWER CASE
CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED, FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1133886, THE
MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 3 INCHES,

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE 15
REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE
1/10 INCH ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/ 10-INCH SPACE BETWEEN
CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40 INCH ABOVE THE
BACKGROUND.

POLE SUPPORTED PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED WITH COLOR CODING CONSISTING OF A TEXTURED
HORIZONTAL YELLOW BAND 2 INCHES IN WIDTH ENCIRCUING THE FOLE,
AND A 1 INCH WIDE DARK BORDER BAND ABOVE AND BELOW THIS
YELLOW BAND, COLOR-CODING SHOULD BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY
ABOVE THE CONTROL BUTTON. CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE LOCATED
NOHIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE THE SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE
POLE.

AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL ALSO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
AT EACH ENTRANCE TO OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITIES, OR
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR SPACE.
THE SIGN SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 17 INCHES BY 22 INCHES IN SIZE WITH
LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 1 iINCH IN HEIGHT, WHICH CLEARLY AND
CONSPICUOUSLY STATES THE FOLLOWING:

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES
NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR LICENSE PLATES ISSUED
FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES MAY BE TOWED AWAY AT OWNER'S
EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BERECLAIMEDAT __________ ORBY
TELEPHONING

FOOD SERVICE AND TABLEWARE AREAS

1

FOOD SERVICE LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 36" WITH
TRAY SLIDES MOUNTED? NO HIGHER THAN 34” ABOVE THE FLOOR. 1F SELF-
SERVICE SHELVES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 507% OF EACH TYPE MUST BE
WITHIN REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN CBC SECTIONS 1138B.

SELF-SERVICE SHELVES AND DISPENSING DEVICES FOR DISHWARE,
CCONDIMENTS, FOOD AND BEVERAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY
WITH CBC SECTION 1122B.4

HAZARDS AND FROTRUDING OBJECTS

L

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL, EXCEPT BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK
AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY, EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN A
VERTICAL DIMENSION, SUCH AS AT PLANTERS OR FOUNTAINS LOCATED
IN OR ADJACENT TO WALKS, SIDEWALKS, OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS,
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS PROJECTING AT LEAST 6
INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK SURFACE TO WARN THE BLIND OF A
POTENTIAL DROP OFF.

WHEN A GUARD OR HANDRAIL [5 PROVIDED, NO CURB 15 REQUIRED
WHEN A GUIDE RAIL IS PROVIDED CENTERED 3 INCHES FLUS OR MINUS
INCH ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK, THE WALK IS 5
PERCENT OR LESS GRADIENT OR NO ADJACENT HAZARD EXISTS.

OBJECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES
BETWEEN 27 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL
PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4 INCHES INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS,
PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES.

OBJECTS MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW 27 INCHES.
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT INTO WALKS,
HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES.

FREESTANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY
OVERHANG 12 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM 27 INCHES TO 80 INCHES ABOVE
THE GROUND OR FINISHED FLOOR.

PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN
ACCESS{BLE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING SPACE.

WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES, OR OTHER
CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL HAVE 81 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR
HEADROOM.

ANY OBSTRUCTION THAT OVERHANGS A PEDESTRIAN WAY SHALLBEA
MINIMUM OF 80 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AS MEASURED
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OBSTRUCTION.

WHERE AGUY SUFPORT [5 USED PARALLEL TO A PATH OF TRAVEL,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SIDEWALKS, A GUY BRACE SIDEWALK.
GUY OR SIMILAR DEVICE SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT AN OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTION AS DEFINED,
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PROJECT

LE PAIN QUOTIDIEN
FASHION ISLAND

1103 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

PERMIT $6T

DESCRIPTION

PLAN CHECK/ LL COMMENTS
51D ADDENDUM 1
HEALTH DEPART. PLAN CHECK COMMENTS

<& KEY NOTES

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

= 8

12
13.
14,

s &

LINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE. FOR GEILING HEIGHT SEE SHEET A3.1
MOP SINK, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL

LINE OF HOOD ABOVE

ELEGTRICAL PANEL

ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

WATER HEATER ABOVE. SEE DETAILS 07 & 08/A8.1

(E) STRUCTURAL COLUMN

LINE OF WALK-IN-COOLER

WD, CURB BY G.C. VERIFY EXAGT DIM .OF GABINETRY AND COUNTER
ABOVE W/ MILLWORK CONTRACTOR

MENU BOARD PROVIDED BY MILLWORK CONTRACTOR

. ELECTRICAL SUPPLY FOR PATIO UMBRELLAS, SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS

FLOOR SINK TO BE CENTERED W/ OPEN SPACE @ MILLWORK
PONY WALL BELOW GLASS, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER AT LOCATION INDICATED - IT
MUST BE NOT LESS THAN 2A OR 2-A10BC WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVELING
DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BULDING ON EACH FLOOR; ALSO
DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED
BY FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR

(E) 1-HOUR FIRE RATED EXIT PASSAGEWAY

SIGN INDICATING WOMEN'S RESTROOM @ PASSAGEWAY AVAILABLE
FOR PUBLIC USE

A

17. TACTILE EXIT SIGN, SEE DETANL 08/A0.8

18. INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLY TG CBC 11178,

58128117283
19, (N) DRY WALL FURRING.

A

A

G.

VERIFY ALL OVERALL DiM. OF STORE, LOCATION OF (E) COLUMNS AND
(E) WINDOWS. PLEASE NOTIFY ARCHITECT JN CASE OF ANY
DISCREPANGY

REFER TO SHEET A.1, A0 2, A0.3 & AD.4 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS

SEE SHET A0.2 FOR FINISH NOTES

SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR SINK/FLOOR DRAIN
INFORMATION

ALL DIM. FOR LOCATION FLOOR SINKS AND MOP SINKS ARE FROM THE
INTERIOR WALLS OF (E) STRUCTURE TO CENTER LINE OF FIXTURES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY BUILDING DIMENSIONS BEFORE
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION AND COMMUNICATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR
RESOLUTION [N CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCY

TENANT AND TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRAGTOR IS REQUIRED

TO REMOVE ANY PREVICUS PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SUSPENDED
WAFFLE SLAB STUB THROUGH (LE. FLOOR DRAINS, FLOOR SINKS,
PLUMBING WASTE & VENT LINES, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, ETG.} AND
PATCH/SEAL/REPAIR THE SUSPENDED SLAB  TO A PAINTED AND
'WATER TIGHT CONDITION AT TENANTS EXPENSE. IT IS THE TENANT'S
RESPONSIBLY TO ENSURE THAT THERE ARE NO LEAKS THROUGH THE
SUSPENDED $LAB FROM THEIR PREMISE TO THE PREMISE
UNDERNEATH.

BARRICADES CANNQT BE REMOVED UNTIL LANDLORD'S TENANT
COORDINATOR HAS PROVIDED WRITTEN APPROVAL THAT STOREFRONT
MODIFICATION WORK 1S COMPLETE AND THE WORK IS ACCEPTED AND
APPROVED AND THE TENANT IS PREPARED TO OFEN FOR BUSINESS.

INSULATION TO EXISYING UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF STRUCTURE FOR
ALL DEMISING WALLS BY TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ANY SECURITY OR OTHER EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE MAIN ENTRY
AREA MUST BE INSTALLED IN MANNER THAT IS CONCEALED FROM
PUBLIC VIEW, ALL SECURITY DEVICES AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE
INTEGRATED WITHIN THE STOREFRONT DESIGN AND FINISHES.
FREESTANDING SENSOR PEDESTALS ARE PROHIBITED.

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOADS SHALL BE POSTED IN EACH DINING &
WAITING AREA. SEE SHEET A0.5 FOR MAXIMUM CCCUPANCY LOAD
CALCULATIONS,

INDOCR MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS 89, GUTDOOR MAXIMUM
OCCUPANT LOAD S 55, SEE SHEET A0.1 FOR CALCULATIONS.

@ ee@HOBO

BEFER TO KEY NOTES

EXIT SIGN ABOVE

REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE. SEE SHEET A0S
Sgg%%‘.%m&ggw%K‘Foﬁ INDIRECT DRAIN,

FLOOR DRAIN. SLOPE FLOOR 1/4" PER FT.

REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE. SEE SHEET A0S

(E) CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

(E&DEMIS ING WALL TO UNDERS IDE OF STRUCTURE,

TO VERIFY IN FIELD 1-HOUR

CONST UCTION. I NOT &C TO PROV‘DE (2} LAYERS
E X' GYP, BD éE)A

~HOUR FIRE RATED AS: ’(BLY

FULL HEIGHT WALL. SEE DETAIL 01/A8.1
(353 MTL STUD W53 GYP. D, EA SIDE)

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL. SEE DETML 02/A8.1
'S8* ML STUD W/ 5" GYP. 8D, EA. 51

INSULATED WALL. SEE DETAIL 02/A8.1
5 MIL STUD W7 BATT. INSUL. 4 397 GYP, BD. FA SDE)
PLUMB)NG 1 ELECTRICAL WALL. SEE DETAIL 02/A8.1
STUD W/ 55 GVP. BD. EA SIDE}

WINDOW/ STOREFRONT

LEASE LINE

(E} CMU WALL

oo frts mled e o cafuon, B
¥ comiach, iy o i o 1o ary ol

B et ot o1 Vs Rehiscls

Floor Plan
Partition Plan

Dato Modiied:
Date Croated:
Scate:

Project No.:
Drawn By:
CAD Fie:

853-A21-A3.1-A4.1-D2.1
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N s DESCRIPTION

032911 PERMIT SET

GSOU1) PLAN CHEGKI LL CoMMENTS
05731 BID ADOENDUM 1
A sstens reom AT U creck covens

® -
A I
MNWWWWWWMWWWWWW o
FINISH SCHEDULE BY ROOM E <& KEY NOTES SHEET NOTES LEGEND _
ROOM FLOOR BASE WALLS CElLING REMARI(S 1. GCTO PATCH, REPAIR AND REPLACE EXISTING MALL EXTERIOR FLOCR. A, REFERTO SHEET A0.1, A0.2, A0.3 & A0.4 FOR RESPONSIBILITY REFER TO KEY NOTES —_—
@ PATIO AS REQUIRED REQUIREMENTS, GENERAL NOTES, AND REQUIREMENTS. ® .
1 DINING ROOM FLR1 B1 P1, W2 P2, P6 2 (PFESTROOM FISH TO REMAI AS 5. 6C TO ATCH REPAR AND B REFERTO SHEET AGS FOR FINISH NOTES EOID  REFERTO FINISH SCHEDULE SEE SHEET A0S
2 BAKERY/ RETAIL FLR2 BS w3 CLG5, TR1 C. ALLINTERIOR FINISHES MUST COMPLY WITH CBG CH. 8 - GLASS IIl <«~+  FLOORTRANSITION e
PACKSTONE TILE WITH RANDOM PATTERN AS SHOWN FLAME SPAEAD RATING MIN. FOR GROUP A-3 OCCUPANGY A EE#;Z“.;,’X‘A{\":AC Pty L A
3 OVEN ROOM FLR8 B7 W6, P1, FLR8 CLGS . WALKIN COOLER'S MANUFACTURER FLOORING D. TENANT AND TENANTS GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED
TO REMOVE ANY PREVIOUS PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SUSPENDED
4 COFFEE AREA FLR2 BS W3, P1 CLG5, TR1 FLOOR TG BE INSTALLED ONA BIAS AS SHOWN WAFFLE SLAB STUB THROUGH (1.E. FLOOR DRAINS, FLOOR SINKS,
GC TO REMOVE PAVERS AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW MULCH, DIRT Ehg'éﬁ[";g ‘ﬁgﬂi; ‘/TiNETSi['J';EEN %lgggm/\‘- ?gﬁ:{%?:} ,?,';D L.
> KITCHEN FLR7 B6 FRP1 CLG2 ANDPLANTINGS WATER TIGHT CONDITION AT TENANTS EXPENSE. IT IS THE TENANTS Finish Plan
SEE SHEET AR.3 FOR DETAILS OF WALL BASE CONDITION @ ALL"WET" RESPONSIBLY TO ENSURE THAT THERE ARE NG LEAKS THROUGH THE
6 LOCKERS FLR?7 B6 FRP1 CLG2 AREAS (KTCHEN, RESTROOMS, ETC). SUSPENDED SLAB FROM THEIR PREMISE TO THE PREMISE
GG TO BACKFILLAS REQD. UNDERNEATH.
7 KITCHEN FLR? B6 FRP1 cLG2 A £, INWET AREAS, GC TO APPLY THROUGHOUT ENTIRE FLOOR & 10" AF F.
@ WALLS, BASE COAT OF LATICRETE 9235 WATERPROOFING Dato Mogited:
MEMBRANE LIQUID, PRESS IN LATICRETE REINFORCING FABRIC AND '
8 OFFICE FLR7 86 FRP1 cLe2 TOP WITH A SECOND COAT OF LATICRETE 9235 WATERPROOFING Date Created:
MEMBRANE LIQUID.
9 ELEC. ROOM FLR7 B6 FRP1 cLGz Scate: T et
FOR ALL DOCR ADA CLEARANCES, SEE SHEET A4.1, Project No.: 853-10-94
10 MEN'S RESTROOM FLR2 BS Wi, we, Pl CLG4 Drawn By: JL
CAD File: .1-A2.1-A4.5-D2.1
11 WOMEN'S RESTROOM FLR2 BS w1, w2, P1 CLG4
13 CORRIDOR FLR1 B1 w2, Pl P2, P6
14 WALK-IN-COOLER GALVANIZED STEEL | GALVANIZED STEEL GALVANIZED STEEL GALVANIZED STEEL
n
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[ 331 (&) women O3] ELEC.ROOM | | Y

| varheronr ® ‘ 12T AR | 1 < 1103 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
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N o __ DESCRIPTION
032311 PEAMIT SET
I\ v powcreckL covents

05111 B ADDENDUM

l I (121 CoRRIDOR | @woMENJ [G1] DINING & A\ weosnt weamoepART PLAN CHECK cowvENTS

178" AF] F. 0" AFF.

1. EXPOSED WOOD RAFTERS & INSULATION TO BE PAINTED (8. A SEE ELEGTRICAL DWG. FOR LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE —
AL DUCTWORK & OTHER LINEAR ELEMENTS TO BE PAINTEDCPZ).
B. SEESHEET A0.2 FOR ADDITIONAL RCP NOTES REPETITIVE DIMENSION -
2. CEILING TO RECEIVE 24° LAY-IN DECORATIVE ACT. ACT TO RECEIVE
WOOD CROWN MOLDING SURROUND SOFFIT TO BE PAINTEDCELD . C. REFER TOSHEET A0.1, A0.2, A0.3 & AD.4 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS @ REFER TO KEY NOTES wr'\sre%»" u;:ééunn tar :;a n»—;(c:w%wc{kwx;:’ o, s ‘i
3. TYPE|HOOD, SEE MECH, DRAWINGS. T ea IO 95 ogm s of e comferds Fag noh E0 wsad Iof any eher
D. SEE SHEET AD-2 FOR FINISH NOTES efen st ot Ve Archects
4. TYPE I HOOD, SEE MECH. DRAWINGS. AEFER TQ SHEET A0.6 FINISH SCHEDULE
£ ALL OWNER SUPPLIED ITEMS ARE INSTALLED BY GG
5. (€) RESTROOM GEILING TO REMAIN AS IS, CEILING TO BE CLEANED AND G CENTERLINE
PAINTED LINEN WHITE AS REQD F, SEEMECHANICAL DWG. FOR EXACT DIFFUSER/GRILL PLACEMENT.
6. (E) EXHAUST FAN @ RESTROOM G. 2X2 VINYL LAY-IN TILE SUSPENDED GEILING SHALL GOMPLY WITH CBG [5]  SPEAKER(SEE MECHANICAL) Reflected Ceiling Plan
TABLE 25A it Di i
7 ARGURTAN A Soffit Dimemsions
H. ANY HARD LID GEILINGS AND SOFFITS CANNOT CONNECT TO THE DENOTES TYPE OF PANEL
8. RETURN/ EXHAUST DIFFUSER, SEE MECHANICAL DWGS STOREFRONT BELOW THE STOREFRONT FRAMING SYSTEM. MANUFAGTURER'S NUMBER #56008
9. SUPPLY DIFFUSER, SEE MECHANICAL DWGS 1. ANY NON-ILLUMINATED, AND/OR (LLUMINATED SIGNAGE CANNOT BE ate Nodifed: o2t
PLACE AT THE INSIDE OF STOREFRONT SYSTEM WITHIN THE PREMISE. DENGTES TYPE OF PANEL ate Modied: —_—ee AL
10, EXPOSED DUCT, SEE MECHANICAL DWQS SIGNAGE MUST BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 30" OFF THE INSIDE OF THE MANUFACTURER'S NUMBER #56009 Data Created: 02728/1
STOREFRONT SYSTEM. scat: R E———
11, ALIGN EDGE OF SOFFIT W. EDGE OF MULLION cale: PR e e O
J. BUG-EYE TYPE EMERGENGY LIGHTING OR COMBO TYPE EXIT LIGHT ProjectNa.t 853-10-94
12. CORNIGE AROUND SOFFIT CTRTY FIXTURE IS NOT ALLOWED IN AREAS THAT ARE VISIBLE O THE PUBLIC, Drawn By: I ——
13. 5.5.LINER ABOVE OVEN FROM T.0. OVEN TO UNDER SIDE OF CERING, CAD File: 853-A2.1-A3.1-A4.1-D2.1
FINISH HOOD DESIGN. SEE MECHANICAL DWGS
14, DECORATIVE HOOD - LOCATED ABOVE EQPM #34 A C T
LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF CEILING AND HOOD PROVIDE
SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARGHITEGTS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION,
]
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A\ s DESCRIPTION

032311 PERMIT SET

050411 PLAN CHECKI LL COMMENTS

A sran so oo
A v #ouTH bART PLaN CHECK cOMVENTS

& KEY NOTES SHEET NOTES LEGEND

1. () LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN. A. SEE ELEGTRICAL OWG, FOR LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE .

2. (N) TRACK LIGHTS TO BE HUNG @ 12-0" AFF. B. SEE SHEET A0.2 FOR ADDITIONAL RCP NOTES REPETITIVE DIMENSION

3. (N) GOOSENECK LIGHT FIXTURE, MOUNTING HEIGHT @ 121" AFF.

o

. REFER TO SHEET A0.1, A0.2, AD.3 & AD.4 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO KEY NOTES sumished Iy caetdencs for o imiod purpssa of ovtuat oo, Hlitirg ot
e T i o i e B R

4. CENYER LIGHT W/ HAND SINK & MIRROR.
S ot Vero Archncts

=]

- SEBSHEET A02 FOR FINISH NOTES REFER TO SHEET A0.6 FINISH SCHEDULE

. CENTER LIGHT N CEILING PANEL, AS SHOWN.

@0391

£, ALLOWNER SUPPLIED TTEMS ARE INSTALLED BY GG
. RECESSED MOUNTED CLEAR ACRYLIC BLADE EXIT SIGN AT CENTER LINE
STOREFRONT ENTRY. F. SEESHEET A3.1 FOR SOFFIT DIMENSION AND OTHER RCP DRAWING
INFORMATION i
SPEAKER { SEE MECHANICAL) Reflected Ceiling Plan

Lighting Dimemsions

Date Modified: o211
Dato Created: 0272011
Scale: 14°=10"
Project No.: 8531094
Drawn By: J
CAD Fre: 853-A2.1-A3.1-A4.1-D2.1

2
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LE PAIN QUOTIDIEN
FASHION ISLAND

1103 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
ANEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

N o DESCRIPTION
032911 PERMIT SET
K 0504111 FLAN CHECK/ LL COMMENTS

A\ s s soeous
A ceman neH o LN CHECK CoMENTS

mj_m |

¢ KEY NOTES SHEET NOTES LEGEND

T T O I A A I I A O O

1. PROVIDE ANCHOR FOR SEISMIC SUPPORT ON RETAIL MILLWORK, SEE A REFERTOSHEET A0.1, A0.2, A3 & A0.4 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND .
STRUGTURAL DWGS. REQUREMENTS REFER TO SHEET A4.2 - MILLWORK & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
2. TEL BACKBOARD @ 60" AFF. HOME RUN FOR SECURITY CAMERAS & B. GCTOPROVIDE BACKING AS REQ'D FOR ALL WALL SHELVES @ REFER TOKEY NOTES
AV SYSTEM, SEE ELECTRIGAL DWGS. - N
€. G.C.SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUGTING FACIITY TO SATISFY T e S T
3. PLANTERS WITH 1L APPROVED WIND SCREEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT OR OTHER A ALt AL v A A S R
APPLICABLE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES et sonsord f Valero Archiecle
4. DOOR CLEARANCE ON LATCH SIDE 48" WIDE (12' MIN) X 48" ARE INTENDED TO BE USED ONLY FOR GENERAL INFORMATION, PRIOR
SEE DETAIL 06/A0.8 TO CONSTRUCTION, THE G.C. SHALL REQUEST A COPY OF THE
CONSTRUGTION GUIDELINES FOR THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT CR
5. DOOR CLEARANGE ON STRIE SIDE 54" WIDE (18" MIN) X 60" AGENGY HAVING JURISDIGTION OVER THIS PROJECT AND FOLLOW THE
SEE DETAIL 06/A08 INFORMATION PROVIDED. THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION APPLIES Furniti Pi
MAINLY TO PREPARATION, SERVICE, STORAGE, CLEAN UP, REFUSE, urniture Flan
6. CLEARANCE 60° DIAMETER TURNING RADIUS, BEVEAAGE, AND GHANGING AREAS. VERIFY WITH LOCAL HEALTH i
B ERAGE. AN Equipment Plan
7. DOUBLE SWING DOCR - 48" GLEAR BOTH SIDES OF OPENING.
NO LATCH. D. SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR PREPARATION OF THE BUILDING SITE FOR
THE INSTALLATION OF FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN
8. SOFFIT ABOVE. SCHEMATICALLY ON THiS PLAN. REQUIREMENTS FOR PENETRATIONS -
FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES PIPING OR VENTS, (INCLUDING FLOOR SINKS) Date Modified: JR— 2111 Y
9. TYPE!HOOD ABOVE. ELEGTRIGAL STUB UPS ARE NOT SHOWN. Date Created:
10, TYPE Il HOOD ABOVE. E. BEST AOUTING FOR SERVICES, CONNEGTIONS, CONDUITS AND CHASES Seale: et
FOR INTERCONNECTING FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE Peoject No.: §53-10-94
11. WALL SHELVING SUPPLIED BY KITGHEN GONSULTANT. G.C. COORDINATED BETWEEN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE ———
TO PROVIDE BLOCKING. SEE EQUIPMENT ELEVATIONS. FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Drawa By: J. Ly
CAD Fite: 853-A2.1-A3.1-A44-D2.0
12. DEGORATIVE HOOD ABOVE. . ALLNEWWALLS, DEPRESSIONS, RAISED CURBS, WALL BACKING,
CEILING SUPPORTS,UNISTRUT, NEW CEIUNGS, LIGHTS AND FIXTURES
13, CLEARANGE REQUIRED BY OVEN MANUFACTURER. NOT SPECIFICALLY NUMBERED IN THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE ARE TO

BE INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT PART OF
14. 6-INCH HiGH SPLASHGUARD. A THE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT CONTRACT (NIKEG}

G. ALL CWNER SUPPLIED ITEMS ARE INSTALLED 8Y GC.

H. THE TOPS OF ALL ACCESSIBLE TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28"
TG 34* FROM THE FLODR OR GROUND.




MILLWORK SCHEUDLE

Valerio Architects

LEGEND OWN- Owner, GC General Contractor, VND Vendor, MWC Millwork Contractor Architecture, Design & Planning
No. | aty. SUPPANST DESCRIPTION REMARKS
WDH) 5656 Wlkshire Blvd, Ste 203
sc |1 BREAD RACK + BAGK COUNTER VND/GC Los Angeles, CA 90036
Telephone: 323.954.8996
Bc1 |o BREAD RACK VNDIGC Facslmile: 323.954.8965
url: www.valerloarchitects.com
Bcz o BACK COUNTER VNDIGC Email: info@valericarchitects.com
8c3 |o GARERRA MARBLE 3 CM VNDIGC
sc4 |o SINK & TAP VNDGC
e |t FRONT COUNTER VND/GC
Fo1 o FRONT COUNTER VND/GG
rc2 o CARERRA MARBLE 5 GM VND/GC
FC3 |o SNEEZE GUARDS VNDIGC
Fca fo .
Fcs o -
FG6 Jo COUNTER MERCHANDISE DISPLAY VND/GG
Fc7 o 2 LEVEL PASTRY DISPLAY VNDIGG
PROJECT
MR o MERCHANDISE RACKS VNDIGC
MR1 1 MERCHANDISE RACK WITH SOLID BACK VNDIGC
Maz |1 MERCHANDISE RACK WITH BACK GLASS 1 VND/GC
MA3 |t MERCHANDISE RACK YNDIGG
wp o WALL PANELS VNDIGC
WP 1 o VND/GC
wp2 o WALL PANELS GLASS + WOOD VND/GE
MARBLE PASS THROUGH SHELVES
wpa o D
(OPENING IN WOOD PANEL) VNBIGO LE PAIN QUOTIDIEN
SE o SMALL FURNITURE YNDIGC
FASHION ISLAND
sF1 o CONDIMENT TABLE VNDIGC
1103 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
sF2.1 |1 CONDIMENT TABLE VNDIGC
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
sF2.2 |1 PASS THROUGH WAITER STATION VND/GE
SF23 |1 WAITER STATION VND/GE
sFa o WAITERSTATION VND/GC
SF5.1 |1 BUS STATION WITH MARBLE VNDIGC
SF5.2 |1 BUS STATION VND/GC
INT TABLES AND CHAIRS INSIDE VNDIGC
INTT 1 LG OVALTABLE VND/GC
INT5 |30 SQUARE TABLES - 24X24 VND/GC
INT7 {73 INSIDE CHAIRS VNDIGC
N pae DESCRIPTION
INT8.1 J1 BOOTH SEATING VNDIGC oazmy pERMT SET
N ssnum P creckiL covuenTs
INT8.2 {1 BOOTH SEATING VND/GC NI —
INTS {1 BENCH VNDIGC E 060ty HEALTH DEPARY. PLAK CHECK COMMENTS
ext |o TABLES AND CHAIRS OUTSIDE VNDIGC P
EXT 1 |30 SQUARE TABLES WITH SLATS - 24X24 VNDIGC -
EXT2 |1 SM OVAL TABLE VND/GC ——
ExT3 |72 OUTSIDE GHAIRS VNDIGC [
pc o DECORATION VNDIGC -
oci o BLACKBOARD LARGE VNDIGC _—
pcz2 0 BLACKBOARD SMALL VNDIGC [
pcs |o COAT HOOKS IN CHROME (5 HOOKS) VNDIGC -
pc4 o PLINTHS - OAK VNDIGG _
pcs fo PLINTHS - PINE VND/GE ——
pc6 fo CHAIR RAIL - PINE VND/GC _
o7 |o CROWN MOLDING VND/GC I
ocs |o TRACTOR SEATS VNDIGE P
oce |o ENAMEL LARGE PQ SIGN VNDIGC -
ocie |o ENAMEL SMALL SIGNS VNDIGC -
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229

www.newportbeachca.goy

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ACTION LETTER

Application No.  Staff Approval No. SA2011-013 (PA2011-112)

Applicant Dayton Associates Architects, Inc.

Site Address 2300 University Drive
Substantial Conformance with Use Permit No. 1128 (A)

Legal Description Parcel Map Book 3, Page 35, Parcel 1

On July 1, 2011, the Community Development Director determined that modifications to
an existing Assembly/Meeting Facility are in substantial conformance with Use Permit
Number 1128 (A), approved February 8, 1978. The modifications include a 435-square-
foot addition to an existing fitness room, a 310-square-foot addition of a storage room
adjacent to the existing fitness room, and improvements to the existing rear outdoor deck
including a 850-square-foot fabric shade cover. The property is located in the PF (Public
Facilities) Zoning District. The Community Development Director's approval is subject to
the following finding and conditions:

Findings

7 Finding: This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is
categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) Guidelines under Section 15301 Class 1 (Existing Facilities).

Facts in Support of Finding:

e The Class 1 exemption includes the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting,
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible
or no expansion of use.

e The proposed project is a minor addition to an existing facility and an expansion
to improve area devoted to fitness activities and existing outdoor activities.

2; Finding: That the proposed addition is in accord with the objectives of the Newport
Beach Municipal Code (NBMC), Use Permit Number 1128(A), and the purposes of
the district in which the site is located.

1\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-1121SA2011-013 Actn Lttr.docx



Substantial Conformance with Use Permit No. 1128 (A)
July 1, 2011
Page 2

Facts in Support of Finding:

The property is located within the PF (Public Facilities) Zoning District which
permits Assembly/Meeting Facilities subject to a minor use permit.

e Use Permit Number 1128, approved by the Planning Commission on October 6,
1966 established the use of the property as an Assembly/Meeting Facility.

e The project currently maintains the required 20-foot front setback, 10-foot rear
setback, and 4-foot side setbacks.

e The proposed addition will not encroach intc any required setback areas.

e The proposed modifications will expand the existing fitness facility by adding
435 square feet in floor area and 310 square feet for storage to serve the fithess
activity area.

e The proposed 650-square-foot fabric shade cover over the existing concrete
deck will not change or alter the existing use and conforms to the height limit for
the PF (Public Facilities) Zoning District.

e The proposed 745-square-foot addition and 650-square-foot fabric shade cover
are a minor expansion of use and activity areas and are within the spirit and
intent of Use Permit No. 1128 (A).

Conditions

1.

The development authorized by this staff approval shall be in substantial
conformance with the approved project plans.

All previous conditions of approval of Use Permit 1128 and its amendments shall
remain in force.

A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction.

Prior to issuance of building permits, Transportation Corridor fees and Fair Share
fees shall be paid consistent with the fee amount in effect at the time of payment.

A copy of this approval letter shall be incorporated into both the Building Division
and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the building permits.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations,
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties,
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’'s fees,
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may
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arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of the
Substantial Conformance with Use Permit No. 1128 (A) including, but not limited
to, the Staff Approval No. SA2011-013 (PA2011-112). This indemnification shall
include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of
suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim,
action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City,
and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall
indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City
incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The
applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant
to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

APPEAL PERIOD: The applicant or any interested party may appeal the decision of the
Planning Division to the Planning Commission by a written request to the Director of
Community Development within 14 days of the action date. For additional information on
filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.

On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director

. Zdeba, Planning Technician

KB/bmz
Attachments: CD 1 Vicinity Map

CD 2 Use Permit No. 1128 (A)
CD 3 Plans
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VICINITY MAP

Staff Approval No. SA2011 -013
PA2011-112

2300 University Drive
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USE PERMIT APPLICATION No. £ *'»}n_.:.ueé—"/
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH Application Rec'd by —

Fee: $260.00
Department of Community Development
Zoning and Ordinance Administration Division
3300 Newport Boulevard
Phone (714) 673-2110

Applicant (Print) C)WGOQW YN—Q&' phgqe_éfa-»?‘??/ﬁ
Mailing Address £.0. _{gmﬂ ‘8”6”67,/\.1&—?** Beat Ca F2%so

Property Owner S @ie>— Phone

Mailing Address

Address of Property Involved_ 2300 Q_mmﬁg_ Df{\u.. Ug_gfgﬂ"g-b‘\
Ca 92660

Purpose of Application (describe fu'lly}
"&n.‘i.n.rz.-_ Swiu\-m\ P
Al er rOnrl, u;mmm

Zone ﬁe—l Present Use YIWCh

Legal Description of Property Involved (if too long, attach separate sheet)

— — —— — —
—_— — — —

OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT
(1) _68) anes L. Ra Boop— depose

and say that (%=~ |we are) the owner(s) of the propertylies) involved in
this app‘licatinn (1) further certify, under penalty of perjury, that
atements and answers herein contained and the ifnformation

@.are in all respects true and correct to the best of (my)

pelie
gnature{s}%r’ L CQ!-F)T}——

-/' gn for the owner if written authorization from the
s filed with the application.

v — —

“DO NOT COMPLETE APPLICATION BELOW THES LINE

Date Filed /-7 7 7S Fee Pd. 2 GO 0O Receipt Mo. 33‘71’
Hearing Date Z-% 75 Publication Date e
Posting Date J-2L T8 Mail Date_ /<G /€
37 Actiun_&&m&dﬁ_m«-_a;&@o«w w—-—ﬂa_-_%_
Date 1/7/7%/ Appeal
C. C. Hearing C. C. Action

Date

Use Borovit 2 1128 A



COMMISSIONERS

~ity of Newport Beach

February 9, 1978

ROLL CALL

facility on the site.

The proposed development
consists of covering an

existing swimming pool with

feet in height,
Location: Parcel No. 1 of Parcel Map 3-35%
(Resubdivision No. 211) located at
2300 University Drive, on the north-
easterly side of University Drive,
easterly of Irvine Avenue, adjacent
to the Anniversary Estates residen-
tial development.

Zone: R-1
Applicant: Orange Coast Y.M.C.A.
Owner: Same as Applicant

Public hearing was opened in connection with this
matter,.

Jim deBoom, Executive Director of the Orange County
Y.M.C.A., resident of 1743 Bayport Drive, Newport
Beach, appeared before the Commission in connection
with this matter and concurred with the staff
report and recommendations. He commented on their
desire to install the pool cover as soon as possibl
in order to facilitate the use of the pool during
the remaining cold months ahead. He also commented
on the need for the parking lot lights because of
the safety factor involved. He answered questions
of the Commission relative to this request.

Steven Abaum, 2269 Golden Circle, appeared before
the Commission in opposition to the request for
the 18 foot high lights in the parking lot because
they will shine into his bedrooms and illuminate
his entire back yard.

Cynthia Brown,
the Commission

lot lights because of the illumination which will

2275 Golden Circle, appeared before

Page 6.

in opposition to the proposed parking

MINUTES

ﬁ\ IMS|x
Item #4

Request to amend a previously approved use permit |USE PERMIT
that permitted the establishment of a Y.M.C.A. NO. 1128

{AMENDED)

an air supported structure 24 feet + in height. PARTIALLY
Furthermore, parking lot lights not exceeding 18 APPROVED
feet + in height are proposed where the original -

approval permitted said fixtures not to exceed 4 TIONACLY



CQMN;IBEIDNERS . .
City of Newport Beach MINUTES

February 9, 1978

RMOLL CALL \ INDEX
intrude on the adjacent properties,

There being no others desiring to appear and be
heard, the public hearing was closed.

Motion X Following discussion, motion was made that Planning
A1l Ayes Commission remove the issue of parking lot lights

from the calendar until such time as a final plan
has been developed as to the type and location of
the lighting fixtures, at which time the issue will
be readvertised for public hearing; and with

respect to the pool cover, that Planning Commission
make the following findings:

I. That the proposed use is consistent with the
Land Use Element of the General Plan and is
compatible with surrounding land uses.

2. The project will not have any significant
environmental impact, providing that adequate
provisions are made to sound attenuate ihe
electric motor for the afr supported structure

over the swimming pool from adjoining residen-
tial properties.

3. The approval of Use Permit No. 1128 {Amended)
will not, under the circumstances of this case
be detrimental to the health, safety, peace,
morals, comfort and general welfare of persons
residing and working in the neighborhood or be
detrimental or injurious to property or improve[
ments in the neighborhood or the general welfarg
of the City.

and approve installation of the pool cover consist-

ing of an air supported structure, subject to the
following conditions:

1. That development shall be in substantial con-
formance with the approved plot plan and
elevations,

2. That the motors for the proposed air supported
structure shall be sound attenuated in such a
manner as to achieve a maximum sound level of
55 dBA at the northwesterly side and rear
property lines of the site. An accoustical
engineer shall certify to the Department of
Community Development that the required sound
attenuation has been achieved,

Page 7.




.___,_.,._--,'

N SN Y Y uﬂdmmﬁl&ml\ﬂﬂfﬂﬁﬂmgl e gl
) v

g Ausspnn ST
rup  dwop AR

olbh-€L
v2' vl Jiedmen

= vty g o -
bbh-€L9

IR husgan
V&l ——.

usg ?en}mr NO. 1128 (AMENTED)



Attachment No. CD 3

Plans



IR 08

— N
.__‘T
il ® :
— ;
= ® |
= ]
T |
— 1
= |
f :— —_— I 4
B = :
P |
= '
s Eﬁ? @ g
H ] i | |‘!‘
e 1| g
g e S IE
il i
5 |
s! | 1
i |
i |
; |
; |
|
& 2o ' [
£gias . I
grRE3 i :
S i |
i el { = i
L ”E %3 4 < |
E 5 i 8 :
55 £ |
= T Ei :
i : N
z !
= :
S l
P "
E: |
= !
. |
— v
[ O | DEBcn,
e DAYTON ASSOCIATES -| =&
ADDITION.-*DECKF J&HPROVEMENTS ARCHITECTS go‘;ﬁ
CENTRAL ORANGE COAST YMCA  |————— il }
2300 UNIVERSITY DRIVE HEWPORT BEACH, CA S28650 N G
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 52680 S P




=i
i
nz_l
=
BE l\
78
B2 i
— 1 g
= o]
T
>
m -
S -
7 L |
3 ,” |E ¥
-0 L
C_ﬂl ﬁ(‘"\__- =
| e |
. I B 5
ny = & i
5 ‘ i 2 - 9 8
= f g e g A
- & =) =
! - { &g S G
f e | §§ : o
ok 2 ¥
b S 1 ’?g i
i 1[ s : s E
E 1 g :
2] i | "= %
— | i . 2
b —
I 1l
1 # ’/”/ |
e 7
| h‘""h-..___- | ﬁ
h"- I
i P i §
e~ FY m
'__F'——- =
e
g} ggi o i
) 2 3
3
DTN R TRROBN
> A
O i -
3 g
E i f
Z 7T ﬂ i ;
N b, e
DATE: naAen || REV] OATE | DESCE. | REV] DATE  DESGR.
SRR ADDITION/ DECK IMPROVEMENTS || DAY TON ASSOCIATES -
D, BY: FOR: ARCHITECTS
e SeeToeRRRToT CENTRAL ORANGE COAST YMCA - —
A_2 |PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN 2300 UNIVERSITY DRIVE BT SR L S * PLAMMING

OF _BHEETS | Jon NumeER DAAs1IOT NEWPORT BEACH, CA 2660 [948) B481T17 PR (48] a2l * INTERIORS




_“‘:_\\ P

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229

www.newportbeachca.goy

ZONING CLEARANCE

Application No. Staff Approval No. SA2011-116 (PA2011-127)

Applicant Curzon Hospitality, Inc.
Site Address 7862 East Coast Highway

Zoning Clearance for Tamarind of London

Legal Description Tract Number 15942, Portion of Lot 1 and Tract Number

15810, Portion of Lot HH

On July 1, 2011, the Community Development Director approved a changed plan
pursuant to County of Orange Zoning Code Section 7-9-150 (Discretionary Permits and
Procedures). The Director's decision was based on the following information and
analysis.

NATURE OF PROJECT

The applicant wishes to occupy and alter the floor plan for the subject tenant space
formerly occupied by Sage on the Coast restaurant.

BACKGROUND

Crystal Cove Promenade Retail Center is located on the inland side of Pacific Coast
Highway between Crystal Cove Point and Reef Point Drive. Planning Application
Number 98-0101 was approved by the County of Orange Planning Commission on
September 22, 1898, and included construction and operation of a retail business
center at this location with 125,000 square feet of floor area on an 18-acre site in
portions of Planning Areas 3B and 14 of the Newport Coast Planned Community
(NCPC). On October 3, 2000, County of Orange Current Planning Services Division
approved a changed plan (CP00-0058) which allowed the 3,045-square-foot
restaurant and 1,000-square-foot outdoor dining use to occupy a portion of Retail
Building A-1. In 2001, the City of Newport Beach (City) annexed 7,799 acres of
property known as the Newport Coast, including Crystal Cove. The Cooperative
Agreement between the City and the County, dated October 9, 2009, stated that
because the annexed area was subject to the California Coastal Act, State law
provided that the County would retain jurisdiction to issue coastal development
permits for the Coastal Zone Area, and that the City would assume land use
authority over any Planning Area within twelve (12) months after the Planning Area
is fully improved. The transfer of land use authority for this tract occurred on March
18, 2009.

I:\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-127\5A2011-016 Actn Lttr.docx



Tamarind of London Zoning Clearance
July 1, 2011
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Although the land use authority was transferred to the City of Newport Beach, the
Newport Coast Planned Community is governed by Newport Coast Planned
Community Text and the County of Orange Zoning Code. As such, pursuant to
County of Orange Zoning Code Section 7-9-150 (Discretionary Permits and
Procedures) a changed plan or substantial conformance analysis must be
conducted for changes to a previously approved project. Pursuant to County of
Orange Code Section 7-9-150.3.h (Processing Procedures), a changed plan is
defined as Plans that are changed from that approved by the approving authority
may be submitted to the Director. If the Director determines that the proposed
changed plan is a minor amendment of no significant effect, and complies with the
spirit and intent of the original approving action, he or she may approve the changed
plan without further compliance with section 7-9-150.

PROPOSED CHANGED PLAN

The subject Zoning Clearance has been reviewed by Kimberly Brandt, Community
Development Director, and the determination has been made that the proposed
restaurant and changes are in substantial conformance with the original approval
action by the County of Orange Planning Commission. The proposed changes are
as follows:

e Remodel the exterior of the existing, covered outdoor dining area by
replacing the fabric roof covering with a new fabric awning cover, adding two
decorative fire bowl fixtures to the abutting garden area, installing one
interior-facing and one exterior-facing fountain-wall water feature, adding
accordion door fixtures facing the garden area, and constructing a new 8-
foot-high wall on the boundary of the outdoor dining area closest to the
adjacent residential area.

e Alter the interior floor plan of the existing restaurant space by relocating the
alcohol and beverage service counter area to the outdoor dining area and
replacing it with a tandoor station.

The proposed changes are in compliance with the Orange County Zoning Code,
the Newport Coast Planned Community regulations and the existing entitlement for
this commercial center.

IV. CONDITIONS

y

The development authorized by this staff approval shall be in substantial
conformance with the approved project plans.

All previous conditions of approval of County of Orange Planning Application
Number 98-0101 and its subsequent changed plans shall remain in full force and
effect.

Tmplt: 09/21/10
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3. The proposed establishment shall remain a restaurant and is not authorized as a

bar, tavern, cocktail lounge, nightclub or commercial recreational entertainment

venue.

4. Hours of operations for the proposed restaurant and outdoor dining area shall be
limited to between 11:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m., daily.

5. Any change in operational characteristics, hours of operation, expansion in area, or

other nonmaterial modification to the approved plans which changes the use
characteristics of the project shall require an additional staff approval application.

6. The area adjacent to the outdoor dining area labeled as “Existing Garden Area”
shall remain landscaped and shall not contain any seating or standing area for
patrons of the proposed restaurant.

7. The operator of the facility shall be responsible for the control of noise generated by
the subject facility. The noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with the
provisions of Chapter 10.26 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

8. No background music shall be allowed on the outdoor dining area.

9. Lighting shall be in compliance with applicable standards of the Zoning Code.
Exterior on-site lighting shall be shielded and confined within site boundaries. No
direct rays or glare are permitted to shine onto public streets or adjacent sites or
create a public nuisance. "Walpak” type fixtures are not permitted.

10. A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction.

11. A copy of this approval letter shall be incorporated into both the Building Division
and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the building permits.

12.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations,
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties,
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees,
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may
arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of the
Tamarind of London Zoning Clearance including, but not limited to, the Staff
Approval No. SA2011-016 (PA2011-127). This indemnification shall include, but
not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys'
fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of
action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties
initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all
of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the
City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification
requirements prescribed in this condition.
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APPEAL PERIOD: The applicant or any interested party may appeal the decision of the
Planning Division to the Planning Commission by a written request to the Director of
Community Development within 14 days of the action date. For additional information on
filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.

On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, AICP, Director

By:

jam nyf./Zdeba‘ Planning Technician

KB/bmz
Attachments: CD 1 Vicinity Map

CD 2 Tamarind Consistency Analysis by Recupero & Associates, Inc.
CD 3 Plans
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B

Staff proval No. SA2011-016
PA2011-127

7862 East Coast Highway
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RECUPERO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ESTABLISHED 1973

June 22, 2011

Mr. James Campbell, Principal Planner
Mr. Benjamin Zdeba, Planner
Community Development

City of Newport Beach,

3300 Newport Boulevard

Newport Beach, CA 92663

BY HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Re: Substantial Conformance Analysis for Tamarind Restaurant, 7862 East Coast Highway,
Newport Beach, CA located within Crystal Cove Promenade

Dear Mr. Campbell and Mr. Zdeba:

Thank you for taking time to meet with representatives of Tamarind Restaurant (Tamarind),
the Irvine Company and me last Friday, June 17, 2011.

Please accept this application and substantial conformance analysis for administrative staff
approval of the proposed Tamarind use at Crystal Cove Promenade. Attached to this letter are
the following documents for your consideration:

» City of Newport Beach Planning Permit Application executed by the property owner;

» Reduced size Architectural sheets showing the vicinity/site plan and floor plan layout,
and building elevations;

» A check made out to the City of Newport Beach in the amount of $844.00;

A. Use Description

The proposed use is a high-end, full service lunch and dinner restaurant. Tamarind is an
internationally-renowned dining facility, with its primary location in London, England,
specializing in the elegant tandoor oven-style cuisine of North West India. Tamarind has
won several top international honors including the Michelin Star (2001-2010), among
others. More information on the dining experience one may expect at Tamarind can be
found at http://www.tamarindrestaurant.com.

31877 Del Obispo St, » Suite 204 « San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675-3228
Ph: 949.429.6300 » Fax: 949.429.6303 » www.recupero.net



Tamarind Consistency Analysis
June 22, 2011

As shown on the Enlarged Floor Plan (Sheet A1.1) (attached) Tamarind is proposed to
occupy the existing 3,045 square-foot interior space, and a 1,000 square-foot outdoor
covered dining area. The proposed use:

» Incorporates the existing building footprint and maintains the existing square
useable footage of the former Sage restaurant space;

» Has operating hours from 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. (and closes two hours earlier than the
adjacent Javier’s Restaurant or Mastro’s lounge); and

» Utilizes solid height wall along the boundary of the patio closest to the existing
residential units, identified on the attached Enlarged Floor Plan (Sheet A1.1) plans as
item 7, “New CMU Wall.”

The proposed intensity and use of this space is substantially identical to the former Sage
Restaurant in this location. The facility will be “Food Service with no late hours'” and does
not constitute a “bar, nightclub or lounge” as defined by Newport Beach Municipal Code
20.70.020. The restaurant will incorporate operational standards intended to ensure that it
does not offend either the existing entitlement or the City noise ordinance. Accordingly,
the owner consents to the City of Newport Beach conditioning this approval on the closure
of the outdoor dining patio at 11 p.m.

In terms of controls for the sale of alcoholic beverages, this is a high-end restaurant with full
service waiter/waitress tableside dining service. The Restaurant operator is concurrently
processing an application through the California Department of Alcohol & Beverage Control
Department and will be required to comply with the training and licensure obligations
implemented by the State.

B. Consistency Analysis

The use of this former restaurant space as proposed substantially conforms to the existing
entitlement.

Crystal Cove Promenade Shopping Center (Crystal Cove) was entitled through the 1996
Newport Coast Planned Community (PC-52) and Local Coastal Program (LCP). In 1998 the
County of Orange (County) approved the relevant Coastal Development Permit (CDP) as
Planning Application 98-0101 which provided for the construction and operation of a retail
business center with 125,000 square feet of floor area on the 18-acre site.

In 2001, the City of Newport Beach (City) annexed 7,799 acres of property known as the
Newport Coast, including Crystal Cove. The Cooperative Agreement between the City and the
County, dated October 9, 2009, stated that because the annexed area was subject to the

" This is defined as “closing at or before 11 p.m.” in the Municipal Code.

PAGE 2 RECUPERO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.



Tamarind Consistency Analysis ﬁt-

June 22, 2011 yr

California Coastal Act, State law provided that the County would retain jurisdiction to issue
coastal development permits for the Coastal Zone Area, and that the City would assume land
use authority over any Planning Area within twelve (12) months after the Planning Area is
Fully Improved. “Fully Improved” is defined as the time when “the County has issued
certificates of occupancy (or similar evidence that all structures have received all inspections
and fully comply with all laws such that there is no further condition to occupancy) for all
development permitted in any Planning Area pursuant to the Development Approvals and
Development Plan.” The County records suggest that the transfer for land use authority
purposes for this tract occurred on or about March 18, 2009.

The proposed continued use of this restaurant space does not implicate the Coastal Zone
entitlement/LCP in any regard, and indeed is consistent with the existing County entitlement
for the space. The last entitlement addressing the Tamarind location is Changed Plan CP06-
0026 processed by the County. It has no specific limitations on the use of restaurants in this
space, and indeed confirms that the former Sage restaurant had entitlement for 1,000 square
feet of “Outdoor Dining.”

The proposed use is also consistent with both a) the LCP’s designation of the Center in the LCP
as “Tourist Commercial”, and b) the City’s General Plan designation as Visitor Serving
Commercial.

C. Conclusion

We believe, the proposed use of the project site as a restaurant is consistent with the existing
entitlement for this restaurant space. We would be pleased to provide further information for
your consideration upon request, or meet at a time convenient to you to discuss this
application. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

W

Michael Recupero
RECUPERO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Attachments:
o Site P’lan (Sheet ST-1)
¢ Enlarged Floor Plan (Sheet A-1.1)
e Building Sections (Sheet A-5.0)
e Check #13278 in the amount of $844.00

CC: Gene Lawless, Fessel International
Paulette Alexander, Irvine Company

PAGE3 RECUPERO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229
www.newportbeachca.gov

DIRECTOR DETERMINATION OF ALTERNATIVE SETBACK AREA
LOCATIONS

SA2011-014 (PA2011-116)

Date: July 1, 2011

Site address; 3322 Seaview Avenue

Section 20.30.110 C (Setback Regulations and Exceptions — Alternative setback area
location):

In cases where the orientation of an existing lot and the application of the
setback area are not consistent with the character or general orientation of
other lots in the vicinity, the Director may redefine the location of the front,
side, and rear setback areas to be consistent with surrounding properties.
The reorientation of setback areas is not applicable to the bluff overlay
district.

Pursuant to this section, the Community Development Director established the following
alternative setbacks:

Yard Setback Description
Front 20’ Marigold Avenue
Side 4’ adjacent to Seaview
' Avenue
Side | 4 adjacent to 305
I Marigold Avenue
Rear | 5 opposite front
| (Marigold Avenue)

On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director

Gregg Ramirez, Senior Planner

Attachment: Alternative Setback Exhibit
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